HLH. W720010/ TS TUATS-haaevHdt-11/2023-28
F. No. AERA/20010/MY TP/AAI-Coimbatore/CP-11/2023-28

SATITEEAT 08/2024-25
Order No. 08/2024-25

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

AT HATET FATSAEET, ey (ehravat) 3 wster 3 e Prersror srafir
(01 378, 2023 | 31 AT, 2028) F forv e TRw Fratfa = & wmwe #)

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, COIMBATORE (CJB)
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
(01%t APRIL, 2023 TO 31 MARCH, 2028)

AR A 6T aE: 09.09.2024
Date of Issue: 09.09.2024

g?ﬂtraﬁ /3" Floor




List of Abbreviations

1

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 12

1.1
1.2
1.3

[ntroduction 12
Profile of Coimbatore Internationa! Airport (CJB) 12
Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft (CGF) Services .......cocoroceiiiicniiiiiiin, 13

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 14

2.1
22

Bl
24
25
2.6
2.7

2.8

Tarift Setting Principles
Authority’s Orders applied in determination of Tariff of Coimbatore International Airport in this Tariff Order

Tariff Determination History

Issuance of Censultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ comments

Construct of this Tariff Order

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Coimbatore International Airport for the Second
Contrel Period

AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Coimbatore International
Airport for the Second Control Period :
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Coimbatore International
Airport for the Second Control Period

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL

AIRPORT

3.1
32
3.3
34

355

3.6

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.1
42
43
44
45
46
47
4.8
49

Methodelogy

Control Period

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo facility

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Determination of Tariff of Coimbatore International
Airport for the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of Coimbatore
International Airport for the Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of
Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period

AAD’s submission on True up of the First Control Period for Coimbatore Intemational Airport 24
Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage 24
True up of Traffic 25
True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Agset Base (RAB).... = prcronn il
True up of Fair Rate of Retum (FRoR) 41
True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (QO&M} expenses... eIV PP TR r e o O L 4 P
True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue .. 54
True up of Aeronautical Revenue 57
True up of Taxation............... et s e 00

4,10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requlrement (ARR) for the Flrst Control Perlod
4.11 Authority’s decisions on True up of the First Cwmrai Pemog{ ....................................................................... 64

Order No. 08/2024-25 ' Iy %) Page 2 of 147




Table of Contents

5.1 AAI’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport ..., 66
5.2 Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period at Consultation Slage

5.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period ..

5.4  AAD's response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Perlod

5.5 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR
THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1  Background

6.2  Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period

6.3  Depreciation for the Second Control Period

6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB}) for the Second Control Period

6.5 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.6  AAI's response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period... .87

6.8 Authonty’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) Deprec1at10n and Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB} for the Second Control Period

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7.1  AAI s submission regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
Intermational Airport
7.2 Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period at Consultation

7.3  Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Reium (FRoR} for the Second Control Period ....................
7.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control

7.5  Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period
7.6

INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8.1 AAI's submissions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport 95
8.2  Authority’s exarnination regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

8.3 Stakeholders® comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.4  AATI's response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.1 AAI’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period . 97
9.2  Authority’s examination regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage..... 98
9.3  Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operating & Maimenance Expenses (O&M) for the Second Control Period

9.4 nﬂ & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for the

Order No. 08/2024-25 4 ; Page 3 of 147




Table of Contents

9.5  Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for
the Second Control Period
9.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses (O&M} for the Second Control Period

10.1 AAI’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue {(NAR) for the Second Control Period .................

10.2  Authority’s Examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

10.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period....... 116

10.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second
Control Period

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regardmg Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second
Control Period

10,6 Authority’s decisions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period

TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD .......

11.1 AAI’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore Intemational Airportl21
11.2  Authonty’s examination regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period :

11.4  Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.1 AAI s submissions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International

12.2  Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stagel23
12.3 Stakeholders® comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.4  AAT’s response to Stakeholders” comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Peried ... 124
12.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders” comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.6

13.1 AAT’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement {ARR) for the Second Control Period for
Coimbatore International Airpott............. 125

13.2  Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requuement (ARR} for the Second Contrel Perlod at
Consultation Stage

13.3  Stakeholders® comments regarding ARR for the Second Control Period

13.4 AALI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Second Control Period

13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Second Contrel Period................

13.6 Authority’s decisions regarding ARR for the Second Contrel Period

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.1 AAl’s submission regardimg Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Pertod for Coimbatore
International Airport
14.2  Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

14.3

Order No. 08/2024-25 s Page 4 of 147




Table of Contents

14.4 AALI's response to Stakeholders” comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

14.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control

Period
14,6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

Chapter 4: True-up of the First Control Period
Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period ..
Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Deprec:atlon and Regulalory Asset Base for the Second Contro[ Perlod

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

Chapter &: Inflation for the Second Control Period

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

Chapter 10; Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Secend Control Period

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ...t

ORDER
ANNEXURES

17.1 Annexure 1: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second
Control Period (1* April 2023 to 31* March 2028) - effective from 16™ September 2024 .............c.ccoc....... 143

Order No. 08/2024-25 o |F i Page 5 of 147




List of Tables

List of Tables

Table 1: Passenger Traffic for the First Control Period submitted by AAI
Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of CJB submitted by AAI
Table 3: Details of Tariff Orders 1ssued by the Authority for Coimbatore Intermational Airport
Table 4: Sequence of events with regard to true-up and MY TP submission of the AA]
Table 5: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building Blocks ....eeereresesssssssessessinnaess
Table 6: True up for the First Control Period submitted by AAT .. -
Table 7: AAD's submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Penocl for Cmmbatore lntemanonal All‘pOl’t.......
Table 8: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Contro! Period
Table 9: Capital Additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Cotmbatore International Aitport .....
Table 10: Capital Expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
Table 11: Various Ratios considered by the Authority for re-allocation of CAPEX into Aero and Non-Aero
Table 12: Electrical Installations proposed by AATI and propesed by the Aunthority for the First Control Period
Table 13: Plant & Machinery allocated by AAT and re-allocated by the Authonty at Consultation Stage
Table 14: Capex on “Tools & Equipment” and “Computers & Peripherals — End User Devices™ as submitted by AAl and
as proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage
Table 15: Capital Addition proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
Table 16: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport
Table 17: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
Table 18: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
Table 19: FRoR considered by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
Table 20: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Coimbatore Intemnational Airport for the First Control Period.. 42
Table 21: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period 43
Table 22 : EHCR Allocation % as submitted by AAl in MY TP proposal 43
Table 23: GBR Allocation % as computed by the Authority at Consultation Stage ... T ea oo raas Il
Table 24: Staff Quarter Ratio as submiited by AAI and considered by the Authority at Consultatlon Stage 44
Table 25: Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAI and considered by the Authority at Consultation Stage ... e e
Table 26 : Payroll expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the First Control Period 45
Table 27: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ — Administration & General expenses proposed by the Authority for the First
Control Period at Consultation Stage 47
Table 28: Lease expense adjustment as per the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage ....ecoiernna 49
Table 29: Administration & general expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) proposed for True up of First Control Perl od at
Consultation Stage
Table 30: R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at Consultation
Stage
Table 31: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires for the First Control Period
Table 32: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at Consultation
Stage 51
Table 33: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage...51
Table 34: O&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period 53
Table 35: Actual Non-aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Pertod submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International
Airport 54
Table 36: Non-Aeronautical revenue approved by the Authority for the First Control Period 54
Table 37: Non-Aeronautical Revenue true-up proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation
Stage 55
Table 38: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period 56
Table 39 Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Counbatore Intemational Airport .57
58

Alrport at Consultation Stage ST : \ 58

Order No. 08/2024-25 | Page 6 of 147




List of Tables

Table 42: Acronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period 59
Table 43: Aeronautical Taxaticon for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport... 60
Table 44: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period to be proposed by the Authority for Coimbatore
International Airport at Consultation Stage 60
Table 45: Taxation decided by the Authority for the First Control Period ol
Table 46: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 47: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the First Control Period
Table 48: Historical passenger and ATM traffic for Coimbatore International Airport
Table 49: Traffic growth rates and passenger & ATM traffic submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period ............
Table 50: CAGR for Passenger Traffic and ATM
Table 51: Comparison of Actual Passenger Traffic and ATM traffic with AA! projections for the FY 2023-24 67
Table 52: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage........ 69
Table 53: Allocation of opening gross block of assets as on 1** April 2023, between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as
submitted by AAI 71
Table 54: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 1*' April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage 73
Table 55: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI for Coimbatote International Airport for the
Second Control Period
Table 56: Summary of Revised Cost Estimate submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second
Control Period SRS res e Yy e et D
Table 57: Details of Changes made in CAPEX Projection for SCP as per AAL 75
Table 58: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for Second Control
Period
Table 59: Details of Capital Expenditure for X-Ray Baggage System submitted by AAl
Table 60: Capital Expenditure incurred in FY 2023-24 as per FAR but not part of MY TP submission by the AAT
Table 61: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
stage
Table 62: Capitalization {year-wise) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage....
Table 63: Useful life considered by the Authority for proposed addition from FY24 to FY28 at Consultation Stage
Table 64: Depreciation submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period «.ueeeseess
Table 65: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation stage
Table 66: RAB submitted by AAT for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period
Table 67: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ...eveee
Table 68 : Debt computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 69: Equity computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Pericd at Consultation
stage 91

Table 70: FRoR proposed to be considered for Second Control Period for AAI by the Authority at Consultation Stage.91

Table 71: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ...seesesersseressess

Table 72: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 73: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAT for Coimbatore International Airpott for the
Second Control Period 97

Table 74: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by Coimbatore Intemational Airport for Second Control Period97

Table 75: Allocation ratios of O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for Coimbatore International
Airport for FY23 at Consultation Stage

Table 76: Payroll Expenses as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority for the Second Contrel Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 77: Administration & general expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the
Authority for the Second Control Period at Con aulmtm&tg{,

Order No. 08/2024-25 we N\ Page 7 of 147




List of Tables

Table 78: Administration & general expenses (CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAl and as proposed by the Authority for the
Second Control Period at Consultation Stage 101
Table 79: Repairs & Maintenance Expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Peried at Consultation
Stage 102
Table 80: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage 103
Table 81: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Contro! Period.......112
Table 82: Non-Aeronautical Revenue projections submitted by AAI for Coimbatore Intemnational Atrport
Table 83: Growth rates assumed by AAl for Non-aeronautical revenue for Coimbatore International Airport, vveemsenns. 113
Table 84: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport at Consultation Stage 115
Table 85: Growth rates proposed by the Authority for Coimbatore Intemnational Airport for Non-aeronautical revenue at
Consultation Stage ' 115
Table 86: Change in Miscellaneous Income from CP stage to Order stage for Coimbatore International Afrport....... 118
Table 87: Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority for Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport 119
Table 88: Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport

Table 89: Aeronautical Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport at Consultation Stage 121
Table 90: Aeronautical Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore Intemational
Airport ; 122
Table 91: ASQ Rating for CJB for the years from 2018 1o 2023
Table 92: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period
Table 93: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage
Table 94: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period ..euissssrssscssins
Table 95: % Increase in UDF proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period
Table 96: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period
Table 97: UDF Charges proposed by the Authority for CIB for Second Control Period
Table 98: Aeronautical Revenue for the Secand Control Period proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage
Table 99: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
Table 100: Landing Charges* (Domestic) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Petiod
Table 101: Landing Charges* (International} decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
Table 102: Parking Charges* (per hour) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (upto four hours after
first two free hours) 144
Table 103: Parking Charges* (per hour) decided by the Authority for the Secend Centrol Period {beyond first four hours)

Order No. 08/2024-25 A3 & Page 8 of 147




List of Abbreviations

List of Abbreviations

e

tion & Gen_elza

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACFT

Airfield Crash Fire Tender

ACI

Airports Council International

AERA

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AIASL

Al Airport Services Limited

AMC

Annual Maintenance Contract

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AOD

Airport Operator

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ASQ

Airport Service Quality

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATF

Aviation Turbine Fuel

ATM

Air Traffic Movement

ATR

Avions de Transport Regional

AUCC

Airport Users Consultative Committee

BASCPL

Bird Airport Services (Coimbatore) Private Limited

BCAS

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BIAL

Bangalore Intemational Airport Limited

BOT

Build Operate Transfer

CAG

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAMC

Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract

CAPEX

Capital Expenditure

CCTV

Closed Circuit Television

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

CGF

Cargo, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft

CHQ

Corporate Headquarters

CIAL

Cochin International Airport Limited

CIDS

Cabin Intercommunication Data Svstem

CISF

Central Industrial Security Force

CIB

Coimbatore Intemational Airport (IATA Code)

CNS

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance

COVID-19

Corona Virus Disease of 2019

CP

Censultation Paper

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility

CSS

Customer Satisfaction Surveys

CUTE

Common User Terminal Equipment

CcYy

Current year

DA

Deamess Allowance

DFMD

Door Frame Metal Detector

DG Set

Diesel Generator Set

DGCA

Directorate Gengrflof Civil Aviation

Order No. 08/2024-25

CL(n

Page 9 of 147




List of Abbreviations

Employee Head Count Ratio

Employee Provident Fund

Emplovee State Insurance
Environmental Support Services
Explosive Trace Detectors

Financing Allowance

Fixed Asset Register

Full Body Scannets

First Control Period

Federation of Indian Airlines

Flight Information Display System

Fair Rate of Retum

Gross Block Ratio

Ground Handling Agency

GMR. Hyderabad International Airport Limited
Government Of India

Goods and Service Tax

Hyderabad Intematignal Airport Limited
House Rent Allowance

International Air Transport Association
International Civil Aviation Organization
Institute of Cost Accountants of India
Interest During Construction
Inter-Ministerial Group

Indian rupees

Information Technology

Mechanized Environmental Support Services
Mumbai International Airport Limited
Ministry of Civil Aviation
Memorandum of Understanding
Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul
Multi-Year Tanff Proposal
Non-Aeronautical Revenue

National Aviation Security Fee Trust
National Civil Aviation Policy

New Integrated Terminal Building
Non-Linear Junction Detector

Net Present Value

Operation and Maintenance

Qil Marketing Companies

Operation, Management & Development Agreement
Operating Expenditure

Passenger Boarding Bridge

Profit Before Tax

Pavement Classifigation Naunber
Perquisites Tz 3" AN

Order No. 08/2024-25 s e Page 10 of 147




Provident Fund

List of Abbreviations

Passenger load factors

Public-private partnership

Passenger Service Fee

Present Value

Repair and Maintenance

Regulatory Asset Base

Reserve Bank of India

Regional Connectivity Scheme

Regional Headquarters

Revenue Passenger Kilometres

Second Centrol Period

Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning

Staff Quarters Ratio

Terminal Building

Terminal Building Ratio

Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal

Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik

User Development Fee

Value Added TAX

WDV

Written Down value

Wholesale Price Index

XBIS

X-ray Baggage Inspection Systems

YPP

Yield Per Passenger

Units of measurement

Crs.

Crores

Financial Year

Kilo Litre

Million

Million Passengers per Annum

MT

Metric Tonnes

Nos.

Numbers

SOM (sqm)

Square meters

Y-o-Y

Year on Year

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 11 of 147




BACKGROUND

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1  Coimbatore is second largest city in the state of Tamil Nadu, with a population of more than 15 lakhs. There
are more than 30,000 small, medium and large-scale industries and textile mills it Coimbatore. Coimbatore
International Airport, operated by AAL is situated in the neighborhood of Peelamedu, approximately 10 km
(6.2 miles) from Coimbatore's city Centre. The airport serves as a primary airport for the industrial towns
of Coimbatore, Erode and Tirupur in Tamil Nadu, India,

Coimbatore International Airport has a total land area of 420.33 acres. The Airport has a single terminal
building and one runway. The Airport has handled passenger traffic of around 2.58 million Pax in FY 2022-
23 and 2.90 million Pax in FY 2023-24. Currently, the airport serves eleven domestic and two intermational
destinations, making it the 25" busiest airport in India for passengers handled, 29" busiest for total aircraft
movement and 19" busiest for cargo handled in FY 2023-24.

Coimbatore International Airport was a Major Airport as per AERA Act 2008. Tariff for the first control period
from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 (together with the period FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18) was determined by
AERA vide Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March 2019. Pursuant to the amendment of AERA Act in 2019,
Airports with designated passenger throughput of over 3.5 MPPA are considered as Major Airports. AAI, vide
letter dated 28" March 2023 communicated that AAT had enhanced the passenger capacity to 3.63 MPPA, by
carrying out certain Infrastructural developments / modification in the Airport. Hence, considering the capacity
enhancement by AAI, Coimbatore Intemational Airport continued to be a Major Airport throughout the First
Control Period.

1.2 Profile of Coimbatore International Airport (CJB)

1.2.1 Coimbatore International Airport has a designated passenger handling capacity of 3.63 MPPA and had
achieved total passenger traffic of 2,90 million in FY 2023-24, approximately 93% of which constitutes
domestic passenger traffic.

Table 1: Passenger Traffic for the First Control Period submitted by AAI

[ y - ] g e e M W0 O S TP & (b v e g T ] =
.Jli'_‘L —P—_. L—; e 5 v “’)r‘ I'I. = :x_r“?':—l . I_:E-III"-
: == Domesti s T e ~ Dom

FYl9 27.63.672 2.37.210 30.00.882 23,390

FY20 26.04.603 2.38.232 28.42.835 20.356, 1.947
FY21 8,20,154 26,495 8.46.649 7.893 250
FY22 12,20.540 65.382 12,835,922 10,418 602
FY23 23.62,446 1.94.817 25.57.263 16,364 1.278

1.2.2  Technical and Terminal Building details of CIB submitted by the AAI are provided in the table below:

Table 2: Technical and Terminal Bulldmg details of CJB submitted by AAI

Total airport land area 420.33 acres
Terminal Building Area 22,060 sqm
Designated Passenger Handling Capacity 3.63 MPPA
Peak hour passenger Domestic:

g mpauure 350

Order No. 08/2024-25 : 1 ] Page 12 of 147




BACKGROUND

L tee o S D ctallsa e A o
International:
Departure — 150
Arrival - 150

423 m X 125 m

5 Nos. (A, B.C.D &E)
Domestic — 5 Nos.
International - 2 Nos,
Check-in counters 24 Nos.

Immigration Counters 12 Nos.

Custom courters 4 Nos.

Security check booths 6 Nos.

Parking bays 9 Nos.

Boarding Gates

1.3 Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft (CGF) Services

Cargo Handling Services

1.3.1 M/s AAI Carge Logistics and Allied Service Company Limited (AAICLAS), a 100% subsidiary company of
the Airports Authority of India (AAT) is providing cargo handling services at Coimbatore International Airport,
AAI had considered a revenue share of 30% from AAICLAS as part of Aeronautical revenue as per AAl's
agreement with AAICLAS.

Ground Handling Services

Currently, there are two service providers at the Airport viz. Al Atrport Services Limited (ATASL) and Bird
Airport Services (Coimbatore) Private Limited (BASCPL) providing Ground Handling services at Coimbatore
International Airport.

AERA vide Order No. 29/2023-24 dated 15" December 2023 determined tariff for Ground Handling Services
for BASCPL from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28.

The Authority, vide Order No. 37/2023-24 dated 1% March 2024, had approved interim tariff in respect of
AIASL and currently, the ad-hoc tariff is valid up to 30" September 2024.
Supply of Fuel to the Aireraft

Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs} namely M/s Indian Qil Corporation Limited, M/s Bharat Petroleum
Corporation Limited, M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited and M/s'Reliance Industries Limited are
providing Aviation: Fuel Facility at Coimbatore International Airport. M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited had
set up its Fuel storage facility, with two fuel storage tanks of 42 KL storage capacity each,

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ L : Page 13 of 147




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL A[RPORT

2 TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1 Tariff Setting Principles

2.1.1  AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12 May 2009,
The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (*AERA Act’ or ‘The Act’) read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019
and 2021, which are as below:;

a) To determine the taniff for acronautical services taking into consideration:
(i) The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport facilities;
(11) The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
(111} The cost for improving efficiency;
(1v) Economic and viable operation of major airports;
(v} Revenue received from services other than aeronautical services;
(vi) Any Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
understanding or otherwise;
(vii) Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of the Act.

Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or
any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i} to (vii).

b) To determine the amount of development fees in respect of major airports;

¢} To determine the amount of passenger service fee levied under rule 88 of the Aircrafts Rules, 1937
made under Aircraft Act, 1934;

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority by it in this behalf;

€) To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause 13(1)(a);

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
of as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

The terms “aeronautical services” and “Major Airports” are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the Act,
respectively.

As per the AERA Act, 2008 Aeronautical Service means any service provided:

i. for navigation, surveillance and suppertive communication thereto for air traffic management;
ii. for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground facility offered in connection with
aircraft operations at an airport;
iii. for ground safety services at an airport;
iv. for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at an airport;
for the cargo facility at an airport;
i. for supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport; and
ii. for a stakeholder at an airport, for which the charges, in the opinion of the Central Government for the
reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is presently carried out by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
{MoCA) across all airports, to maintain uniformity in ANS charges.

Order No. 08/2024-25 | | Page 14 of 147




2.2

221

2.3
23.1

24
241

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Authority’s Orders applied in determination of Tariff of Ceimbatore International Airport in
this Tariff Order

The Authority’s Orders applied in the tariff determination in this Tariff Ovder are:

i. Order No. 13/2010-11 dated 12" January 2011 (Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators), and Direction No. 5 dated 28" February 2011 (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) (AERA Guidelines).

Order No. 05/2010-11 dated 2™ August 2010 (Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in Economic
Regulation of the Services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft),
Order No. 12/2010-11 dated 10" January 2011 and Direction No. 4 dated 10 January 2011 {Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and
Supply of Fuel to Aircraft).

iii. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13™ June 2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Aimports).

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 23" January 2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation
Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India.

Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
9 April 2018 in the matter of Determination of Useful Life of Airport Assets.

i. Order No.42/2018-19 dated 5 March 2019 in the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India.

Tariff Determination History

AAT had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MY TP) for the First Control Period from 1% April 2018 to 31%
March 2023. AERA vide its Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6% March 2019, had determined tariff for
Aeronautical services for Coimbatore International Airport for the First Control Period from ¥ Aprl 2018 to
31% March 2023. Following were the tariff orders for Aeronautical Charges issued by the Authority for
Coimbatore International Airport:

Table 3: Details of Tariff Orders issued by the Authority for Coimbatore International Airport

TariffOrders | Applicability Period
Order No. 44/2018-19 6" Mar.2019 1* April 2018 to 31* March 2023
Order No. 27/2020-21 9" July, 2020 Revision in Landing charges w.e.f. 15% July 2020, in tieu abolition of Fuel
Throughput Charges
Order No. 19/2023-24 20" Sep. 2023 1* October 2023 to 31* March 2024
Order No. 40/2023-24 15% Mar, 2024 15 April 2024 to 30" September 2024

Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ comments

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, the Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to the
Authority for its consideration, a Multi-Year Tariff Proposat (MY TP) for the respective Control Periods within
the due date as specified by the Authority. AAI had submitted its MY TP on 22" December 2023 for the Second
Control Period commencing from 1™ Ap);i-l-%tl 1* March 2028 for Coimbatore International Atrport.

Order No. 08/2024-25 ‘ 'ﬂ! Page 15 of 147




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP, to assess the
MYTP submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for Second Control Period. Accordingly, M/s
PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the true up submission of AAT by
comparing each regulatory building block with the Tariff Order for the First Control period, examined the
MYTP of AAI for the current Control Period by verifying the data from various supporting documents
submitted by AAI such as Trial balance, Fixed Asset Register (FAR) and examining the building blocks in
tariff determination thereby ensuring that the treatment given to it is consistent with the Authority's
methodology, approach etc.

243 The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had examined the MYTP submitted by AAI, including
obtaining clarifications on the information shared by AAI from time to time, to review the approptiateness of
the classification of assets, the reasonableness of the proposed Capital Expenditure, Operation & Maintenance
expenditure etc., for finalizing this Tariff Order.

2.44 The AERA team visited Coimbatore International Airport on 23% May and 24™ May 2024 at the airport and
reviewed ongoing schemes and Capex planned to be executed during the Second Control Period. The AERA
team during their site visit observed congestion in the terminal building, especially in the departure area during
peak hours and Airport Director was advised to take necessary steps to address the same for passenger comfort
and convenience.

The sequential timeline of the above events has been presented in the table below:

Table 4: Sequence of events with regard to true-up and MY TP submission of the AAI

ki eived for the Second Control Period and u of the First 72-Dec-23
Initial Data Requirement - First Set of queries raised on Capex, Traffic, Opex and NAR 06-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAl related to Capex, Opex, Traffic and NAR 12-Feb-24
Follow-up mail sent along with new queries raised on Capex, Traffic, Opex and NAR 13-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Opex, Traffic and NAR 14-Feb-24
Follow-up mail sent along with new queries raised on Capex 15-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Opex, NAR, Aero Revenue & Capex 19-Feb-24
Follow-up & clarification mail sent to AAI on NAR 27-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAl refated to Capex, NAR & Aero Revenue 28-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to NAR & Opex 29-Feb-24
Follow-up mail sent along with new queries raised on Qpex 01-Mar-24
Online discussion with AAI Team for Clarification on queries raised on MY TP 04-Mar-24
Online discussion with AATI Tariff Team for Clarification on queries raised on MYTP 05-Mar-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to NAR & Opex 06-Mar-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex & Opex 11-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised on Capex, NAR & Aero Revenue 12-Mar-24
Partial data shared by AAl related to NAR 19-Mar-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to NAR 20-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised on Capex, NAR & Aero Revenue 20-Mar-24
Partial responses shared by AAl related to Capex, Aero Revenue & NAR 21-Mar-24
Responses with details of major Capex shared%?ﬁ-{;;h};\\‘ 24-Apr-24
oA 23

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 16 of 147




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Addmonaleries sent to Al r[a to Capex 25-Apr—24
Partial responses shared by AAI related to Capex 2-May-24
Responses to Queries dated 25" April 2024 and inclusion request for Additional Capex for SCP

. 10-May-24
submitted by AAIL
Additional Queries sent to AAJ related 1o Opex, NAR and Capex 13-May-24
Responses to Queries dated 13" May 2024 with details related to Opex, NAR & Capex shared 15-May-24
by AAI S
Additional Queries sent to AAI related to Capex and Opex 17-May-24
Responses to Queries dated | 7" May, 2024 22-May-24

AERA team’s visit to Coimbatore International Airport 2;;1’541\;2;{2; 4&

Request for Revision in Cost related to Digi Yatra & Clarity over runway re-carpeting expenses
submitted by AAI

AUCC Minutes of meetings shared by AAI 03-Jun-24
Capitalization cost as per FAR of unway recarpeting submitted by AAl 10-Jul-24

AAI had informed that accounts of AAI are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India {(‘CAG’)
as mandated by the AAI Act. The CAG audits the financial records and statements of AAI airports, regional
and field offices. However, the CAG issues final audit certificate for the AAI as a whole and only trial balance
is available for Coimbatore International Airport. The Authority had examined the audited trial balance (FY
2018-19 to FY 2022-23) submitted by AAI for determination of tariff.

27-May-24

All the figures presented in this Tariff Order have been rounded off to two decimals.

After examination of MY TP and other details submitted by AAI the Authority had issued Consultation Paper
No. 03/2024-25 on 22™ July 2024. The Authority invited comments from the stakeholders by 21* August 2024
and counter comments by 31% August 2024, Following the release of the Consultation Paper, the Authority
convened a meeting of the stakeholders on 6® August 2024. The minutes of the meeting are available on
AERA’s website.

The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated
22" July 2024 which are available on AERA’s website;

i.  Airponts Authority of India (AAI)
ii.  Federation of Indian Airlines (FTA)
ili.  International Air Transport Association (IATA)

Table 5: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building blocks

FIA Process of Tariff determination
AAL F1A and IATA True up of the First Control period
FlA Traffic for the Second Control Period
FIA Capital Expenditure (Capex), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB)
FIA and [ATA Fair Rate of Retumn for the Second Control Period
FIA Igﬂ&ﬁ&)ﬁ?ﬁf‘ﬂl&i&?wd Control Period
’}3\

Order No. 08/2024-25 Lo _ Page 17 of 147




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

AAL FIA and IATA gg?;iltion and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control
AATl and FIA Nen-Aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

No comments Taxation for the Second Conirol Period

FIA and IATA Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

FIA ARR for the Second Controf Period

AAIl and FIA Tariff Card

2.4.10 The counter comments from AAT on the comments from other stakeholders were received on 31 August 2024.
Thus, the stakeholders’ consultation process concluded on the receipt of counter comments by AAI on 31
August 2024.

2.4.11 No input was received from Ministry of Civil Association (MoCA) as part of the consultation process.
2.5 Construct of this Tariff Order

2.5.1 This Tariff Order has been developed/constructed in the order of the events as explained above, Chapter-wise
details have been summarized as follows:

i. The background of the Authority’s Tariff Determination process is explained in this Chapter i.e. Chapter
2 and in Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 presents the submissions of AAI for True-up for the First Control Period from FY 2018-19 to
FY 2022-23. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of the same as set out in Consultation Paper
No. 03/2024-25 dated 22 July 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses of
AAT on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out,

iii. Chapter 5 discusses the submissions of AAI and the Authority’s examination regarding Traffic
Projections for the Second Control Petiod as set out in Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22"
July 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAl and other stakeholders, responses of AAI on other stakeholders’
comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

iv. Chapter 6 discusses the submissions of AAI regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
RAB for the Second Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed examination, adjustments,
rationalization and proposals on the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the
Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024. Thereafter,
comments of AAL and other stakeholders, responses of AAL on other stakeholders’ comments,
Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 7 to 12 includes the submissions of AAI regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Second Control Period including Fair Rate of Retum (FRoR), Inflation, Operation & Maintenance
(O&M) Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR), Taxation and Quality of Service along with the
Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the same as set out in Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-
25 dated 22™ July 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses of AAI on other
stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

i. Chapter 13 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) as determined by the Authority, based
on various proposals of the Authority and w;lts\considercd by the Authority for the Second
o

Control Period at the Consultation Stage }(;;I:hﬁ"i't'fﬁifa;g? Authority’s anatysis and final decisions are set
& 7

Order No. 08/2024-25 ; o Page 18 of 147




2.6

2.7

EAal

28

281
282

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

vii. Chapter 14 presents the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
of Coimbatore International Airport,

viii,Chapter 15 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all matters related Tariff computation and Chapter
16 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Second Coentrol Period of Coimbatore International
Alrport.

ix. Chapter 17 contains Annexures:

s Annexure 1: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Coimbatore International Airport for the
Second Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Coimbatore International Airport
for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024. The
comments of stakeholder is presented below.

FIA’s comment on submission of MYTP is as follows:

“FIA wishes to draw AERA''s attention that any delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan by the airport

aperator should be taken into account, as delay in tariff determination process will lead to increase in adjusted
deemed initial RAB."

AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Coimbatore
International Airport for the Second Control Peried

No counter comments were received from AAl in response to FIA’s comments regarding delay in submission
of MYTP by AQ for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of
Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of FIA regarding delay in submitting the MY TP,

In this regard, it is highlighted that AERA for all major airperts always tries to determine the tariff in a time
bound manner, keeping in mind the interest of all the stakeholders. However, in some cases, due to non-
availability of correct and timely submission of required information by AQ, the tariff determination process
becomes more time consuming. Further, the tariff determination process itself is very exhaustive, which
commences on the receipt of MY TP from the AO and then goes through a detailed evaluation process, followed
by user consultation culminating in review and issuance of the Tariff Order.

Hence, the timely completion of tariff determination depends upon various factors. The sequence of events
relating to the tariff determination process has been elaborated in the Para 2.4.5. AERA keeps advising all
Airport Operators to submit MYTPs well in advance i.e., 6 months before the commencement of the new
Control Period.

Further, the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), on which FRoR is allowed to Airport Operator, is finalized based
on the review of actual capitalization done/ Capex projected to be capitalized during the Control Period. The
issue raised by the stakeholder ie. ‘delay Lg,&nrlﬁf (;E't Imipation process will lead to increase mn adjusted
deemed initial RAB’ does not arise in this

Order No. 08/2024-25 | i L Page 19 of 147




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3 FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1 Methodology

3.1.1  The Methedology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is based on
AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Atrport Opetators) Guidelines, 2011 and further Guidelines issued by AERA from
time to time.

As per the guidelines, for the First Control Period, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism for
tariff determination, wherein, only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenues is to be used for cross-subsidizing
the aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the true-up of the First
Control Period and for Tariff Determination in the Second Centrol Period.

The Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for a given Control Period, under Hybrid Till is calculated as
given below:

ARR = D ARR,
v

ARR, = (FROR Xx RAE. ) + D, + 0. +Tr — a x NARA,

Where,

¢ is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5

is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’
FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

is the Depreciation corresponding te the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t
is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t
is the Aeronautical Taxation expense for the tariff year ‘¢’
a is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, a = 30%.

is the Non-Aeronautical Revenue in tariff year ‘",

L1

£l

3.1.4 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:

Yield par passanger (Y) = =——

Where,
PV (ARR\) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed to occur
at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from the
start of the Control Period.
VE, is the passenger traffic in year °t’

Order No. 08/2024-25 [ 3 ) Page 20 of 147




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1.6  As per the provisions of section 13(2) of the AERA Act 2008, the tariff so determined under the Tariff Order

3.2
321

3.3
3.3

34

342

can be reviewed and revised.
Control Period

In terms of Direction No. 5 issued on 28™ February 2011, Control Period means “a period of five Taxiff Years
during which the Multi Year Tariff Order and Tariff{s) as determined by the Authority pursuani to such order
shall subsist”. The First Control Peried for Coimbatore Intemational Airport commenced from 13 April 2018
and the Second Control Period has commenced from 1% April 2023,

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo facility

AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to other Aeronautical services at Coimbatore
International Airport. AAI had submitted that the tanifT proposal does not consider assets, expenses and
revenues on account of ANS. This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariffs for Aeronautical services
at the airport excluding ANS, as tariff for ANS is presently approved by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all
the airports. All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry,
while determining tariff for ANS services. The tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by
the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity in ANS charges across all the Airports in the Country. In
view of the above, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the
assets, expenses and revenues from ANS.

AALI had further submitted that all Cargo Operations had been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAI and the tariff proposal does not consider expenditure
and assets on account of cargo operations. AAI had considered a revenue share of 30% from AAICLAS as
part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAD’s agreement with AAICLAS,

This Tariff Order discusses the Determination of Tariff for Aeronautical Services at Coimbatore International
Airport excluding Cargo Operations. The rtariff related to Cargo Operations of Coimbatore International
Airport will be determined separately, as Cargo Operations are carried out by AAICLAS.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Determination of Tariff of Coimbatore
International Airport for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ comsultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22" July 2024, The
comments of stakeholder is presented below,

FIA’s comment on using Hybrid Till model is as follows:

“It is observed that AERA have determined tariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups, .as
applicable.

FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that AERA
should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up.

In a Shared/Hybrid till model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards aero-
assets, thereby having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator.”

FIA’s comment on non-consideration of revenue from ANS is as follows:
e

Order No. 08/2024-25 | m[ [ Page 21 of 147

_ 3
Reau ;\uﬂ p.y

=

=



FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

“It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008("4ERA
Act”), under sub-section {a), “‘aeronautical services means any services provided-

{}For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management... "

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation Services
should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account the corresponding
revenue and revise the tariff card. "'

3.5 AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of
Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period

3.5.1 AAT's response to FIA's comment on using Hybrid Till model is as follows:

“As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing field across
various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be caiculated on a ‘hybrid till’ basis, unless otherwise
specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-
subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular year or contractual period turns out to be
excessive, the same will be truing up and adjusted in next control period by AERA.

AERA vide Order No. 14/2046-17 dated January 12, 2017 conveyed that to determine the future tariffs using
Hybrid Till Methodology in line with the policy of Government of India directed Airport operator to submit the
proposal on the lines of above said order. Accordingly. the proposal has been submitted by using Hybrid Till
Methodology based on the above said directions of AERA. "

AALl’s response to FIA’s comment on revenue from ANS is as follows:

“Air Navigation Services (ANS) are a separate segment of services provided by AAIL in addition to Airport
Services. AAI does not consider the assets, expenses and revenue perfaining to ANS while submitting the tariff
proposal to AERA for determining of tariff for Airport Services. The ANS charges have been fixed by MoCA.”

3.6 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff
Determination of Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period

3.6.1 The Authority notes the comments of FIA on Regulatory Till applicable to major airports, for the determination
of tariffs of aeronautical services and response thereon of AAIL In this regard, it is submitted that the
determination of tariff for major airports under the Hybrid Till Mechanism. is as per the recommendations of
the National Civil Asdation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of Government of India and the amendment to the tariff
guidelines issued vide AERA Order No, 14/2016-17 dated 12th January 2017. The excerpt of the same is
reproduced as under:

“(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariff of major airports under “Hybrid Till” wherein 30% non-
aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that extent, the
airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of the guidelines issued by the
Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same.™

Therefore, the Hybrid Till mechanism has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly across
all the major airports.

It is also relevant to note that the 30% Hybrid Till model, as currently implemented in the background of
NCAP, ensures an appropriate balance-bgiwesmiliosinterests of the airport operator and airport users. This
’ T

Order No. 08/2024-25 il REL Page 22 of 147




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

provides a transparent framework for tariff determination that considers both aero and non-aero activities and
ensuring fairness and competitiveness in the aviation sector.

The Authority also notes the comments of FIA pertaining to Air Navigation Services (ANS) and response
thereon of AAL In this regard, it is to be noted that the tariff for ANS is presently approved by the Ministry of
Civil Aviation (MoCA) for all the airports to ensure uniformity in ANS Charges across the Country, MoCA,
while fixing tariff for ANS provided by AAI, separately considers all the assets, expenses and revenues
pertaining to ANS. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services in respect of Airport Operator,
by excluding Assets, Revenues & Expenditure related to ANS.

Order No, 08/2024-25 e )\% Page 23 of 147




4.1.1

42.1

4 TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.1 AAD’s submission on True up of the First Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICQD

AAIT had submitted a shortfall of T 244.18 crores for Coimbatore International Airport for the First Control
Period as part of its MY TP submission for the Second Control Period:

Table 6: True up for the First Control Period submitted by AAI

(T in crores)

Particulars [ Ref FY19 | FY20| FY21 | FY22 | FY23 | Total
Total Revenue from Regulated A 3441 | 7835 | 2559 | 40.82 | 76.55 | 255.72
Services
Total Revenue from services other
than Regulated Services (30% B 6.63 7.28 2.49 342 744 | 27.26
considered for Hybrid Till)

SR b C 4761 | 5991 | 4722 5323 | $5.92 | 263.90
Expenditure

Depreciation D 7.63 7.58 7.45 7.46 922 | 39.34
Total Expenditure E=C+D 55.24 6749 | 54.67 | 60.70 65.14 | 303.23
Regulatory Operating Profit F=A+B-E -14.20 18.15 | -26.60 | -16.46 18.86 | -20.25
Average RAB G 56.56 7471 | 83.65| 9712 | 12432 | 436.37
Return on Average RAB H=G*14% 792 1046 | 11.71 [3.60 17.41 61.09
Corporate Tax 1 - - - - - =
:‘;uc up of FY 2006-17 & FY 2017- J 60.63 g n . | 60.63
Interest on Working Capital K 0.95 - 0.29 1.09 - 2.33
ARR OO s | 7067 | 6419 | 7196 | 75.10 | 400.02
{Excess)Shorifall M=L-A 83.70 -7.6%9 | 3860 | 3014 -1.45 | 144.31
PV of (Excess)/Shortfall N 161.16 -12.98 | 57.19 | 4047 -1.65 | 244.18

4.2 Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical Services for the First Control Period
vide Order No. 44/ 2018-19 dated 6™ March 2019 had been reproduced below:

Decision No. 1a — Traffic Forecast: The Authority decides to consider passenger traffic projections given in
Table 7 and ATM projections as given in Table 8.

Decision No, 1b — Traffic Forecast: The Authority decides to true up the passenger and ATM traffic of the
First Control Period based on actuals at the time of detérmination of tariff for the next

control period.

Decision No. 2a — RAB: The Authority decides to use the average RAB given in Table 25 for the calculation

of ARR.

Decision No. 2b — RAB: The Authority decides to true-up the average RAB for the First Control Period while
determining the tariff for the Second Control Period.

Decision No. 3a ~ FRoR: The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for Coimbatore Airport for the
First Comtrol Period.

Decision No. 3b — FRoR: The Authority will undertake the study to determine FRoR for major AAf airports
given the low debt m”_t,fiﬁﬁ*n{ & ‘cg;gf\vhole‘

A

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 24 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Decision No, 4a — O&M expenses: The Authority decides to consider the revised operation and maintenance
expendifure for Coimbatore Airport as given in Table 28.

Decision No. 4b — O&M expenses: The Authority decides to true-up the O&M expenses based on actual
expenditure during the control period.

Decision No. 5a — Non-Aeronautical revenues: The Authority decides to consider the Non-Aeronautical
Revenues given in Table 32 for the determination of aeronautical tariffs for the First
Control Period,

Decision No. 5b — Non-Aeronautical revenues: The Authority decides to true-up the Non-deronautical
Revenues of the First Control Period based on actuals at the time of determination of tariff
Jfor the next control period.

Decision No. 6a — Taxation: The Authority decides to consider the tax computation as per Table 34.

Decision No. 6b — Taxation: The Authority decides to trwe up the First Control Period based on actuals at the
time of determination of tariff for the next control period.

Decision No. 8a — Prior Period Shortfall: The Authority decides to consider prior period shorifall as given in
Tabie 39 for truing up in the current control period.

Decision No. % —-ARR: The Authority has decided to consider the ARR as provided in Table 42 for
determination of Aevonautical tariffs for the First Control Period.

Decision Na. 98 ~The Authority decided to true up all the building blocks of ARR of the First Control Period
based on actuals at the time of determination of tariff for the next control period.

Decision No, 10a — Aeronautical Revenues — The Authority decides to consider UDF at £ 350 per domestic
embarking passenger and ar T 450 per international embarking passenger.

Decision No. 10b — Aeronautical Revenues — The Authority decides to consider Aeronautical Revenues as
given in Table 53.

Decision No. 10c — Aeronautical Revenues — The Authority decides to true up the Aeronautical Revenues of
the First Control Period based on actual Aeronautical Revenues earned at the time of
determination of tariff for the next control period.

4.3 True up of Traffic

AAI had submitted actual Passenger Traffic and ATM for Coimbatore International Airport for the First
Control Period as follows: . 2

d -,!
Table 7: AAPs submission for True up of traffic for the First Contirol Period for Coimbatore
International Airport

__f:

Domestlc [ } 0. 82
International i L 0.03
Total H : 0.85
A NV NG ) = = T e sy i Sl o e300 0 g = = Y S
Domestic . ! T 893

Intemnational . . 250
Total . 8.143

Order No. 08/2024-25 - 4 _ Page 25 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Traffic of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

432 The waffic approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 44/ 2018-19 dated 6™ March 2019 for the First
Control Period is shown in table below:

Table 8: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control
Period

_Particulars D ] FY19 | FY20]  Fv21|  FY22|  Fy23
_Passengers (In millions) S P L i s L
Domestic 2.50 2.83 3.22 365 4.14
Intemational 0.23 0.27 .31 0.36 0.41
Total 2.7 3.10 3.53 4.01 4.55

_ATM (in Nos) RN S5 - i % o ey >
Domestic 21,670 23.404 25276 27,298 29482
Intemational 1,760 2,023 2.327 2.676 3.077
Total 23.430 25427 27.603 29,974 32,559
4.3.3 The Authority had considered the following facts regarding the variation in the passenger traffic and ATM for
the First Control Period (actual traffic vis-a-vis the projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First

Control Period):

i. The adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic affected the traffic in March 2020 and FY 2020-21 due to
travel restrictions and reduced air traffic movements, which led to a significant decline in the passengers
and ATMs projected for the control peried,

The passenger and ATM traffic improved in the next 2 years (FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23) of the Control
Period, with the domestic and international passenger traffic achieving a growth of 93.56% and 197.97%
respectively in FY 2022-23. Similarly, the domestic and intemational ATM had achieved a growth of
57.07% and 112.29% respectively in FY 2022-23 over FY2021-22.

iii. Domestic and international passenger traffic in FY 2022-23 had reached 90.70% & 81.78% of pre-
COVID passenger traffic (FY 2019-20) respectively. Likewise, the domestic and international ATM
iraffic in FY 2022-23 had reached 80.39% & 65.64% of pre-Covid Traffic levels (FY 2019-20)
respectively.

iv. The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Tabie 7) for the First Control Period
based on the details available on AAI’s website and noted no variances.

4.3.4 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic submitted by AAI for the
First Control Period, as shown in Table 7 in line with its decision no. 1b of the Tariff Order No. 44/ 2018-19
dated 6™ March, 2019.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding True-up of Traffic for the First Control Period

4.3.5 No comments have been received from stakeholders on Traffic for the First Control Period.

Authority’s Analysis on stakeholders® comments regarding True-up of Traffic for First Control Period

4.3.6  The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of traffic for the First
Control Period. Hence, the Authority degie Tisi

Order No. 08/2024-25 : s ' Page 26 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Control Period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22 July
2024. The traffic considered by the Authority for true-up of the First Coatrol Period has been shown in Table
e

4.4 True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

4.4.1 The actral CAPEX submitted by AAI for the true up of the First Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport is as follows:

Table 9: Capital Additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore
International Airport

(( in crores)

Il

?_A:: _' -mxi-u-_ L f oD '.._:.'-. - :' .TI.__—. 53

2.69 | 2.55

Al Apron
A2 | Boundary Wall Operational 0.50 0.74 0.24 -
A.3 | Boundary Wall Residential® - 0.24 0.24 -
Ad Computer & Peripherals — End 0.02 0.02

y . : -

User Devices

A.5 | Other Buildings 2.66 347 0.81 -
A.6 | Elecirical Installations 32.53 10.26 -22.27 -
A.7 | Plant & Machinery 5137 16.17 -35.20 -
A8 | Runway 0.30 0.38 0.08 -
A9 | Residential Buildings 40.24 24.1¢ -16.14 3.97
A.10 | Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.44 0.38 -0.06 -
A.11 | Terminal Building 60.47 12.48 -47.99 -
A.12 | Tools & Equipment 2.66 1.10 -1.56 -
A.13 | Vehicle 0.44 1.01 0.57 -

-118.57

: Sublo(al (a)

1| Boundary Wall Operational ool
B.2 | Security Fencing = 046 T -

B.3 | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment = 5.43 543 -
B.4 Computer & Peripherals — End 0.39 0.39
: User Devices 3 .
B.5 | Office Equipment - 0.09 0.09 -
Furniture & Fixtures — Other 2.69 2.69
B.6 = -
than Trolley
B.7 | Furniture & Fixtures — Trolley = 0.23 0.23 -
B.§ | Other Buildings 2 0.56 0.56 0.03
B.9 Plant & Machinery = 8.12 8.12 =
B.10 | Terminal Building - 1.49 1.49 -
B.11 | Tools & Equipment - 7.90 7.90 =
B.12 | Vehicle - 0.15 0.15 -
B.13 | X Ray Baggage System - 1.86 1.86 -
Subtotal (b) - 29,38 20.38 0.03
Total CAPEX [{a} + (D) 215.25 126.05 -89.20 6.54

*Excluding Financing Allowance of T 6.54 Crove
# Although these are not included in capex approved in Jtariff order for First Control Period, these pertain to the capex projects
approved in the said order categorized under otheptte uds it Hm !f?ﬁ-k

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 27 of 147



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

442 The Authority had approved CAPEX of ¥ 215.25 crores in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The
year wise details of the approved CAPEX are given below:

Table 10: Capital Expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

(T in crores)

_Particulars oss, I Fy19| Fv20] FyY21| Fy22| FY23|  ‘Total
Aprons - - 23.64 - z 23.64
Boundary Wall Operational 0.50 - - - .50
Other Buildings 2.66 - = 2.66
Plant & Machinery 17.66 66.24 - 83.90
Runways 0.30 3 0.30
Residential Buildings 0.25 - 40.24
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.44 - - - 0.44
Terminal Building 13.03 47.44 = 60.47
Tools & Equipment 2.66 : = = 2.66
Vehicle 0.44 - - - - 0.44
Total 37.93 - 63.63 113.67 - 215.25

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Capital expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and RAB of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

The Authority analyzed the variances between the approved CAPEX (as per Tariff Order No. 44/ 2018-19
dated 6™ March 2019 for the First Control Period) and the total actual CAPEX incurred for the First Control
Period (refer Table 9) and noted that AAT had not implemented 55.08% of the approved CAPEX. The major
capital items had been examined in detail and presented asset-wise in the patagraphs below in the following
order:

A. CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA in the Tariff Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March
2019 for the First Control Period
B. Unplanned /Unapproved CAPEX incurred by AAI during the First Control Period

The Authority proposed to consider various ratios for the purpose of allocation of Capital Expenditure for true
up of the First Control Period. The ratios applied are presented in the table below:
Table 11: Various Ratios considered by the Authority for re-allocation of CAPEX into Aero and Non-

93.55%: 94.07%: 00%: 94.55%:
{Acro: Non-Aero) . 6.45% 5.93% d 5.45%
Employee Ratio (EHCR) Table 22 I : 66.293‘65 66.47:/65 6?.46:;‘63 64.60:,/6i
(Aero: Non-Aero-ANS) 4.57%: 4.19%: 3.55%: 3.73%:

29.14% 29.34% 28.99% 31.68%
Staff Quarters Ratio ST%: 89.83%: 93.22%: 92.73%: 72.50%:
{SQTR) (Acro: Non- Table 24 L00%: 0.00%: 0.00%: 0.00%: 1.67%:
Aero:ANS) ! 10.17% 6.78% 7.27% 25.83%
Terminal Building Ratio Para v : 92.00%: 92.00%: 92.00%: 92.00%:
{TBLR) {Aero: Non-Aerg) | 4.6.4 ! 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

A, CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA in Tariff Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March
2019 for the First Control Period

445 The Authority noted that there were variances between the costs approved by the Authority in the First Control
Period Tariff Order and the actual cost incurred: The

Order No. 08/2024-25 £ & /\2 Page 28 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

based on orders issued and works completed based on which these assets had been included as part of the FAR
for Coimbatore Intemational Airport.

A.1 Apren (including additional parking bays) - ¥ 26.33 croves

The Anthority had approved a capex of ¥ 23.64 crores towards the construction of the following:
+ five additional parking bays (Category “C” type aircraft) and
¢ extension of apron for two additional bays in the FCP Tariff Order.

Towards this, AAl had issued 2 work crders totaling to X 27.70 crores. However, the actual expenditure as
per FAR submitted by AAI is ¥ 26.33 crores i.e. an increase of  2.69 crores from the amount approved in
FCP Tariff Order. The Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized of ¥ 26.33 crores as per
FAR. AAI had considered these expenses as 100% Aeronautical in nature and the Authority proposed to
consider the same allocation.

A.2. Boundary Wall - Operational - ¥ 0.74 crores

The Authority had approved  0.50 crores towards wall-to-wall grading of operational area in the FCP Tariff
Order. The actual expenditure as per AAI Submission is ¥ 0.74 crores, i.e. an increase of T 0.24 crores from
the amount approved in FCP Tariff Order. As this capex is essential and necessary for security and safety of
the airport, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized of T 0.74 crores based on the details
mentioned in para 4.4.5. AAI had considered these expenses as 100% Aeronautical in nature and the Authority
proposed to consider the same allocation.

A.5 Other Buildings - ¥ 3.47 crores

The Authority had approved Z 2.66 crores towards the covering of nallah on “23 side™ of the runway in the
First Control Period. AAT had actually incurred % 3.47 crores for the same which was more than the approved
amount by I 0.81 crores. This CAPEX is essential and necessary for seamless runway operations. The
Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized of T 3.47 crores based on the details mentioned in
para 4.4.5. AAI had considered these expenses has 100% Aeronautical in nature as they pertain to operations
of mnway and the Authority proposed to consider the same. For the purposes of calculation of depreciation,
this addition had been capitalized as part of “Main access roads/ roads in operational area/ boundary wall/
security fencing” as per Order 35/2017-18 dated 12™ January 2018.

A.6 Electrical Installations- T 10.26 crores

In the FCP Tariff Order, the Authority had approved CAPEX costs of ¥ 32.53 crores towards

Electrical works for terminal building
Replacement of cooling towers
Feeder pillars and cables in residential colony
Construction of sewage treatment plant
Provision of apron drive glass walled

¢ Provision for perimeter lighting

AALI had incurred actual aeronautical expenditure of ¥ 10.26 crores which was lower by T 22.27 crores than
the approved amount in the First Control Period Tariff Order. The reason for lower actual expenditure is on

Order No. 08/2024-25 - —_ Page 29 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

projects for airport operations/ operations of residential quarters, the Authority proposed to consider the actual
expenses incurred as per FAR for the purposes of true-up of the First Control Period. AAI had considered all
these activities as 100% Aeronautical in nature except for an expense amounting to % 0.09 Crores pertaining
to “street lighting and perimeter roads” which had been allocated on SQTR. However, the Authority had
applied SQTR, TBLR ratios and had considered some CAPEX as 100% Aeronautical as appropriate and the
aeronautical expenses as per the Authority works to ¥ 10.22 crores after re-allocation.

Table 12: Electrical Installations proposed by AAI and proposed by the Authority for the First Control
Period

(< in crores)

Particulars

P ... Aﬂﬂl‘.‘ﬂﬁon

as per

| Aa

T Ao
Amount as |

per AAT

Allocation
 asperthe

Aero Amount
as per the
Authority

Feedet Pillar& Cables @Residential

colony

100%

0.11

SQTR

0.10

Apron Drive Glass Walled Passenger
Board

100%

545

100%

5.45

Apron Drive Glass Walled Passenger
Board

100%

4.28

100%

4.28

Provision/Replacement of Cooling Tower

100%

0.35

TBLR

032

Lighting @street and perimeter roads

SQTR

0.07

SQTR

0.07

Total

10.26

10.22

A.7 Plant & Machinery - ¥ 16.17 crores

[n the FCP Tariff Order, the Authority had approved ¥ 51.37 crores towards Plant and Machinery which
constituted the following:

Supply of bomb detection and disposal vehicles

Mabile command post
Airport Rotating Beacons
Grass cutting machines

Airport system for new domestic departure terminal area

The Authority noted that AAI had'incurred actual aeronautical expenditiire of 16.17 crores which was lower
than the amount approved in the First Control Period Tariff Order by £35.20 crores. The miain reason for the
decrease is non-incurrence of expenses pertaining to “airport system” for the proposed modification of terminal
building. The Authority proposed to consider the actual capex incurred and capitalized as per FAR for the
purposes of true up of the First Control Period on the basis of their necessity for security / smooth airport
operations. AAT had considered some of these expenses as 100% Aeronantical and some on the basis of SQTR,
as appropriate and the Authority proposed to consider the same basis of allocation except for 2 specific
additions amounting to ¥ 0.77 crores pertaining to “creation of additional room on 1% floor arrival™ and “SITC
of AC units and other works”, which AAI had considered as 100% Aeronautical in nature and whereas the
Authority had applied TBLR for apportionment of the same. The total aeronautical expenses as proposed by
the Authority after applying allocation ratios amounted to  16.11 crores. The CAPEX pertaining to Plant &
Machinery, which were re-allocated by the Authority are presented in the table below:

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 30 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 13: Plant & Machinery allocated by AAI and re-allocated by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(T in crores)

Aero. | Alioeation | Aero Amount
Amountas | asper the | as per the
‘per AAI(A) | Authority | Authority (B)

Creation of add?tlonal TOOMS 054 100% 0.54 | TBLR 0.50
at 1st Floor Armival

SITC of AC Units and other 0.22 100% 0.22 | TBLR 0.20 0.02
allied works 23 no’s

Total 0.76 076 0.70 0.06
A.8 Runway - ¥ (.38 crores

Variance
| (a-B)

| Gross | Allocation

‘Paxticulars | Aiount | s pes AAT

0.04

In the FCP Tariff Order, the Authority had approved % 0.30 crores towards Runway safety area on “23 side”
of the ninway. AAT had incurred ¥ 0.38 crores against the approved amount of ¥ 0.30 crores. The Authority
proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized of T 0.38 crores based on the details mentioned in para 4.4.5.
AAl had considered this expense as 100% aeronautical and the Authority proposed to consider the same basis
of allocation.

A9 Residential Buildings - ¥ 24.10 crores A.3 Boundary Wall — Residential - ¥ 0.24 crores

In the FCP Tariff Order X 40.24 crores was approved towards construction of additional parking shed for
residential colony and employee quarters. AAI had incurred actual acronautical cost of T 24,34 crores towards
the same, categorized as “Residential Building - ¥ 24.10 crores” and “Boundary Wall — Residential ¥ (.24
crores” against the amount approved. Towards this, the Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had
reviewed the tendered cost of ¥ 43.46 crores pertaining to Residential Bumlding. However, the actual
expenditure as per FAR submitted by AAI was ¥ 24,27 crores and it was noted that the reason for such decrease
was the nen-incurrence of cost towards construction of parking shed. The Authority proposed to consider the
actual cost capitalized as per the FAR for the purposes of true up of the First Control Period. “Residential
Building - ¥ 24.10 Crores” had been allocated based on SQTR by AAI and the Authority proposed to accept
the same allocation. However, “Boundary wall — Residential” which contains expenses incurred for
construction of wall at staff quarters had been taken as 100% Aeronautical by AAl, which the Authority
proposed to consider on the basis of SQTR (72.50%) for allocation of the same.

A.10 Roads, Bridges and Culverts - ¥ 0.38 crores

In the FCP Tariff Order, ¥ 0.44 crores was approved towards improvement of drainage system and construction
of perimeter road. AAT had incurred ¥ 0.38 crores towards the same. AAI had considered such expenses
pertaining to roads at quarters as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to allocate 2 0.28
crores using SQTR, Since the project had been already approved during the First Control Period, the Authority
proposed to consider the amount actually incurred as per FAR for the purpose of true up of the First Control
Period.

A.11 Terminal Building - ¥ 12.48 crores

In the FCP Tariff Order, ¥ 60.47 crores was approved towards Terminal Building which constituted the
following:

Order No. 08/2024-25 - Page 31 of 147
3 s =4,




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

e Sewage treatment plant
o Face-lift work
o Construction of new domestic departure terntinal

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred actual aeronautical expenditure of T 12.48 crores which is lower
than the amount approved in the FCP Tariff Order by % 47.99 crores, the main reason for decrease being the
non-incurrence of expenses pertaining to the new domestic departure terminal and construction of the office
building. AAI had considered these expenses as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to
consider these expenses as 100% Aeronautical or using TBLR, as appropriate and had accordingly considered
an amount of ¥ 11.68 crores for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

A.12 Tools & Equipment - ¥ 1.10 Crores A.4 Computers and Peripherals — End User Devices - T 0.02
{rores

The cost approved in the FCP Tariff Order of T 2.66 crores was towards:

s Procurement of tools and plant
¢ Biometric access control system

AAT in their MY TP had submitted that actual aeronautical expenditure of ¥ 1.12 crores categorized as “Tools
& Equipment - ¥ 1.10 Crores” and “Computers and Peripherals — End User Devices - T 0.02 crores™ had been
incurred, against the approved cost of T 2.66 crores, which was lower by T 1.54 crores than the amount
approved in the FCP tariff order. The allocation of gross value of such assets amounting to ¥ 2.72 crores as per
AALI and as per the Authority were as under:

Table 14: Capex on “Tools & Equipment” and “Computers & Peripherals — End User Devices” as
submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(Tincrores)

Submitted by AAK | Proposed hy the Anthority Variance
Ratios | Aeronautical Ratios | Aeronauvtical (B-A)
applied Value (A) applied Value(B)

Gross

Asset Category Value

Tools & Equipment —

Other than Biometric

Access Svstem 0.49 SQTR 0.35 SQTR 0.35
Tools & Equipment -
Biometric Access System 2.21 34% 0.75 EHCR 2.08
Computers & Peripherals
— End User Devices 0.02 100% 0.02 EHCR 0.02
Total 2.72 1.12 2.45 1.33

The Authority had applied EHCR and SQTR as appropriate for the allocation of these expenses while AAl
had apportioned Tools & Equipment on EHCR and End use devices as 100% Aeronautical. Further it was
noted from the above table that the expense pettaining to “SITC of Biometric Access Control System”
amounting to ¥ 2.21 crores {gross) had been apportioned by AAI in the ratio of 59/174 based on no. of users
as aeronautical, whereas the Authority proposed to apportion the same on the basis of EHCR. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to consider the revised aeronautical expenditure incurred of  2.45 crores for the purpose
of true up of the First Control Period.

A.13 Vehicle - ¥ 1.01 Crores

4.4.16 The cost approved in the FCP Tariff ©rden of T 0.44 crores was towards procurement of ambulance. Apart
from the purchase of ambulance, é\ﬁ dircind H@}hq additions under the head ““vehicles” as foltows:

Order No. 08/2024-25 ' a 3l Page 32 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

. T0.26 crores towards purchase of ambulance.

w

T (.22 crores relating to other vehicles.

C. X0.37 crores relating to mobile command post — which was approved as part of plant & machinery in the
FCP tariff order.

D. X 0.16 crores BDDS vehicles - which was approved as part of plant & machinery in the FCP tariff order.

The Authority noted that T 0.79 crores (A+C+D) pertain to expenses approved under other heads in the FCP
tariff order, and accordingly the same was considered for true up for the First Control Period. The Authority
noted that expenses pertaining to  0.22 crores (B} which were classified as planned expenditure by AAI relate
to purchase of vehicles such as buggy for transportation of passengers/grass cutting tractor which were not
approved in the First Control Period Tariff Order. Since these vehicles are required for operational requirement,
the Authority proposed to consider ¥ 0.22 crores of unapproved capex additions as part of true up of the First
Control Period. AAT had considered all these assets as 100% Aeronautical in nature. The Authority proposed
to consider the allocation submitted by AAI except for allocating vehicles amounting to  0.09 crores, based
on EHCR as it 1s used by employees. The total aeronautical additions as per the Authority amounts to Z 1.01
crores.

The Authority observed from FCP Tariff Order that Terminal building modifications were included as part of
the Capital Expenditure (2 113.68 crores) with a proposed capitalisation date of 30" September 2021,
However, as per the MY TP submission, this capitalization had been proposed to be shifted to the second half
of FY 27, i.e. the last tariff year of the Second Control Period.

It was noted that though the MY TP submission included the Terminal Building in the Second Control Period,
the financtal working submitted by AAI had not proposed Terminal Building modification in the SCP as well.
On enquiry about the reason for the shift in capitalization date, AAI informed that “the terminal building
modification was not taken up as State Government had informed that action of land acquisition on the other
side of runway is in final stage. Hence, competent Authority decided not to go ahead with terminal building
modification in the Second Control Period.”

The Authority noted that in view of the above proposed CAPEX for the First Control Period, there had already
been a substantial increase in the ARR, which had resulted in an increase in the Aeronautical tariffs. The
Authority also noted that such a practice is not in the interest of Airport users as they have started paying higher
tanffs in anticipation of enhanced services at the airport against the proposed-capital expenditure.

B. Unplanned/Unapproved CAPEX incurred by AAI during the First Control Period

4.4.18 The Authority noted that AAT had incurred unplanned capex amounting to ¥ 29.38 crores (i.e. 13.65% of the
approved capex), which is not part of the total capex amounting to Z 215.25 crores approved for the FCP. The
Authority, while examining the unplanned capex noted that unplanned capex had been mainly incurred for
safety, security and smooth conduct of airport operations.

The Authority in the following paragraphs had discussed the major unplanned capex additions for categories
having total value of over ¥ | ¢rore,

B.3 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - ¥ 5.43 ¢rores

4.4.19 The Authority observed that AA) had incurred ¥ 5.27 crores towards purchase of ACFT (Aircraft Crash Fire
Tender} and % 0.16 crores towards purchase of spares. Fire station of Coimbatore Intemational Airport is a

category 7 station, and hence on account of.eperational requirements, a new firefighting vehicle was procured
& -

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 33 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

by AAlin FY 2018-19. As Firefighting equipment is essential for Airport and passenger safety, the Authority
found the same to be justifiable and in line with the cost incurred in other similar airports and proposed to
consider the same for True up of the First Control Period.

B.6 Furniture & Fixtures — Other than Trolley - T 2.69 crores

The Authority noted that ¥ 2.69 crores were incurred by AAI towards purchase of furniture such as chairs,
tables, check-in counters and cabinets for the Terminal Building. The Authority had examined the expenses
and found them to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same for True up of the First control Period.
AAI had considered these assets as 100% Aeronautical in nature. However, the Authority had applied TBLR,
EHCR as appropriate and proposed to constder  2.55 crores as additions to RAB.

B.9 Plant & Machinery - ¥ 8.12 crores

AAT had submitted that ¥ 8.12 crores of Plant & Machinery include cost towards DG set, dual view XBIS,
provision of turn pads and fillets lights, outdoor feeder panel, way finding signages, etc. The Authority noted
that the CAPEX was related to airport operations and therefore the same was proposed to be considered as part
of Capital additions for True up of the First Control Period. AAI had considered these additions as 100%
Aeronautical in nature. However, the Authority had applied TBLR as appropriate and propesed to consider 2
7.86 crores as acronautical additions to Plant & Machinery.

B.10 Terminal Building - ¥ 1.49 crores

The Authority noted that the CAPEX of ¥ 1.49 crores relates to construction of toilets in arrival area and
renovation of departure area. The Authority noted that such expenditure was required for passenger facilitation,
and hence, proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period. While AAI had considered
these additions as 100% Aeronautical in nature, the Authority had applied TBLR and proposed to consider I
1.37 crores as aeronautical additions to Terminal Building,

B.11 Tools & Equipment - X 7.90 crores

The Authority noted that the CAPEX of ¥ 7.90 crores had been incurred by AAI towards CCTV, E-gate at
immigration arrival and departure, dynamic signage display for immigration counters, Human Life Detectors
etc. Considering that these expenses pertain to security/ passenger facilitation, the same was proposed to be
considered for true up of the First Control Period. While AAI had considered these additions as 100%
Aeronautical in nature, the Authority had applied TBLR as appropriate and proposed to consider 2 7.59 crores
as aeronautical additions to Tools & Equipment.

B.13 X-Ray Baggage System - ¥ 1.86 crores

It was observed that assets worth ¥ 1.86 crores were acquired under a contract to operate the X-ray Baggage
Inspection Systems (XBIS) using a Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) model. According to this contract, AAI
leased the XBIS system for a peried of 6 years, with an annual lease payment of  0.39 crores. Initially, AAI
treated this lease as an operating lease, recording the lease payment as part of 1s O&M expenses until FY
2018-19. ’ '

However, in FY 2019-20, due to the implementation of accounting standard on financial leases, AAl
reclassified the lease from an operating lease to a "Finance Lease." Consequently, the asset value of ¥ 1.86

Order No. 08/2024-25 Akl &) Page 34 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

As these assets had been leased under the contract, the Authority proposed to consider the lease payments as
part of Operating Expenditure and not consider these assets as part of additions to RAB.

Other minor projects: The Authority observed that there were minor projects undertaken by AAT with respect
to boundary wall — operational, security fencing, computer and peripherals, office equipment, furniture and
fixtures — trolley, other buildings and vehicles which the Authority found to be reasonable and accordingly,
proposed to consider the for true up of the First Control Period. The total value of these projects amounted to
T 1.89 crores,

The Authority noted that Coimbatore International Airport had claimed Financing Allowance of T 6.54 crores
in the MYTP submitted for true up of the First Control Period. The Authority had examined AAI’s claim
towards Financing Allowance and had the following views:

e The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return
on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class will then be equated to risk free
rate of return,

Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that a
return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case
of certain costs like IDC that will have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost of equity
during the construction stage. The AQ is adequately compensated for the risks associated with the equity
investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of a reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize.
Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large
capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for Financing Allowance in
the initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has never provided Financing
Allowance in the case of brownfield airports and airport of AAL, in any of the Tariff Orders. Further, the
Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial
stages of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital
expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the Airport
Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and Greenfield
airports cannot be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable, and no revenue
is available to the Airport Operator till the zeronautical services had been created and put to use. However,
in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenarto where the AQ brings in additional investments, the airport
facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport, which remains functional, and
the AC keeps on enjoying the charges from the users. Hence, in the instant case, Coimbatore International
Airport being a brownfield airport, is not eligible for financing allowance.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the
entire capital work in progress would lead to a differencg between the projected capitalization and actual
2 B . i L O P e = A 3
cost incurred, especially when the Alrpmjl;,Qgera_lﬁuﬁljaspgh s projects through a mix of equity and debt.
- R —,}

Order No. 08/2024-25 ! : Page 35 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

Further, the Authority opines that only IDC should be provided on the debt availed for execution of a
project.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 did not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided on equity
portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act stated that “different
tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or any of the above
considerations specified at sub-clauses (1) to (vii} of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

Therefore, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to allow the Financing Allowance of % 6.54
crores claimed by AALI for the First Control Period.

Also, the Authority noted that AAI had availed debts amounting to T 19.13 crores during the First Control
Period (from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23), as confirmed by AAI vide email dated 11™ March 2024. Further,
AAT had confirmed that the interest on debt had already been capitalized in the books of account along with
the respective assets and the same had been claimed as part of RAB for the First Control Period.

The Authority propesed to consider IDC amounting to 2 0.32 crores on debts availed totaling to ¥ 19.13 crores
for execution of capital projects in the First Control Period, which had been included in the cost of the assets.

The Authority noted that the AO had submitted an average Terminal Building Ratio of 92.29:7.71 based on
the actual commercial area let out during the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the ratio
of 92:8 for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building (Aeronautical: Non-agronautical)
in line with the ratio decided by it in the First Control Period Tariff Order.

AAI had considered staff quarter ratio as 72.5%:27.5% for allocation of assets. Based on verification of the
computation, the Authority proposed to consider the same allocation ratio as submitted by AAI for the True-
up of Capital Addition pertaining to employee quarters during the First Control Period.

The Authority also noted that AAI considered all other assets as 100% Aeronautical except for a few assets
totaling to ¥ 2.38 crores where the Employee Head Count Ratio was applied. However, the Authority proposed
to re-allocate the assets based on who the end user was or where the asset was located using appropriate ratios
such as Terminal Building Ratio, Employee Head Count Ratio and Staff Quarter Ratio as applicable.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual CAPEX for the purpose of true up
of the First Control Period as follows:

Table 15: Capital Addition proposed by the Auathority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(? in crores)

~ A | CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA ,'._ 5 ; i
Al Apron 26.33
A.2 | Boundary Wall — Operational I 0.74
A3 Boundary Wall — Residential ; 0.17
A4 Computers - End User Devices 1 0.02
A.5 | Other Building J - - 347
A6 Electrical Installations . A 4 10,22
A7 Plant & Machinery . . . . 16.11
A8 Runway . = 0.38
A.D Building — Residential T b 24.10
A.10 | Road, Bridges & Culverts " 3MU5 f3,N ] 0.28
A.11 | Building — Terminal /A\“/"“\ % 9. . 11.68

Order No. 08/2024-25 3 Page 36 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

. | Asset Category 3 | FY19 | FY20 | FY21 | FY22 | FY23 | Total

Tools & Equipment - - 2.08 - 0.35 243
Vehicle — QOthers 0.23 0.52 - 0.26 - 1.01
Sublotal (A) 24.36 | 10.74 | 3.40 | 26.59 | 31.84 96.94
Unplanned/Unapproved CAPEX incurred by AAI dnrin_g the First Control Peried
Boundary Wall — Operational 0.01 - 0.01
Security Fencing - = 0.46 = : 0.46
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.16 5.27 . - - 5.43
Computers - End User Devices 0.08 0.16 0.07 0.07 ! 0.46
Office Equipment 0.06 0.0! - 0.02 0.09
Fumiture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.50 0.59 1.47 B - 2.55
Furniture & Fixtures — Trolleys 0.23 - - = 0.23
Other Building -| 004 - 0.49 - 0.53
Plant & Machinery .36 1.36 1.93 1.73 1.48 7.86
Building — Terminal - - - B 1.37 1.37
Tools & Equipment 045 3.16 3.37 0.61 - 7.59
Vehicle — Others 0.08 - - - 0.07 0.15
X Ray Baggage System - = - = = -
Subtotal (B) 2.92 | 10.60 7.30 2.92 3.00 26.74
Total CAPEX incurred {(A+ B) 27.28 | 2134 | 10.76G | 29.51 | 34.85 123.68

4.4.32 The Authority proposed to consider CAPEX of Z 123,68 crores as against CAPEX of € 132.59 crores claimed
by AAI (including Financing Allowance) for True up of the First Control Period. The variance is on account
of the following:

a. Not considering the Financing Allowance of ¥ 6.54 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First Control
Period.
Not considening Financial Lease assets of T 1.86 crores in RAB as claimed by AAl for the First Control
Pertod excluded from RAB (considered as part of Operation & Maintenance Expenses)

¢. Change in the allocation ratio of various assets resulting in variance of ¥ 0.51 crores.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Capital Expenditure for the First Control period

FIA’s comment on readjustment of the uncapitalized project cost from ARR is as follows:

“It is noted that the New Terminal Building, which was proposed and approved in the First Control period
was not undertaken. Additionally, there is no mention of this project for the next Control Period as well.

As observed by AERA in para 4.4.3 of the CP, about 55.08% (118.31 Cr) of the approved capital expenditure
was not utilized by AAl in the First Control Period, which was part of the computed ARR at that time. We
request AERA to consider implementing a 1% adjustment for the delay in this case as the Airport Operaior
did not implement/complete the project within the stipulated time. *

AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Capital Expenditure for the First
Control Period

AALl’s response to FIA’s comment on readjustment of the uncapitalized project cost from ARR is as follows:

“The work of Construction of New Terminal Building proposed in the Ist Control period could not be taken
up because of the land had not been handed over by the State Govt which is still under process.

The capital expenditure approved in the lst CP could not be utilized because of the Covid-19, Pandemic-
shortage of labour and resiriction impose by rhe ,CLCH

Order No. 08/2024-25 /5 Page 37 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Authoritv's Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Capital Expenditure for the First
Control Period

The Authority notes FIA’s comments and response of AAI on readjustment of 1% of non-completed project’
costs in the ARR/Target Revenue and AQ’s response thereon. The Authority has in other airports, proposed
that, if there is a delay in completion of the project, beyond the timeline given in the capitalization schedule,
due teo any reason beyond the control of the Airport Operator and is properly justified, the Authority would
take the same into cognizance and not tevy the above re-adjustment.

In this regard, the Authority notes that AAl had not incurred the Capex of Rs. 118.31 Crores, out of the total
approved Capex of Rs 215.25 crores for the FCP. The Authority from the AAI submission notes that AQO could
not undertake major Projects planned for the FCP, such as Modification of Terminal building & Construction
of new Domestic Departure Terminal and associated Electrical works, Construction of Office Building etc., as
the additional Land required for the projects could not be acquired, due to issues connected with land
acquisition/ transfer of land by State Govt. to AAL As per AAI the process of handover of acquired land is
still under process. Further, the Covid-19 Pandemic was also another factor due to which, various planned
projects were not executed by AAL Thus, due to reasons beyond the control of AAL major portion of approved
capex for the First Control Period was not undertaken by the AO.

Considering the above, the Authority decides not to implement the 1% adjustment for delay in
implementation/completion of capital projects not incurred during the First Control Period for Coimbatore
Intemational Airport.

The Authority also notes FIA’s comment that the construction of new Terminal Building proposed in FCP was
not undertaken by AAI and the same has not been proposed by AQ for the Second Control Period also.

The Authority, in this regard, also takes the cognizance of the comments expressed by the Stakeholders in the
Stakeholders’ Consultation Meeting held on 6™ August 2024, that the existing terminal building is congested
and there is a need to augment the Terminal Building capacity & other infrastructure at the Airport, to cater to
current and future traffic growth at the airport.

The Authority, from AAI submission, during stakeholders’ consultation meeting, notes that construction of
New Terminal Building and other air-side/ city-side projects to augment airport capacity are likely to be taken
up during the next control period (Third Control Period}, once the. additional land for above schemes is made
available to AAl by the State Govt.

In the meantime, the Authority directs AAI to undertake necessary measures to decongest the terminal building
and decrease the dwell time for passenger related processes at the airport through implementation of options
such as Self Baggage Drop etc. for increasing passenger handling and airside capacity of the airport, to avoid
any inconvenience to the passengers and other stakeholders.

Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider the true-up of Capital Expenditure for the First Control
Period as has been shown in Table 15, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No.
03/2024-25 dated 22" July 2024.

True up of Depreciation for the First Control Bermd

AAI had submitted the following depteﬂdt\mn for the. Fm,t‘ C Gntrol Period for Coimbatore International
Airport. G P

Order No. 08/2024-25 A i Page 38 of 147

Fhie L b
= Ban et S
= —



4.4.40

Order No. 08/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 16: Depreciation for the First Control Peried submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International

Airport
(< in crores}
| Particulars FY19 | FY20 FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Aprons 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.71 1.19 2.59
Boundary Wail Operational 0.07 0.07 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.65
Boundary Wall Residential 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04
Boundary Wall Temporary - - 0.02 0.15 0.05 0.22
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.01 0.19 0.36 0.36 0.36 1.28
Computer & Peripherals - End User Devices 0.06 0.10 0.03 0.21 0.42 0.83
Computer Software 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03
Electrical Installations 3.22 2.17 0.86 0.20 0.16 6.6/
Furniture & Fixtures - Other than Trolley 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.0} 0.01 0.10
Furniture & Fixtures - Trolley 0.13 Q.15 0.15 0.03 = 0.46
Office Appliance 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.09
Office Fumiture (.14 0.22 0.37 0.34 0.49 1.55
Other Buildings - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.¢0
Plant & Machinery 0.79 .55 2.02 2.18 2.52 9.06
Residential Buildings 0.05 0.05 (.04 0.04 0.50 0.67
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.24 0.42 (.42 0.14 0.43 1.64
Runways 0.72 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.84
Terminal Building 1.73 1.90 1.9¢ 1.91 1.94 338
Tools & Equipment 0.07 0.22 0.47 0.61 0.63 2.02
Vehicle 0.04 0.09 0.12 0.14 G.15 0.55
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.21
X Ray Baggage System 0.01 (.08 0.14 0.14 (.14 051
Total 7.63 7.58 7.45 7.46 9.22 39.34

4.4.39 The Authority noted that AAI had considered Useful Life as per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January
2018 read with Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 9" April 2018 on *Determination of Useful
Life on Airport Assets’ while determining the depreciation for the First Contro! Period. Accordingly, the rates

of depreciation approved by the Authority had been applied by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards.

The Authority also noted that AAl had depreciated assets @ 50% of depreciation rates in the year of
capitalization of the asset. However, the Authority proposed to consider the depreciation based on the date of
capitalization of the asset and accordingly recompute the depreciation for the First Contral Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority had recomputed the depreciation as  35.51 crores and the same is

presented below:

Table 17: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at

Consultation Stage

(< in crores)

_Particulars | P 0| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Apron 0.20 0.20 (.66 1.08 2.36
Boundary Wall — Operational 0.33 .14 0.07 0.07 1.06
Boundary Wall — Residential - - - 0.02 0.06
Computers - End User Devices .07 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.50
Other Building 0.35 .35 0.35 0.36 1.41
Electrical Installations 3.le 2.36 1.75 1.19 10,63
Plant & Machinery 0.52 1.08 1.29 1.82 5.04
Runway 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.23
Building — Residential 0.03 0.03 0.G3 0.76 0.88

Page 39 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

_Particulars (=il | FY19| FY20| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.0 0.36
Building — Temminal 1.01 1.32 1.40 1.40 1.40 6.53
Taols & Equipment 0.05 0.16 0.40 0.67 0.71 2.00
Vehicle — Others 0.05 (.08 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.62
Security Fencing - - 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.11
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.01 0.22 0.36 0.36 0.36 1.31
Office Equipment 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 010
Furniture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.06 0.14 0.25 0.38 0.37 1.20
Furniture & Fixtures — Trolleys 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.08 - 0.46
X Ray Baggage System 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07
Computers — Software 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
Office Fumiture 0.1¢ 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.49
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07
Total 4.81 7.02 7.29 7.62 8.7 | 35.51

4.4.41 Variance in the depreciation proposed by the Authority i.e. 2 35.51 crores as against the amount proposed by
AAT T 39.34 crores is on account of the following factors:

a. Not considering Financing Allowance of Z 6.54 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First Control
Period and thereby its impact on depreciation

b. Not considering Financial Lease assets of 2 1.86 crores claimed by AAI in RAB as for the First Control
Period and thereby its impact on depreciation,

¢. Reclassification and reallocation of assets resulting in variance of 2 0.51 crores resulting in a corresponding
impact on depreciation.

d. Re-computation of depreciation based on the date of capitalization of the asset/ assets put to use instead of
50% as claimed by AAI as part of its true up submission for the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the First Control Period

4.4.42 TATA’s comment on Depreciation is as follows:

“IATA also support AERA in correcting the asset depreciation approach by AAI i.e. 50% depreciation rates
in the year of capitafization of the asset,”

AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding frue-up of Depreciation for the First Control
Period

No counter comments were received from AAIL .

Authoritv’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the First
Control Period

The Authority noted the TATA’s comments and would like to emphasize that AERA considers the depreciation
based on the actual date of capitalization.

4.4.45 Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the true-up of Depreciation for the First Control Period as has
been shown in Table 17, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated
22" July 2024.

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 40 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

True up of Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

4.4.46 After considering the aforementioned analysis and adjustments, the Authority had re-computed the RAB as
presented in the table below:

Table 18: RAB propeosed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

(Z in crores)

| Particulars Ref | FYio| Fy20| F¥21 | FY22| FY23| Total
Opening RAB A 46.26" | 68.73 | 8292 86.32 | 108.19
Additions (Refer Table 15} B 27.28 | 21.34 | 10.70 29.51 34.85 | 123.68
Disposal/Transfer* C - 0.13 0.00 0.02 0.25 0.41
Depreciation (Refer Table 17y | D 481 7.02 7.29 7.62 8.77 3551
Closing RAB E=A+B-C-D 68.73 | 82.92 | 86.32 | 108.19 | 134.01
Average RAB F = (A+E)2 57.49 | 75.82 | 84.62 97,26 | 121.10

“Opening RAB has been obrained from tariff order 44/2018-19 dated 6 March 2019 (Refer Table I6 of that tariff order).
*Relates to demolition of old staff quarters as submitted by AAL tn the MYTP for the First Control Perod

Stakeholders® comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

4.4.47 No comments have been received from stakeholders on true-up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First
Control Period

Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for
the First Control Period

4.4.43 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the true-up of
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB}) for the First Control Period as has been shown in Table 18, consistent with the
proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22nd July 2024.

4.5 True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

4.5.1  The Authority noted that AAI had claimed 14% as Fair Rate of Return, as part of its True up submission for
the First Control Period. AAI had not factored any debt as part of their MY TP submission for FRoR. Hence,
the cost of equity considered at 14% was taken as FRoR, assuming that there was no debt.

4.5.2  The Authority noted that there were interest expenses in the trial balance provided by AAT for the First Control
Period, while there was no corresponding debt appearing in the finaricial mode! submitted by AAL A query
was raised to AAI seeking clarity on debts availed during the First Control Pertod for Coimbatore Intemational

Airport. AAI vide mail dated 19" February 2024 stated that it had availed debts of T 19.13 crores during First

Control Period (from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23) and it had inadvertently missed to consider the same in

MYTP submission.

The Authority had therefore computed FRoR taking into consideration the debt availed by AAI during the
First Control Period. The Authority had computed total equity as the closing RAB less the closing debt for a
particular financial year. The Authority had considered cost of debt as 7.25% (calculated as per interest details
submitted by AAI vide email dated 28" February 2024) and cost of Equity as 14%. The same is shown as
follows:

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 41 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 19: FReR considered by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation
Stage

(% in crores)

_Particulars | Reference _ FY19| FY20| FY21| FY22| FY¥23| Total
Debt A - - 14.76 18.64 19.13
Equity B 68.73 82.92 71.56 89.55 | 114.88
Debt + Equity C=A+B 68.73 82.92 8632 | 108.19 | 13401 | 480.17
Cost of Debt (%} D 7.25% | 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%) E 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%
Gearing (%) F=A+C 0.00% | 0.00% | 17.00% | 17.23% | 14.28%
(\r;;e;ghled Average Gearing G=3 (F*C) + 3C 10.94%
Cost of Debt (%) H 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%} | 14%
FRoR (%) J=H*G+1 *[1-G) 13.26%

The Authority proposed to consider 13.26% as ERoR for true up of the First Control Period for Coimbatore
International Airport.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from stakeholders on true-up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First
Control Period

Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Fair Rate of
Return (FRoR) for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the true-up of Fair Rate
of Return {FRoR} for the First Control Period as has been shown in Table 19, consistent with the proposal
made in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024.

4.6 True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O0&M) expenses

4.6.1

The Authority noted that the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport
for true up of the First Control Period was  263.90 crores and the same is presented in table below:

Table 20: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAl for Ceimbatore International Airport for the First
Control Period
{< in crores}

SLNo. | Partiewlars [ FYI19|° F¥Y20; _ FY22 | FY23|  Total
Payroll Expenses (Qther than

] CHQ/RHO) 21.03 19.20 96.53
2 Payroll Expenses {CHO/RHQ) 345 0.63 12.94
A Total Payroll Expenditure (1+2} 24.48 19.83 109.47

Admin & General Expenses (Other

3 than CHQ/RHO) 5.43 8.02 29.40
Admin & General Expenses
{(CHQ/RHO)
Total Admin & General
Expenditure (3+4)

16.87 2k ' 13.80 63.27

21.82 92,67

Order No. 08/2024-25 : By /\5) Page 42 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

0. | Particulars | FY19] Fy20| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total

UL, QU i Y UL U 680 | 775| 631 755 |  9.10| 3809
Expenditure

DT o5 T EOITI 4.56 4.89 3.94 3.95 460 |  21.94
Expenditure

Other Qutflows 0.23 0.49 0.14 0.28 0.57 1.72

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 47.61 59.91 47.23 53.23 55.92 263.90

4.6.2 The O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control Period was ¥ 251.69 crores.
Component-wise details of the O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No.44/2018-19
dated 6™ March 2019 for the First Control Period was as follows:

Table 21: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
(< in crores)
8L No. | Parficulars ) | Fv19] FY20| Fy21| EY22| FY23| Total]
Payroll Expenditure 2248 23.84 25.31 26.89 28.57 127.09
Admin & General Expenditure 9.09 9.70 10.36 11.07 11.83 52.05

Lifpatiis s Lk Tuliumnsy 7.69 846 931 | 1072| 1231|4849
Expenditure

elhitles B2 O g 425 425 425 441 458 | 2174
Expenditure i i ’ ) ) i

Other Qutflows 0.35 0.40 0.46 0.52 0.59 2.32
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 43.86 46.66 49.69 53.61 57.88 251.69
The Authority noted a difference of T 12.21 ¢rores between the O&M expenses submitted for true up by AAI
for Coimbatore International Airport and expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 44/2018-
19 dated 6™ March 2019 for the First Control Period. The Authority had examined the variances and the same
had been explained in the following paragraphs:

kS

Authority’s examination and propesal regarding true up of O&M expenses of the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage:

The Authority has discussed AAT’s submission of O&M expenses under various heads for the First Control
Period in the following sequence:

a) Allocation Ratios
b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

a) Allecation Ratms

Employee Head Count Ratio (EHCR)

There are two different EHCR ratios applied by AAL One EHCR has been applied for apportionment of payroll
expenses (Aero: Non-Aero) and the other was for apportionment of expenses other than payroll (Aero: Non-
Aero:ANS) e.g. telephone charges, printing and stationety etc.

The EHCR submitted by AAI in its MYTP proposal was as -présent\é?a-below:
Table 22 : EHCR Allocation % as submitted by AALin MYTP proposal

[Pavticulars’ S0 B e O Sl EYAg ] T ERe T 2L ﬁTﬁzI m:zs
JMGR{AM‘NMQEL'U) R L L O R E

Acro 96.43% 93.55% 94.07% 95.00% | 94.55%
Non-Aero 3.57% . 5.93% 5.00% 5.45%
Total 7 20 100%:] 100% 100% 100%

Order No. 08/2024-25 8 Vi ) & Page 43 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars T wvis]  wvae]  wvai[ a2 Fva3
| EHCR (Aero: Non-Aere:ANS) s e =TT A, = s e T

Aero 64.29% 66.29% 66.47% 67.46% 64.60%
Non-Aero 2.38% 4.57% 4.19% 3.55% 3.73%
ANS 33.33% 29.14% 29.34% 28.99% 31.68%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

The Authority had analyzed the above EHCR computations submitted by AAI and proposed to consider the
same for allocation of common expenses and assets pertaining to employees.

Terminal Building Ratie (TBLR)

4.6.4 AAI had submitted an average Terminal Building Ratio of 92.29%: 7.71% (Aero: Non-Aero) based on the
actual commercial area let out during the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the ratio as
92%:8% for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical),
for the First Control Period as considered in other similar airports.

Computation of Gross Block Ratio (GBR)

4.6.5 The Authority noted that AAI had not submitted Gross Block Ratio computation and consequently no expenses
were allocated using GBR. However, the Authority proposed to compute GBR and apply the same on
allocation of expenses such as Municipal Taxes, Consuifancy fees etc. The GBR computed by the Authority
was as follows:

Table 23: GBR Allocation % as computed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Particulars : FY19| Fvz2o0| FY21 FY22 FYy23
Aero 93.26% 93.70% 03.80% 94.34% 89.94%
Non-aero 2.13% 2.04% 2.11% 1.95% 1.93%
Others* 4.61% 4.26% 4.09% 3.71% 8.13%
Total 104.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

*includes both ANS and Cargo Assets

AAT had submitted the following ratios, which the Authority found to be reasonable and therefore proposed to
consider the same,

Electricity Ratio

4.6.6 AAl had submitted an Electricity ratio allocation between Aero: ANS of 82.08%:17.92% for all years of the
First Control Period. The Authority had.analyzed the same and proposed to consider the same for the purposes
of true up of the First Control Period.

Staff Quarters Ratio (SQTR)

4.6.7  Staff Quarters Ratio was computed on the basis of no. of staff quarters utilized by employees categorized under
various segments i.e. Aeronautical/Non-Aeronautical/ANS. SQTR was utilized for the purposes of allocation
of expenses pertaining to staff residence such as residential telephone expenses, watch & ward expenses, efc.,

Table 24: Staff Quarter Ratio as submitted by AAI and considered by the Authority at Consultation

Stage

_Particulars : =] EXLY RN | R RN 2 | RS
Total no. of Staff Quarters 83 59 59 S5 120
St Qe by S P ST e 0 RS (e ]
Aeronautical Employees 76 53 55 51 87
Non-Aeronautical Employees _."';_;5_1-;;‘“,g e 0 0 0 2

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 44 of 147




4.6.12

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

_Particalars EY19 FY20 TY21 _FY22 | EFY23
ANS Employees 7 ) 4 4 31
Total 83 59 59 55 120

_Staff Quarters Ratio o . ; I == ' k
Aerg 91.57% 89.83% 93.22% 92.73% 72.50%
Non-Aera 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.67%
ANS 3.43% 10.17% 6.78% 7.27% 25.83%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Vehicle Ratio

AAI had submitted Vehicle Ratio used for the apportionment of “R&M-Vehicle Expenses™. Vehicle Ratio was
computed on the basis of hired vehicles used by employees pertaining to Aeronautical/Non-Aeronautical/ANS
segments.

Table 25: Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAT and considéred by the Authority at Consultation Stage

_Particulars T ENI e . FY21 | T Y23 - Fv23
Aero 20.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00%
Non-aero 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ANS 20.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%

Total 100.00% 10H.00%% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

A. Pavroll Expenses - ¥ 109.47 crores : ¥ I.,

The Authority had observed that the actual total payroll expenses (both other than CHQ/RHQ and CHQ/RHQ)
for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport was T 109.47 crores, as
presented in the table below:

Table 26 : Payroll expenses submitted by AAT for True up of the First Control Period

(< in crores)
Payroll expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) 17.49 2E.03 18.52 | 20.29 19.20 96.53
Payroll Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) 6.03 345 0.81 2.03 0.63 12.94
Total 23.52 2447 | 1932 | 22.32 19.83 109.47

The Authority in FCP Tariff Order had considered a one-fime increase of 37:16% for non-executive staff and
their respective overtime expenses due to pay revision in FY 2018-19 and thereafter considered an average Y-
o-Y increase of 6%, keeping FY 2018-19 expenses as the base. On account of this, the projected payroll
expenses in the FCP Tariff Order were higher than the actual payroll expenses incurred during the First control
Period. However, the actual increase in FY 2018-19 as compared to FY 2017-18 was ~24%.

Since, the actual payroll expenses (T 109.47 crotes) for Coimbatore Intemnational Airport is within the expense
approved by the Authority in the FCP Tariff Order (% 127.09 croreg), the Authority proposed to consider the
actual payroll expenses submitted by AAI from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 for true up of the First Control
Period.

B. Apportionment of Administration & General expenditure of CHQ/RHQ - T 63.27 crores

The Authority had reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to Coimbatore

International Airport and other airports-dnd noted‘t "6'{?@?1‘{1 g:
& ‘ 1 B

uD PRt o
~ J

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ APEaT Page 45 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs and
Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.} were allocated to all the AAI airports, in the ratio of
revenues earned by each Airport.

i1. Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However, these had
been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to afl the AAI airports. The Authority was of the
view that the above process followed by AAI for allocating the expenses is not transparent and
necessitates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation of expenses to the
Airports.

iit. The Authority proposed the following for allocation of Payroll expenses pertaining to CHQ and RHQ to
airport (under Administration and General expenses (CHQ/RHQ):

a) Pay and Allowances of CHQ/RHQ

* AA] had considered payroll expenses of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as Aeronautical
expenses, whereas such expenses are non-aeronautical in nature,

AAI had excluded payroll expenses of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo departments at
CHQ and RHQ while working out the allgcation to the airport. However, no exclusion was done for
support services of the departments of Human Resource, Finance, Civil, Terminal Management
(Housekeeping), ete.

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ) also provide services to non-aerenautical activities, ATC, and CNS
cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted accordingly.

» Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of pay
and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

1. Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and Airports.
ii. Officials of Directorate of Commercial,

A balance of 80% of the pay & allowances of CHQ/RHQ are to be allocated to the airports.
b) Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ

o This head contains, administration and general expenses pertaining to CHQ/RHQ such as legal &
arbitration expenses, interest/ penalties, insurance, travelling costs etc. and R&M expenses and other
utility charges which is netted off against “other income/ sale of scrap:and then allocated to various
AAT airports on the basis of revenue,

* AAI had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority was of
the view that this expense should be analyzed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. As
the above details were not provided by AAI the same had not been allocated to the stations.

¢ AAl had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The Authority
was of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator. Hence the
Authority proposed to not consider interest/penalties appearing in AAl submission.

4.6.13 The Authority was of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. This view was

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 46 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Based on the above principles, the Authority has rationalized the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated to
Coimbatore International Airport.

The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAT on the basis of revenue is on higher
side, as it brings large variation in such expenses Y-o-Y, due to change in revenue and is against the basic
principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Users of the Major Airports have to pay higher tariff due
to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports goes
up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses with chain of cascading
effect. The Authority therefore expected AAl to examine these issues in detail and devise a foolproof method
for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses on priority.

Further, the Authority felt that AAT should exploit the potential of its non-traffic revenues fully so that 30% of
the same, by cross subsidization can be used to cover Aeronautical expenses.

The Authority was aware that AAI had commissioned a study through the Institute of Cost Accountants of
India (now ICMAL), regarding the methodology for apportionment of CHQ/RHQ expenses to airports.
Therefore, AAI was advised to share the outcome along with a copy of the study report with AERA for further
taking appropriate decision in this regard.

Based on the above methodology, the Authority had derived the revised allocation of Administration &
General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 27: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ — Administration & General expenses proposed by the Authority
for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(< in crores}

6.94 16.87 12.51 13.14 13.80 63.27

T e R I |
CHOQ/RHQ - Admin & General expenses (as
allocated by AAI) (A}
Revised allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses proposed
by the Authority (B)

Variance (A-B) 1.93 2.92 1.75 1.84 1.93 10.36

5.02 13.95 10.76 11.30 11.87 52.91

C. Administration expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) - ¥ 29.40 crores

The Authority noted that the increase in Administration Expenses is due to incurrence of higher upkeep
expenses, installation of “May I Help You” counters and revision of travelling,allowance rates.

The Autherity noted that AAI had claimed % 2.17 crores towards CSR Expenses in the True up of the First
Control Period.

The Authority took cognizance of the statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 towards allowance of
CSR expenses and the extract of the same has been provided below:

Section 135 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 states that *Every company having net worth of rupees five hundred
crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five crore or more
during immediately preceding financial year shall constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee of
the Board consisting of three or more directors, out of which at least one shall be an independent director.’
Further section 135(5) states that ‘The Board of every company referred in section 135(1), shall ensure that
the company spends, in every financial year, at least two percent of the average net profits of the company

Order No. 08/2024-25 " \S _ Page 47 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.6.19 In this regard, the Authority was of the view that as the CSR is a mandatory Social Responsibility of the
Companies (covered under Section 135(1) of Companies Act). As the CSR expenditure is to be incurred by
Companies out of their net profits, it is to be regarded as an essential element of the appropriation of Net Profits
and not as a part of their Operating Expenditure. Therefore, CSR expenses could not be construed as a pass-
through expenditure of the companies. Otherwise, it would defeat the very purpose of the social responsibility
entrusted on the companies.

Section 37(1) of the Income Tax Act also disallows CSR expenses, as these are not considered expenses
incurred wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business of the entity. In view of the above, henceforth, the
Authority will not consider CSR expenses under the O&M Expenditure,

4.6.20 AAI had apportioned Telephone charges, Printing & stationery and other expenses based on the EHCR
presented in Table 22. The Authority also proposed to apportion Residential telephone charges based on Staff
Quarter Ratio instead of Employee Ratio, Insurance and R&M-Vehicles based on Vehicle ratio, travelling
expenses and R&M-Furniture based on Employee ratio instead of considering these as 100% aeronautical as
submitted by AAL

4.6.21 The Authority also noted that the total manpower hiring expenses for FY 2020-21 as per the trial balance for
that year was ¥ 0.56 crores, but AAI had considered only ¥ 0.14 crores due to a formula error. The Authority
proposed to consider the appropriate amount as per Trial Balance.

Interest on Finance Lease

The Authority noted that the interest on finance lease of  0.29 crores had been recorded by AAI from FY
2019-20 to FY 2022-23 as part of Administration & General expenses. It is noted that AAI made adjustments
to its treatment of lease expense due to the requirements of the provisions of the accounting standard. Initially,
in FY 2017-18, AAT entered into a contract to operate X-ray Baggage Inspection Systems (XBIS) on a Build-
Operate-Transfer (BOT) model basis with M/s. Rapiscan System Pvt. ltd., Under this coniract, AAI leased the
XBIS system for a period of 6 years at an annual lease payment of T 0.39 crores.

4.6.23 Initially, AAI accounted for this lease as an operating lease under the head of Repair & Maintenance (R&M)
— Electrical expenses until FY 2018-19. However, in FY 2019-20, due to the change in accounting standards,
AALT changed the lease classification from operating lease to "Financial Lease”, As a result of this change in
accounting treatment, AAI had made the following changes in the MY TP:

* Addition to Regulated Asset Base (RAB): Assets amounting to % 1,86 crores were added to the RAB as of
Ist April 2019, considering its useful life as 15 years (included under X-Ray Baggage System).

» Depreciation: AAI charged depreciation of ¥ 0.21 crores per year from FY 2019-20 onwards on the
capitalized asset.

e Interest on the finance lease was recognized as Admin & General expense from FY 2019-20 with
corresponding adjustments entries for previous years i.e., FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19,

» Income of X 0.41 crores was recognized in FY 2019-20 for the adjustment of accumulated depreciation
and interest on the finance lease for previous years i.e., FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. This was accounted
for under Repairs & Maintenance.

* Liability Recognition: A liability of ¥ 1.17 crores was recognized in FY 2019-20 to account for the

financial lease obligation,

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 48 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.6.24 Based on the above data, it is observed that the accounting does not reflect the lease commitment of Z .39
crores payable annually to the vendor every year. Therefore, it is proposed to consider the value of lease
payment as part of the O&M expenses by adjusting the following:

i. Recategorizing the amount of 2 0.41 crores shown under R&M head to A&G expense head.
. In RAB, excluding the amount of ¥ 1.86 crores that is considered as addition in FY 2019-20 along with
the depreciation.
1i.  Removing the liability so recognized from the books (which does not have an impact on ARR)
iv.  Excluding Interest on Finance lease and recognizing Lease rent of % 0.39 crores per annum.

After incorporating the above adjustment, the lease expense under A&G expense was as follows:

Table 28: Lease expense adjustment as per the Anthority for the First Controf Period at Consulcation
Stage

(< in croves)
Particulars ; | FY19| FY20| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
R&M BOT XBIS Lease as per AAl Submission (A) 0.39 0.02 - = = 0.41
Operaticnal Lease payment to be adjusted (B) ' 0.37 0.39 0.39 .39 [.54

Lease expenditure as per the Authority (A+B} .39 0.39 0.39 0.39 .39 1.95

The revised Administration & General expenses after carrying out the above-mentioned adjustments proposed
by the Authority for True up of First Control Period is as follows:

Table 29: Administration & general expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) proposed for True up of First

Control Period at Consultation Stage
(& in croves)
Particulars | Fys| Fy2o| FY21] F¥22| FY23| Total
Admm_:stranon & Genet‘*al expenses after change in 437 4.08 464 535 759 26.03
allocations and other adjustments
(Less): XBIS lease expense accounted by AAI - {011} (G.09) (0.06) {0.03)} 0.29)
{Add): Prior period income recognized on account of 0
: . - 41 - - - 0.41
change in lease accounting
{Add): Lease expenses (recomputed by the
Authority)
Administration & General expenses (Other than
CHQ/RHQ) for True-up 28 : : ’ i A )

D. Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) - ¥ 38.09 crores

0.39 .39 : ) .39 1.95

The Autherity noted that the actual R&M cost for the First Control Period is ¥ 38.09 crores and the same was
within the amount of T 48.49 crores approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6*
March 2019 for the First Control Period.

The Authority observed that R&M expenses comprise of various Annual Maintenance Contracts (AMCs)
pertaining to ETD, CCTV, Apron drive glass walled PBB, E-gates, FIDS, BDDS, etc., for electrical and
electronic maintenance. The Autherity had reviewed these expenses and proposed to consider the same for
true-up.

As explained in para 4.6.22, the lease interest expenses on XBIS BOT had been recomputed by the Authority
to reflect the actual yearly lease expenses as part of the administration & general expenses (comprising of rent,
rates & taxes, insurance, advertising expenses etc.). Accordingly, the lease expenses accounted under R&M in

Order No. 08/2024-25 1 b 4 = Page 49 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

AAI had allecated common R&M expenses on the basis of TBLR, SQTR and Electricity ratio, as appropriate.
The Authority, after using revised ratios computed by it, proposed to consider R&M expenses of 37,28 crores
for true-up of the First Control Period. The reason for the variance being Terminal Building Ratio recomputed
by the Authority is as explained in para 4.4.30,

Table 30: R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at Consultation
Stage

(< in crores)

Particulars :  FY19 | FY20 | FY21| FY22| FY23|  Total
R&M expenses after change in allocations and other 6.69 776 6.79 7.48 897 17.69
changes (A)

Less: XBIS BOT lease (B) (0.39) | (0.02) - - - {0.41)
Total R&M expenses (A-B) 6.30 T 6.79 7.48 8.97 37.28

E. Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses - ¥ 21.94 crotes

The Autherity observed that Utilities & Qutsourcing Expenses consist of Power charges, Water charges,
Consumption of stores & spares, Fees paid to consultants and Hire charges for vehicles, AAT had submitied a
total of T 21.94 crores during the First Control Period as compared to ¥ 21.74 crores approved in the tariff
order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6" March 2019 for the First Control Period. The Authority's analysis of various
sub-heads of the utilities and outsourcing expenses had been discussed in the paragraphs below;

I. Power Charges

The Authority noted that AAT had incurred actual power charges of T 21.56 crores during First Control Period
out of which ¥ 3.12 crores had been recovered from concessionaires, and the net power charges of ¥ 18.44
crores had been claimed by AAI for true-up of the First Control Period. The total power costs incurred,
recoveries made from Concessionaires and the net power costs had been summarized in the table below;

Table 31: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires for the First
Control Period

(T in crores)
Particulars FY19| FY20| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Total Power Costs (A) 4.54 5.02 3.60 3.85 4.56 21.56
{-) Recoveries from Concessionaires (B) (0.73) (0.75) (0.33) {0.53) {0.78) {3.12}
Net Power Costs (C = A-B) 3.80 4.27 3.26 3,32 3.78 18.44
Recoveries % {B/A) 16% 15% 9% 14% 17%

The Authority found the net power costs submitted by AAT for true-up 10 be reasonable and proposed to
consider the same for the true-up of First Control Petiod.

Il.  Water Charges

The Authority noted that AAT had incurred Water charges of T 0.71 crores during the First Control Period. The
Authority found the same to be reasonable and hence proposed to consider the same for true up of the First
Control Period.

IIT. Consumption of Stores & Spares

4.6.34 AAIJ had submiited actual expenses amounting to  1.76 crores for the consumption of Stores & Spares which
include fuel expenses and other consumables. Expenses towards consumption of stores and spares had not
been separately approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Peried. The Authority noted the actual
expenses towards consumption of Stores ;Qpﬁé‘es,} e reasonable and therefore proposed to consider the
same for true-up of the First Control P Jed\f“--.., \

LN

Order No. 08/2024-25 . ' Page 50 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

IV, Consultancy and Other Charges

4.6.35 AAI had submitted Consultancy & other charges and Hire charges for car/jeep to the tune of ¥ 1.02 crores for
the First Control Period. These charges were not separately approved in the tariff order for the First Control
Period. The Authority found the expenses to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same for True-up of
First Control Period. While these were considered as 100% Aeronautical in AAI’s submission, the Authority
had applied gross block ratio for the apportionment of these expenses for true-up of the First Control Period.

Table 32: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control
Period at Consultation Stage

(% inn Crores)

_Particulars = . | FY19| FY20 | FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Power Charges 3.80 4.27 3.26 332 3.8 18.44
Consumption of Stores & Spares 0.38 0.29 0.35 0.33 0.41 1.76
Water Charges 0.16 0.16 012 0.11 0.16 0.71
Fees paid to Qutsiders (Consultancy/Advisory) 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.12 0.13 049
Hire Charges — Car/Jeep & Others 0.15 0.12 (.08 0.08 0.10 0.52
Revised Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 4.56 4.89 394 3.95 4.58 21.92

F. Other Qutflows -~ T 1.72 crores

Other outflows which include collection charges on PSF and UDF submitted by AAI for true up of Coimbatore
International Airport of T 1.72 crores was within the limits approved by the Authority in Tariff Order for the
First Control Period of 2 2.32 crores. AAI had considered these outflows as 100% aeronautical, which the
Authonity found reasonable and proposed to consider the same for true-up of the First Control period.

4.6.37 Based on the above review and analysis, the revised O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the
Authority for the First Control Period are provided in the table below:

Table 33: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T in crorves)
| Particulars | Ref | FY19| FY20| F¥Fy2l| FY22| FY23]  Total
ayroll Costs - Other than
CHO/RHO e 17.50 | 21.02 18.52 20.29 19.20 96.52
Payroll Costs - CHQ/RHQ 6.03 3.45 0.81 2.04 0.63 12.95
Total Payroll Costs 2352 | 2448 1933 |  22.32 19.83 109.47
Admin. & General Expenses -
R Table 29 4.76 4.77 4.94 5.68 7.95 28.10
Admin, & General Expenses -
CHO/RHO Table 27 5.02 13.95 10.76 11.30 11.87 52.91
Tota) tmin. & General 977 | 1872| 1571| 1698 1982 81.01
Xpenses
Repairs & Maintenance Table 30 6.30 7.75 6.79 7.48 .97 37.28
Utilities & Outsourcing Table 32 4.56 4.89 3.94 3.95 458 21.92
Other Outflows 2 0.23 0.49 0.14 0.28 0.57 1.72
Total 4438 | 5633 4590 51.01 53.78 251.40

4.6.39 Reasons for variance in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI (T 263.90 crores) and as proposed by the
Authority (X 251.40 crores) for true up of the First Control Period is as follows:

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 51 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIQD

Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization by T 10.36 crores due to rationalization
of expenses on account of legal & arbitration expenses and fines/penalties consistent with proposals at

other similar airports.

Administration & General Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of costs to the tune of 2
1.30 crores due to disallowance of €SR expenses, re-computation of EHCR, considering TBLR as 92%:8%
and usage of GBR for certain expense heads

Repairs & Maintenance Expenses - Rationalization of expenses to the extent of ¥ 0.80 crores due to the
consideration of various ratios that had been recomputed.

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses — Rationalization of costs by T 0.02 crores on account of using Gross
Block Ratio for apportionment of Consultancy charges as enumerated in para 4.6.35,

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance (QO&M) expenses for the
First Control period

4.6.40 AAIl's comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“AAl has worked out the Terminal Building Ratio based on the actual utilization of Terminal Building for
Non-Aero activities. However, AERA has considered the space allotted to Airlines for office space, Ticketing
Office & Bacl-up office used for Aeronautical purpose and accordingly amount received from the Airlines as
also shifted from non-aeronautical (30% used for cross subsidized against ARR) to Aeronautical Revenue.

It is submitted that AERA has considered the space rent revenue from airlines as Aeronautical Revenye
however the same has been considered as non-aeronautical for the purpose of calcilating Terminal Building
Ratio {Ratio of wiilization of area of Terminal Building for Non- Aero Activity i.e. Commercial purpose.}

However, if AERA Is treating space rent revenue as Aeronautical revenue then similar treatment should be
given to the area allotted to Airlines while calculating the Terminal Building area ratio.

The Revised calculation of the Terminal Building Ratio based on the actual utilization is as under:

As per AAl's Submission (Space to airlines considered as non-Aero)

Particulars Location 2013-19 2019-20 2020-21 221-22 2022-23
Space Rented (In TB-Sqm) | T.Build. 1608.33 1706.64 [649.62 1883.98 16535
Capacity (TB-Sqm) T.Build. 22060 22060 220610 22060 22060
Non-Aero % T.Build. 7.29% 7.74% 7.48% 8.54% 7.50%
Aero% T Buifd. 92.71% 92.26% 892.52% 91 46% 92.50%

Revised Terminal Building area
(Space allotted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of Non-Aeve as per AERA Decision)

Particulars Location 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23
Space Rented (4) T Build (SOM) 160833 | 170661 | 1649.62 | 1883.98 | 16535

Space fo Airline (B) Considered as AERO 42372 | 357223 | 51893 | 51893 | 53029
{Included in space rent)

Bl 0,
j::’;"“ skl 1929% | 2.50% | 235% | 235%| 240%

= 0
Airlines space (%) on e | 26.35% | 33.53% | 31.46% | 27.54% | 32.07%
Nen-Aero =7 T BN

Order No. 08/2024-25 . Page 82 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

C=(B-4) UCRE O el 1184.61 | 113438 | 1130.69 | 1365.05 | 112321
airlines space

Capacity (D) T.Build (SOM) 22060 | 22060 | 22060 | 22060 | 22060

Non-Aero % T.Build (C/D)% 5.37% |  S.14% | S5.13%| 6.19% | 5.09%

Aero % T.Build,{Revised) 94.63% | 94.86% | 94.87% | 93.81% | 94.91%

AERA is requested to revise the TB Ratio in line with its consideration of Space rental income received
Jrom Airlines as Aero revenue instead of Non-Aero revenue and accordingly revise the apportionment of
conmon assets within the terminal building for the First and Second Control Periods and also revise the
apportionment of overheads based on the revised Terminal Building Ratio.”

Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholder’ comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance
(O&M) for the First Control period

The Authority notes comments of AAl on Terminal Building ratio. In this regard, AERA feels that there
should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in Airport operation by generating sufficient
non-aeronautical revenue for cross subsidization of acronautical charges. Merely accepting the ratios provided
by Airport Operator would not bring efficiencies in the airport operations. Further, AERA is mandated to
consider factors such as IMG recommendations, IATA norms and uniform practices followed in other similar
airports relating to appropriate aero and non-aero ratio, for determining the non-acronautical areas in the
terminal building,

The Authority, therefore, decides to follow the Terminal Building Ratio as 92:8 (Aeronautical: Non —
aeronautical} for true up of the First Control Period as approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.

However, with respect to the Second Control Period, AERA decides to consider Terminal Building Ratio as
90:10 (Aeronautical: Non- acronautical) as proposed by AAL

4.6.42 The Authority observed that interest on term loan amounting to ¥ 1.96 Crores was included as part of Admin
and General Expenses for the First Control Period, in the actual information submitted by AAI for true up.
However, since the same has been considered as part of FRoR computations, in order to ensure that there is
no duplication, thereby, the Authority decides to exclude the same for the true up of O&M Expenses for the
First Control Period. The revised O&M Expenses after exclusion of such interest on term loan is as follows:

Table 34: O0&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(Z in crores)

{Other than CHQ/RHQ)
Payroll Expenses
{CHQ/RHQ)

Total Payroll
Expenditure

Admin & General
Expenses (Other than
CHQ/RHO)

Admin & General
Expenses (CHO/RHQ)
Total Admin &
General Expenditure

6.03 3.45 0.81 2.04 0.63 12.95

23.52 24.48 19.33 22.32 19.83 109.47

Para

4.6.42 4.76 4.77 4.94 534 6.35 26.16

Table 27 5.02 13.95 10.76 11.30 11,87 52.91

9.77 18.72 15.70 16.64 18.22 79.06

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 53 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Repalrs &

Maintenance Table 30 6.30 7.75 6.79 748 8.97 37.28
Expenditure

Utilities &

Outsoutcing Table 32 4.56 4.89 3.94 3.95 4.58 21.92
Expenditure

Other Outflows = 0.23 0.49 .14 0.28 0.57 1.72
T:;‘" IR UE T 4438 5633 45.90 50.67 5218 | 249.46
O&M at CP Stage (B)

(Refer Table 33) 44 38 56.33 45.90 51.02 53.78 251.40
Difference (A-B) 0.00: -0.00 -0.00 -0.36 -1.60 -1.96

4.7 True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue

4.7.1  The Authority noted that the actual Non-Aeronantical Revenue submitied by AAI for Coimbatore Intemational
Airport for true-up of the First Control Period is T 90.88 crores and the same has been presented in the table
below:

Table 35: Actual Non-aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for
Coimbatore International Airport

(? in croref)

Restauranti Snack Bars
T.R. Sfall
Hoarding & Displa
R&ﬁ&%?_umm e
Land Leases
Building (Residential)
Building (Non-Residential)
Land Rent
| Miscellaneous: C |
Duty Free Shops
Car Rentals
Car Parking
Admission Tickets = -
Other Income/ Sale Gf-Scrap etc.
Total (A+B+C) -7 .

4.7.2  The non-acronautical revenue approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No - 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March
2019 for the First Control Period was X 137.24 crores. The details of Non-Aeronautical Revenue approved by
the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control ljeriqd is as follows:

Table 36: Non-Aeronautical revenue approved by the Authority for the First Control Period
(? in nmms)

| Y RY [ »mn_‘ FY21
Concessions: | 1048|1153 12.68|
Restauram r‘ Snack Bars 2.10 2.31
T.R. Stall 2.68 2,95
Hoarding & lep ay 5.70 6.27
Rent & Se = e e R 63 .”-‘-,._—.‘Ms:;.‘
Land Leases Bl o

Order No. (08/2024-25

Page 54 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars e h | FY19] Fv20] Fy¥21] Fv22|  FY23|  Total
Building (Residential) 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.20
Building {(Non-Residential) 1,93 2.12 2.34 2.69 3.09 12.17
Land Rent 1.34 1.47 1.62 1.78 1.96 8.17
| Miscellaneous: € 5 j | 794 | 868 | 947 W73 | 1219 4901
Duty Free Shops 1.92 2.11 232 2.67 3.07 12.09
Car Rentals 0.86 0.95 1.05 1.20 1.38 5.44
Car Parking 3.03 3.34 3.67 4.22 4.86 19.12
Admission Tickets 0.74 0.82 0.90 1.03 1.19 4.68
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 1.39 1.46 .53 1.61 1.69 7.68
Total (A+B+C) 22,05 24,17 26.48 30.15 34.39 137.24

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding the true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues
of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage: °

The Non-Aeronautical Revenue approved by the Auithority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period was
% 137.24 crores. The actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue amounting to ¥ 90.88 crores submitted by AAI for
Coimbatore International Airport for the First Control Period was lower than that approved by AERA in the
tariff order for the First Control Period.

The Authority examined variances between projected and actual revenue from restaurants and snack bar, T.R
stalls, hoardings and displays, car parking, admission tickets and observed that the same was on account of a
decline in passenger traffic due to the adverse effects of the COVID-19 pandemic which led to a decline in
both domestic and international passenger traffic. For FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 such decline was ~62.2%
and ~27.9% respectively between the actual non-aeronautical revenues and non-aeronautical revenues
approved in the tariff order for the First Control Period.

The Authority, in line with its decision taken in other Airports, proposed to consider the license fee/space
rentals from airlines and other aeronautical concessionaires (GHA service providers) as aeronautical revenue
and exclude the same from non-aeronautical revenue amounting to ¥ 3.37 crores for the First Control Period
(currently classified in Building (Non-Residential) and Land leases).

The Authority noted that Misc. Income includes other segment income (pertaining to NASFT) amounting to ¥
0.28 crores submitted by AAI in the MYTP submission which the Authority proposed to exclude from the
Non-Aeronautical Revenues.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue as
presented in table below for the purpose of true-up of the First:Control Period.

Table 37: Non-Aeronautical Revenue true-up proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(T in crores)

il [C Bvi9] F¥20[ T FY21] FY22] WY23|  Total

T

Trading Concessions: A 1169|1398 305 538 1485| 4895
Restaurant / Snack Bars Y . ! b 9.24
T.R. Stall : r ! . 13.79
Hoarding & Display . ' ! ] 25.92

Rent&Serviee: B | 270|  285| 29| 285| 245| 1382

Land Leases g L 1 ! 1.27

Building {Residential) 1 J ! 0.10

Building (Non-Residential} i ‘;i.'ﬁii{{l&ﬁ_-_ﬂ L d g 5.97

Order No. 08/2024-25 = &3 Page 55 of 147




4.7.8

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars | Eyi9| FY0| Fv21| Fva2| FY23| ol

Land Rent 1.30 ) 1.62 . 0.62 6.47

Miscellaneons:C | 77| 687|  247| 347|750 2183
Duty Free Shops 1.74 b 0.16 ! 2.01 6.22
Car Rentals 0.58 b 0.21 4 1.20 3.16
Car Parking 3.03 5 0.24 ] 1.17 7.04
Admission Tickets 0.80 ] 0.06 / 0.10 1.79
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 1.56 . 1.79 4 3.02 9.62
Total (D=A+B+C) 22.11 . 8.48 A 24.80 90.60
Less: Revenue from Lease Rentals from
Ramp area for Airlines & Ground 0.27 ! 0.15 ! 0.15 0.88
Handling Agency (E)
Less: Revenue from Space Rent from
Airlines (F)
Total (G=D-E-F) 21.23 23.28 7.97 10.75 24,01 §7.23

0.61 0.38 0.36 0.64 2.49

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as per Table
37 after adjustments detailed below:

i.  Exclusion of Other Segment Income (NASFT) amounting to % 0.28 crores.

ii.  Recategorizing the license fee/space rentals from airlines and other aeronautical concessionaires (GHA
service providers) amounting to ¥ 3.37 crores from Non-Aeronautical Revenue to Aeronautical Revenue.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding tru -up of Non -Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control period

No comments have been received from stakeholders on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
Period.

Authoritv’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Non -Aeronautical Revenue for
the First Control period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Non-
Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period.

The Authority notes from the scrutiny of documents that the nomenclature Land rent in Table 37 indicates
Hangar Land rent collected by AAL The Authority, during site visit, notedythat the Hangar in Coimbatore
Intemational Airport is Iocated in the airside and used for aeronautical f'_af::t_ivities (aircraft parking/MRO
activities ete.). While the revenue from Hangar rental was considered as non-aeronautical in the First Control
Period of Tariff Order no. 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March 2019, the Authority decides to consider Hangar Land
Rent amounting to ¥ 6.47 Crores as Aeronautical Revenue for the true up of First Control Period, Accordingly,
the Non-aeronautical revenue decided for true up of the First Conirol Period is given in the table below:

Table 38: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

Restaurant / Snack Bars
T.R. Stall
Hoarding & Displa

Land Leases

Order No. 08/2024-25 ‘ P ‘ - Page 56 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Building (Residential) _

Building (Non-Residential)
Hangar Langd Rent

= ==

Duty Free Shops

Car Rentals

Car Parking

Admission Tickets

Other Incomef Sale of Seraj Elc

“Less: Lease Rent Airlines/GHA (E) 027] _ 0.16 ]
(lif)ss‘ Space Rentals from Airlines 0.6] 038 ) 0.51
Less: Hangar Land Rent (G) .30 161} | 133
Total (H=D-E-F-G) 19.93 2167 942
NAR at CP Stage (I) (Refer Table 21.23 23.28 ! 10.75
37)
Difference (J=H-I) -1.30 -1.61 -1.61 -1.33

4.8 True up of Aeronautical Revenue
4.8.1 AAI had submitted Aeronautical Revenue for thé First Control Period as follows:
Table 39: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore

International Airport
( T in crores,l

PSF Domestlc
PSF - International
UDF - Domestic
UDF - International

v

Parkin &. Housing Charges

:| Extension of Watch Hours = = | I
_CUTE Charges 2,28 2.6(0) 0.99 . 9,43
Fuel Throughput Revenue 0.73 1.98 = = = 2,71
Ground Handling Revenue 3.20 1.88 (.44 0.50 2.21 8.23
Cargo Revenue (Rovalty from AAICLAS) 1.16 1.08. 0.64 0.87 0.94 4.68
Land Lease - Qil Companies 0.41 0.40 042 0.42 0.46 2.11
Land Lease - Ground Handling Agency 0.06 0:06 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.24
Land Lease - MRO - 0.08 0.01 0.01 .00 0.10
Revenue from MRO - | =007 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.14
Total Aeronautical Revenue (A+B+C+D) 34.41 78.35 25.59 40.82 76.55 255.72

4.8.2  The Authority compared the actual Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI with the Aeronautical Revenues
as per the Tariff Order for the First CW{: ;}ﬂd-.l.‘he same is detailed below:
o L
O

Order No. 08/2024-25 - - Page 57 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 40: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAI with Tariff Order of the First
Control Period
(T 10 croves)

| Particulars | Ref | FY19| FY20 FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
As per Tariff Order A 28.09 79.77 90.54 102.82 116.82 413.04
As per AA] submission B 3441 78.35 25.59 40.82 76.55 255.72
Difference C=B-A 6.32 -1.42 -64.95 -62.00 -40.27 | -162.32
Change % D=C/A 22.49% -1.77% -71.74% | -60.30% | -34.47% | -38.83%

The Authority noted that there was a significant variance between actual Aeronautical Revenues and
Acronautical Revenues as approved by the Authority in Tariff Order for the First Control Period for FY 2020-
21 to FY 2022-23, which is attributable to lower passenger trafﬂc and ATMs due to the adverse impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic on the aviation sector. B

The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical Revenues submiléed by AAI with the trial balance for FY 2018-19
to FY 2022-23 and noted no deviations. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aercnautical
Revenue as submitted by AAIL

The Authority proposed to re-classify the space rentals and land leases from airlines and ground handling
agency as Aeronautical Revenue from the current classification of Non-Aeronautical Revenue | in line with its
decision taken in other airports as discussed in para 4.7'._'5'," The Aeronautical Revenues post reclassification
proposed by the Authority for the true-up of the First C_qlzlftr';bl Period is as shown in the following table:

Table 41: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period proposed by the Authority for Coimbatore
International Airport at Consultation Stage

(% in crores)

T o]
I . -QMAG |
Landumz Chames Domest:c 12.03
Landing Charges — International 243 . ; d 2.53 ;
_PSF & UDF Charges (B) Rl | e P 5055 | 1447 | 2349 4644 | 147.00
PSF — Domestic 11.19 . - 11.57
PSF — International 0.86 . - - - 0.99
UDF — Domestic = 5 Y o906 | ] 41.46 121.89
UDF - Inl;.rnatmndl 54 (.51 . 4.98 12.56
 Parking & Housing Charges (C) | ?oms O e [ 096 252
Parking & Housing (.hat ges 0.05 [ 0.16 . 0.96 2.52
OtherRevenues(D) | 784| 8a5[ 237] 284[ 654| 2773
Extension of Waich Hours = .06 - (.08
CUTE Charges 2.28 .6 0.73 : 2.83 9.43
Fuel Throughput Revenue 0.73 d - ~ - 271
Ground Handling Revenue 3.20 : 0.44 L 221 8.23
Cargo Revenue (Rovalty from AAICLAS) 1.16 . 0.64 " 0.94 4.68
Land Lease - Qil Companies 0.41 ! 0.42 ! 0.46 2.11
Land Lease - Ground Handling Agency 0.06 ! 0.05 ! 0.05 0.24
Land Lease - MRO X 0.01 : (.00 0.10
Revenue from MRO ] 0.01 . 0.05 0.14
Total (A+B+C+D) - : 25.59 § 76.55 255.72

Order No. 08/2024-25 : Wi, Page 58 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY19 | FY20] Fy21| ¥v22| Fv23| Total |

Add Revenue from Lease Rentals from
Ramp area for Airlines & Greund Handling 0.27 0.16 0.15 0.5 : 0.88
Agency
Add: Revenue from Space Rent from 0.61 0.38 0.36 0.51 0.64 249

Airlines
Tota) Aeronautical Revenue 35.29 78.89 26.09 41.48 77.35 259.09

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for th_e First Control Period

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control

Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Aeronautical
Revenue for the First Control Period.

As stated in para 4.7.11, the Authority has considered Hangar Land Rent as part of the Aeronautical Revenue.
Accordingly, the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the first control period is shown in the
table below:

Table 42: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(< ier croves)

Landig he Domestic
Landin Crﬂs - International

PSF - Domestic
PSF - International
UDF - Domestic
UDF Internatlonal

Extenswn of Watch Hours

CUTE Charges

Fuel Throughput Revenue
Ground Handling Revenue
Cargo Revenue {Royalty from
AAICLAS)

Land Lease - Oil Companies
Land Lease - Ground Handling
Agency

Land Lease - MRO

Revenue from MRO

Total

Add: Revenue from Lease Rent -
Ramp Airlines

Order No. 08/2024-25 N ; Page 59 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOQD

Add: Space Rentals from Airlines

Add: Hangar Land Rent

Taotal Aeronautical Revenue (A)
Aeronautical Revenue at CP Stage
(B) (Refer Table 41)

Difference (C=A-B)

4.9 True up of Taxation
49.1 AAI had submitted taxation for the First Control Period as follows:

Table 43: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Coimbatore
International Airport
(< in crores)
Particulars  [Reh/ | F¥I9] F¥20] F¥21] ¥v22| FY23] Total
Aeronautical Revenue 3441 78.35 25.59 40.82 76.55 | 255.72
Total Revenue 34.41 78.35 25.59 40.82 76.55 | 255.72
O& M Expenses 47.61 59.91 47.22 53.23 5592 | 263.90
Depreciation {As per IT Act, 1961} 7.02 9.71 11.04 12.03 13.62 53.42
Total Expenses 54.63 69.62 58.26 65.27 69.54 | 317.32
Profit/(Loss) (20.22) 8.73 | (32.67) | (24.45) 7.01 | (61.60)
Set off of prior period tax losses = (8.73) - - (700 | (574
Profit/Loss after setting off of prior !
Al (20.22) - | {32.67) | (24.45) - | (77.39)
Tax Rate 34.94% | 25.17% | 2517% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Acronautical Tax - - - - - -

4.9.2  The Authority had recomputed Aeronautical Revenues based on the building blocks as discussed in previous
paragraphs and the details are as below;

Table 44: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period to be proposed by the Authority for
Coimbatore International Airport at Consultation Stage

— — — -

(T in crores)
(Particulars, | Ref. | FY19 | FY20 | FY21 | FY22 | FY23 | Total
ﬁf; B A L E 3520 | 7889 | 2609 | 4148| 77.35| 259.09
Total Revenue 35,29 78.89 | ~26:09 41.48 77.35 | 259.09
O&M Expenses (Refer Table 33) 4438 | 5633 "L 4580 | 5101 5373 25140
Depreciation (As per IT Act, 1961) 709 | 10217 T 1088 1331 | 14.23| 5582
Total Expenses 51.47 | 6654 | 5688 | 64.32| 68.01 | 307.22

Profit/(Loss) (16.18) 12.35 | (30.79) | (22.84) 933 | (48.14)
Prior period losses carried forward (4347 % | (59.65) | (47.30) | (78.10) | (100.94)
Set off of prior period tax losses - 12.35 - - 9.33 | (21.68)
Profit/Loss after setting off of prior .

ol tanlosics (16.18) = (30.79) | (22.84) - | {69.82)
Loss Carried Forward (Closing) (59.65) | (47.30) | (78.10) | (100.94) | (91.61)

Tax Rate 34.94% 2517% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax {15 Fye, = = .
*Carried Forward Losses amounting to T 43 4747, ;

Table 34 of that tariff order).

Order No. 08/2024-25 : 4E £ Page 60 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred losses during the First Control Period and had carried forward the
losses to Second Control Period. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical Tax as NIL
for the First Control Period as per Table 44 above at Consultation Stage.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Taxation for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from stakeholders on Taxation for the First Control Period.

Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Taxation for the First Control
Period

4.9.5 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of taxation for
the First Control Period.

However, based on the changes to Aeronautical Revenue, O&M Expenses etc. the Authority has recomputed
the Taxation considering Interest Cost as an allowable deduction for the purpose of computing Income Tax,
for true up of the First Control Peried as detailed betow.

Table 45: Taxation decided by the Authority for the First Control Period
(T in crores)

 Particulars _ | Ref. | FY19 | F¥20 | FY21 | FY22 | FY23 | Total |
fze}r LR e DD 3659 | 8050 | 27.71| 4280 77.97| 265.56
Total Revenue A 36.59 80.50 27.71 42.80 77.97 | 265.56
O&M Expenses (Refer Table 34) 44.38 | 56.33 45,90 50.67 52,18 | 249.46
Depreciation (As per IT Act, 1961) 7.09 10.21 10.98 13.31 14.23 55.82
Intet_’est Expenses including Working 075 i 0.10 1.21 1.60 366
Capital
Total Expenses B 52.22 66.54 56.98 65.19 63.01 | 308.94
Profit/(Loss) C; ' (15.63) 13.96 | (2927 | (2239 9,95 (43.33)
Prior period losses carried forward D {4347~ | (59.10) | (45.14) | {(74.4]1) | (96.80)
Set off of prior period tax losses E - | €13.96) - - (9.95) | (23.92)
Profit/Loss after setting off of prior
sarEsllinallEEes F {15.63) - (29.27)y | (22.39) - | (67.29)
Loss Carried Forward (Closing) %j_l:: (59.10) | (45.14) | (74.41) | (96.80) | (B6.85)
Tax Rate H 34.94% | 25,17% | 25.17% | 2517% | 25.17%
Acronautical Tax I=F*H - - - - o =

“Carried Forward Losses amounting to T 43.47 croves has been obtained from tariff orter 44/2018-19 dated 6™ March 2019 (Refer
Table 34 of thar Tariff Order}.

4.10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period

4.10.1 Based on the regulatory building blocks as per above sections, the Authority had computed the ARR for the
true-up of the First Control Period as below:

Table 46: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(< in crores)

o

ret Rt | Evio| Fvao| evar| eva2| Fvas| e

AverageiRAH Table 18 /A "© i), 5249 | 7582 | 8462 | 97.26| 12110
FRoR Table 49:5f B~ ~IN[F26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26%

- R
=
- ~ o

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 61 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars | Ret. Ref,. | FY19| Fv20| Fyzi| FY22| FY23| Total
Return on Average RAB C=A*B 7.62 10.06 11.22 12.90 16.06 57.86
Depreciation Table |7 | D 4.81 7.02 7.29 7.62 8.77 35.51
Q&M Expenses Table 33 | E 4438 56.33 45.90 51.01 53.78 | 251.40
Acronautical Tax F = = = - = =
ARl AT VA G 0.95 -1 029|109 S| 233
Capital®
True up of prior to FCP* H 60.63 - - - = 60.63

ARR 118.39 73.40 64.70 72.63 78.61 | 407.74

Non-Aeronautical Revenue | Table 37 21.23 23.28 7.97 10.75 24.01 §7.23
30% of NAR J 6.37 6.98 2.39 322 71.20 26.17
Net ARR K=I-J 112.02 66.42 61.31 69.40 71.41 | 381.57
Acronautical Revenue Table 41 | L 35.26 78.89 26.09 41.48 7735 | 259.09
Shde(Dver)itctoveryiof M=K-L | 7674 | -1247 | 3622 27.93| -594| 12248
First Control Period
PV Factor @ 13.26% N [.86 1.65 1.45 i.28 1.13
PV of Under/ (Over)
recovery of First
Control Period as on 31-
Mar-24

True up of Under
Recovery of First Control 204.24
Period as on 31-Mar-24
“Under recovery of prior to First Controf Period has been obiained from Table 39 of the Tariff Order No. 44/2048-19 dated 6 March
2049 for Coimbatore fnmternational Airport for the First Controf Period.

#Working capital has heen taken as per AAf subimission

O=M*N 143.03 | -20.52 52.63 35.83 -6.72 | 204.24

4.10.2 The Authority had re-computed the under recovery of ¥ 204.24 crores for First Contro] Period as against 2
244.18 crores claimed by AAI and proposed to adjust the same in computation of ARR for the Second Control
Period.

The variation between the ARR proposed by the Authority and claimed by the AAI was due to the below
factors:

1. Non-consideration of Finance allowance claimed by the AAI amounting to T 6.54 crores as part of
RAB.
ii.  Determination of FRoR as 13.26% as against FRoR of 14.00% submitted by AAl
ii.  Rationalization of the O&M expenses by T [2.49 crores.
iv.  Re-computation of Depreciation lesser by % 3.83 Crores.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First
Control Period

FIA’s comment impact of under recovery pertaining to the First Control Period is as follows:

“We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with significant
increase in the Aeronautical tariff arising on account of the NPV of the Under-recovery or due to
interest/penalties paid to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels due to various lapses/delays on
the part of the Airport Operator, or due to deficiency to recover the ARR on account of higher O&M expenses
projected for the Second Control Period caused due to under-recovery pertaining to the First Control Period,”

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 62 of 147




4.10.3

4.10.6

4.10.7

4.10.8

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

AAF's response to Stakeholders’ comments resarding true-up of Asorecate Revenue Reguirement
(ARR) for the First control Period

No counter comments were received from AAT in response to stakeholders” comments on true-up of Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Coimbatore International Airport for the First Control Period.

Authoritv’s Analvsis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR) for the First Control Period

The Authority noted FIA’s comments with regard to under-recovery pertaining to the First Control Period. It
1s submitted that in case of Coimbatore International Airport, there ts a shortfall in the First Control Period due
to COVID-19 and other factors, which as per Authority’s methodology, is included as part of ARR for the
Second Control Period. AERA’s endeavour is to strike a balance between the interests of varitous stakeholders.

Based on the changes to various building blocks of the First Control Period as indicated in the relevant section,

the following table details the true-up of ARR as decided by the Authority.

Table 47: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(T In crores)

— = : S S0 T IR T - — S
Particulars Ref. |Reft.” | 'Fy19| Fyzo| Fv2t| rvm | FY23| Total
Average RAB Table I8 | A 57.49 75,82 24.62 97.26 12110 | 436.29

FRoR Table 19 | B 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26%

Return on Average RAB C=A*B 7.62 10.06 11.22 12,50 16.06 57.86
Depreciation Table 17 | D 4.81 7.02 7.29 7.62 8.77 35.51
O&M Expenses Table 34 | E 44.38 56.33 45.90 50.67 52.18 | 24946
Aeronautical Tax Tabled45 | F - - - - - -
Interest on Working

Capital? G 0.95 = 0.29 1.09 - 2.33
True up of prior to FCP™ H 60,63 = = = 60.63

ARR

118.39

73.40

64.70

72.29

77.01

Period as on 31-Mar-24

Non-Aeronautical Revenue | Table 38 19,93 21.67 6.36 942 23.39 80.75

30% of NAR J 5.98 6.50 1.51 2.83 7.02 2423

Net ARR K=I-J 11241 66.91 62.79 £9.46 70.00 | 381.57

Aerconautical Revenue Table 42 | L 36.59 80.50 27.71 42,80 77.97 | 265.56

Under/ (Over) recovery -

of First Controt Period M=K-L |, 7583 -13.59 35.09 26.66 -7.97 116.01
PV Factor @ [3.26% N 1.86 1.65 145 [.28 1.13

PV of Under/ (Over)

recovery of First -

ControlyPeriod as on 31- O=M*N 141.33 -22.37 50.98 3420 -9.03 195.11

Mar-24

True up of Under

Recovery of First Control 195.11

Order No. 08/2024-25

The variance of T 9.13 Crores between the under recovery decided by the Authority (% 195.11 Crores) for true
of the First Control Period and that proposed at the Consultation Stage (2 204.24 Crores) (refer Table 46) is
on account of the following;

t.  Reduction in Operating & Maintenance Expenses due to non-considering of the interest on term loan
amounting to X 1.96 crores as part of O&M Expense (refer Table 81).
- AT By,

Page 63 of 147




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

2. Decrease in Non-Aeronautical Revenue resulting from the reclassification of Hangar Land Rent to
Aeronautical Revenue, amounting to % 6.47 crores (which represents 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenue,
or X 1.94 crores), and a corresponding increase in Aeronautical Revenue.

4.11 Authority’s decisions on True up of the First Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true-up of
the First Control Period.

To consider Capital Additions as per details in Table 15 for true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider Aeronautical Depreciation as per details in Table 17 for true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider RAB as per Table 18 for true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider FRoR as per Table 19 for true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider the O&M Expenses as detailed in Table 34 for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as presented in Table 38 for the purpose of true-up of the First
Control Period.

To consider Taxation as per Table 45 for true-up of First Control Period.
To consider the Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 42 for true-up of the First Control Period.

To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 47 for true up of the First Control Period and adjust
the shortfall of First Contrel Period in the Second Control Period.

K- —&
/‘f:-; Fi%iw AR,
P e SRS

Order No. 08/2024-25 gl Al Page 64 of 147




EVALUATION OF MYTP FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5 TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5.1 AAT’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport

5.1.1  The historical passenger' traffic and ATM at the Airport has been shown in the table below:
Table 48: Historical passenger and ATM traffic for Coimbatore International Airport

"v... | Domestic | International | Tofal Passenger | Domestic International | ..

Year | pussengers | Passengers | Traffic A A | Totalatm
FY (06 5.59.133 14.758 5,73.8%1 8.528 783 9.311
FY07 8,52,239 14.730 1 :8.06.969 12,858 674 13,532
FY08 10.10.517 52,288 19,62,805 15,442 915 16,357
FY0% 921,282 89.535 10.10:817-. 14.355 926 15,281
FY 10 10.14.791 94,546 11,09.337: 14,346 850 15,196
FY1] 11.43.469 1.00.354 12,43,823 13,423 853 14,276
FY12 12.43,107 1.02.274 13.45.381 13,710 862 14.572
FY13 11,85.407 1.12.397 12.97,804 12,006 346 12,852
FY14 11,24,743 1.19.565 12.44,308 12,400 949 13,349
FYI5 13.05.948 1,23,250: 14:29,198 16,760 931 17.691
FYlé 15,60,092 131,461 16.91.553 16.982 953 17,935
FY17 19,64,709 1,40,195 21,04.904 19.710 1012 20,722
FY18 22.00,194 2.03.741 24.03.935 20,065 1,530 21,595
FY19 27.63.672 2,37.210 30,00.882;: 23,390 1.863 25.253
FY20 26.04.603 2.38.232 28.42.835 20,356 1,947 22,303
FY21 8.20.154 26,495 - 8.46.649 7.893 250 8.143
FY22 12,20.540 65,382 12.85.922 10,418 602 11.020
FY23 23.62.446 1.94,817 25.57.263 16.364 1.278 17,642

! Source: Traffic News firom AAf website

5.1.2  The traffic growth rates, passenger & ATM traffic as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period are as
per table below:

Table 49: Traffic growth rates and passenger & ATM traffic submitted by AAI for the Second Control

e 0 = ] TolR*™ Pl =l e e = 5 -
20:00%- 13.00% 19.50% (B ¥ 8 oo 15.00% 5.90%
18.00% 25.00% 18.50% 16.00% 24.00% 16.60%
16.00% 18.00% 16.20% 15.00% 17.00% 15.20%
16.00% 18.00% 16.20%. 15.00% 17.00% 15.20%
10.00% — 15.00% 10 40%% I 14.00% 9.40%
28.,34,935 2.20.143 30,55.078 ! 18.688
33,45,224 275179 36.20.403 N 1.664 21,785
38.80.459 324711 42.05.170 t 1.947 25.086
45,01.333 3.83.159 48.84.492 ! 2.278 28.888
49 51,466 440,633 53.92.099 3 2.597 31.602
1.95,13,417 16.43.826 2,11,57,243 1.16.222 9.827 1.26.049

Order No. 08/2024-25 g - Page 66 of 147




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI had projected a growth of 20% in domestic passenger traffic and 15% in intemational traffic in FY 2023-
24. Similarly, it had projected a growth rate of 6% in domestic ATMs & 15% in international ATMs in FY
2023-24.

AAI had also projected a growth rate ranging from 10% to 18% for domestic passengers and from 15% to 25%
for international passengers from FY 2024-25. Likewise, it had projected a growth rate range of 9% to 16%
for Domestic ATMs and 14% to 24% for international ATM:s for the above-mentioned period.

5.1.5  AAIl had submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections submitted by AAI were based on
past trends, econometric and regression analysis and various economic factors including policy framework.

5.2 Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

5.2.1  The Authority analyzed the historic traffic data and calculated the Compounded Annual Growth Rate (CAGR)
for Passenger Traffic and ATM for 10 years, 5 years and 3 years computed as at the end of FY 2019-20 for
Coimbatore International Airport as per the table below:

Tahle 50: CAGR for Passenger Trafficand ATM

| Particulars

Domestic X

International 12.63% 9.03%
Total Passenger Traffic . 10.94% 8.62%
g | S v SR 1 v SN e,
Domestic R | -1 3.69% 4.25%
International 8.37%: 15.36% 8.60%
Total ATM 1.08%" 4.46% 4.56%

5.2.2 The CAGRs computed above were stable until FY 2019-20. However, the traffic levels from FY 2020-21 were
hugely affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic causing a significant decline in traffic levels which
was followed by a subsequent recovery during FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 making the traffic volume volatile

and skewed, and hence the Authority observed that CAGRs were not suitable for estimation of future growth

rates of traffic.

Further, the Authority also analyzed the actual passenger and ATM traffic for FY 2023-24 from AAI website
and compared with projections su]am-i tted by AAL which is as;listed in the table below:

Table 51: Comparison of Actual Passenger Traffic and ATM traffic with' AAT projections for the FY
2023-24

S s N R : T
wﬂ’"@_m) LR« omestic | International | Total | Domestic | International | Total
Projections by AAI (A) 28,34.935 | | 2390.143 | 305.078 17.346 1,342 | 18.688
Actual Daia from AAI website.iB) | 26,93,524 2,110 2988 611 17.057 1,339 | 18.396
Difference (C=B-A} (1.41,411) (9.056) | (1.50.467) (289) (3| (292)
Difference % (D=C/A) -4.99% -4.11% -4.93% | -1.67% -0.22% | -1.56%

5.24  The Authority noted from the above table that the traffic projected by AAI for Coimbatore Intenational Airport
for FY 2023-24 was higher than actual data from AAI website. The Authority proposed to consider traffic
(Passenger and ATM) as per AAI website for FY 2023-24 and as the base for projection of traffic for the
Second Control Period. g

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 67 of 147




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Computation of revised traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-19
pandemic '

The revised traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and analysis by
the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector:

Airport Council International (ACI)

ACl in its latest report had analyzed air travel outlook revealing global passenger traffic expected to recover
from the impacts of COVID-19 pandemic in early 2024 as it reaches 9.4 billion passengers:

o “While the Asia-Pacific region is expected to have a substantial jump in passenger traffic in the first half
of 2023 along with the ongoing opening of the Chinese market, its recovery is predicted to siow down
significantly in the second half of the year due to challenges in overseas tourism and looming economic
concerns. The region is expected fo reach approximately 3.4 billion passengers in 2024, or 99.5% of the
2019 level.

Global passenger volume in 2023 is expected to reach 8.6 billion passengers, which is 94.2% of the 2019
level.

The year 2024 is expected to be a milestone for global passenger traffic recovery as it reaches 9.4 billion
passengers, surpassing the yvear 2019 that welcomed 9.2 billion passengers (102.5% of the 2019 {evel) "

International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IATA in its report on 1* May 2024 had enumerated that;

» Industry fotal Revenue Passenger-Kilometers (RPK} maintained a positive trajectory in March growing
13.8% annually. mostly carried by strong momentum of international traffic. Passenger load factors (PLF)
were higher than in comparison to previous years while available seat capacity continued to follow
increases in demand,

Domestic traffic rose 6.6% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among those
monitored with 17.6% YoY growth. All markets saw solid increases in RPK, maintaining the industry total
growth within the pre-pandemic average pace.

International traffic continued to show resilient momentum in March with 18.9% YoY growth in RPK
across the entire industry. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges at a rapzd pace, while the remaining
regions saw consistent resulls in regard of the previous month.

» India passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 3.8% YoY.
Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on above studies

Considering the unexpected adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the resultant reductions in domestic
and international air travel, the Authority had taken cognizance of the forecast/data published by ACI and
IATA cited in para 5.2.5 and para 5.2.6 above for deciding on the traffic projections.

In the Authority’s opinion, with the gradual revival of the economy, the aviation industry is expected to recover
at a better pace in the next few years,

Order No. 08/2024-25 > g g Page 68 of 147




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIQD

The Authority noted that according to the actual traffic data from AAI website for FY 2023-24, both domestic
and intemational traffic (i.e. passengers and ATM’s) had surpassed the pre COVID-19 levels of FY 2019-20
and exhibited positive trend in the growth of passenger traffic thereon.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider traffic as per AAI website for FY 2023-24 and
considering the possible demands that exists in Coimbatore International Airport, the Authority proposed to
consider the growth rate projected by AAI for during FY 24-25 to FY 27-28 of the Second Control Period, The
traffic projections and growth rates considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period had been given
in the table below:

Table 52: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

 Domestic Passengers (In Mn.) | Fv2a| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
As submitted by AAI 83 ; 3.88 4.50 : 19.51
As proposed by the Anthority £ : 3.69 428 b 18.54
Y-o0-Y growth of Domestic pax. submitted by AAI 16% 16%
Y-Q-Y gmwth of Domestic pax. proposed by the 16% 16%
Authority
_International P (@nMn) T ; [
As submitted by AAI
As proposed by the Authority
Y-o0-Y growth of International pax. submitted by AAT
Y-o0-Y growth of Intemmational pax. propased by the
Authority
_Total Passengers (InMn.)
As submitted by AAI
As proposed by the Authority
Y-0-Y growth of Total pax. submitted by AAI
Y-o0-Y growth of Total pax. proposed by the
Authority
| Domestic ATM (In 000s)
As submitted by AAI
As proposed by the Authority
Y-0-Y growth of Domestic ATM submitted by AAI
Y-0-Y growth of Domestic ATM proposed by the
Aulhority

=

As subm:tted by AAI

As proposed by the Autherity

Y-0-Y growth of Intemational ATM submitted by
AAl

Y-0-Y growth of International ATM proposed by the
Authority

Total ATM (In 000s)

As submitted by AAI

As proposed by the Authority

Y-o0-Y growth of Total ATM submitted by AAIL
Y-o-Y growth of Total ATM proposed by the
Authority

‘Based on actial data from Traffic News - AAT website

Order No. 08/2024-25 : o £ \9 Page 69 of 147




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIQD

5.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from stakeholders
in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024
with respect to Traffic for the Second Contro! Peried. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

FIA’s comment on Traffic forecast is as follows:

“While we appreciate that AERA has considered the traffic forecast data published by ACI and IATA (refer
para 5.2.5 and 5.2.6 and 5.2.7), further, we understand that, AERA itself have considered the actual traffic
Srom AAl's website for FY23-24 has surpassed pre-covid-19 levels and exhibit a positive trend. Accordingly,
we request AERA to kindly conduct an independent study, which may also include demand drivers that may
not have been part of the report isswted by IATA and ACLindia. We would also like to draw the attention of the
Authority, that the trends in the recent post pandemic times may not be a reasonable benchmark, whether be
it of passengers or traffic, as economic factors such as inflasion or market demand / prices may not continue
in the same rate or trend in the future, since the recent post pandenic trends are due fo unusual factors such
as the COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political causes, recent financial meitdown of banks in the USA, ete,
however there have been certain increase in the load factors, post recovery of COVID-19 period.

Hence, we request that Authority may kindly take the same into consideration (and appoint independent
consultants to evaluate the same, if deemed fit, while finalising the projected ATM and passengers. ™

5.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period
54.1 AATs response to FIA's comment on Traffic Forecast is as follows:
“Profection of traffic forecast is carried out by the 4AI specialized cell i.e. CP&MS Dept. which has carried
out projections of traffic on real time survey and data analysis. "

5.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.5.1 The Authority notes FIA’s comments on conducting an independent study on traffic and AAD's response to the
same. In this regard, the Authority is of the view that the requirement for an independent study on ftraffic
projections depends upon the size, scale and complexity of operations at the Airport. Furthet, it is to be noted
that Traffic projection for the Second Control Period in respect of Coimbatore airport is based on Traffic
forecast done by the specialized cell of AAli.e. CP&MS.

In addition, M/s PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have also
evaluated the traffic projections submitted by AAL The Authority has alse taken cognizance of the actual traffic
up to FY 2023-24 and finalized the traffic estimates for the period from FY 2024-25 onwards {refer Table 52
of this Tariff Order). Further, the traffic estimates will be trued up on an actual basis, at the time of
determination of Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

5.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following regarding traffic for
the Second Control Period:

To consider the ATM and passenger Traffic for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport
as per Table 52.

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (ATM and passerrger-traffic) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second Control

. ) - i = BHEE oSN L
petiod while determining the tariff for g@ﬁ’ﬁ” f@*;gmod.
7w A
= o e
g &%/

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 70 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY
ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1 Background

6.1.1  The Authority had organized the discussions in the chapter in the following order:

Allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
Capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control Period

¢ Depreciation for the Second Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Allocation of Gross Block of Assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical

6.1.2  AAI had submitted the following allocation of gross block of assets as on 1% April 2023 between Aeronautical
and Non-aeronautical services for Coimbatore International Airport:

Table 53: Allocation of opening gross block of assets as on 1°* April 2023, between Aeronautical and
Non-aeronautical as submitted by AAI

= _Tﬂiil-#ﬁétg e R
Asset Category | (Inclusiveof | =
- s IR ANS) X

A=B+C+D+E I=H/A
Land = = 3 = = = - - 0.00%
Runway,
Taxiway, 101.50 : ~ | 101.50 d ! - | 101.50 | 100.00%
Apron
Roads, Bridges 3
P 449 : .| 449 ; - | 449 | 100.00%
G 7194 |  299| 079 3030 37.85 | 34.90 295 | 65.21 | 90.64%
Terminal
Building ~
uilding 0.46 5 .| 046 - - -| 046 | 100.00%
Temporary
Building — s
grding; 41.00 | 1598 0.01 | 25,00l 2430 068 | 2432 3932%
Residential = -
Other Building 402 E - 202 E = S| 402 | 100.00%
s
SOy 1.37 ) (137 ; - | 137 | 100.00%
Fencing
Bound
oundary Wall 3.42 . |3 ) ] . - 3.42 | 100.00%
— Operational
ey all 0.31 L L - : -1 031 100.00%
— Residential
Computers -
End User 21 001 | 102 0.19| 0.09 009 | 111| 91.24%
Devices
Computer _ o
oo 0.51 - -| ost : - 2| 051 100.00%

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 71 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

| ~ Total Asset: .| Non-| Pure| . | Common Assets | -
Asset Category | (I s | Aero | Aero | COMImOL nerg ] Nom-| % Aero
Computers -
Servers and 0.46 = - 0.46 - = - 0.46 | 100.00%
Networks
Elant & 4575 |  7.57 - 2862 9.56 | 6.95 261 | 3557 77.74%
Machinery
Toglsrée 1276 | 0.4 =" 991 270 | 111 160 | 1102 | 8637%
Equipment
Vehicle -
hba 1.81 - 181 E : | 181 100.00%
eticle®: Cars 0.64 2 |04 - - -| 0.64 | 100.00%
& Jeeps
! 5327| 040 001 4415 8.71 | 8.01 0.70 | 5216 | 97.91%
Installations
Office

. 037 002| 001 033 0.01| 0.0l 0.00 | 034 90.66%
Equipment
Fumiture &
Fixtures - Other 521 005 -liibsds 0.01 | 0.01 0.00 | 517 | 99.12%
than trolleys
Furniture &
Fixtures — 1.06 | 004 Y : : S 101 96.01%
Trolleys
X-Ray Baggage 477 | 042 | 435 : L S| 435] 91.48%
System
CFT/Fire
Fighting 19.29 . -| 1929 L . -1 19.29 | 100.00%
Equipment
Total 375.64 | 27.63 | 0.83 | 263.14 84.04 | 75.41 8.63 | 33854 | 90.13%

* Includes ANS and Cargo Assets

Authority’s examination of allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical at Consultation Stage

6.1.3  The Authority noted that AAI had submitted Terminal Building ratio 0£'90%:1 0% for Coimbatore International
Airport, for apportionment of common assets/ expenses for the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed
to consider the ratio of 90%:10% (Acronautical: Non-aeronautical) as reasonable for apportionment of
common assets within the Terminal Building and common O&M expenses for the Second Control Period, in
line with the optimum non-aeronautical area allocation of 8% to 12% as recommended by IMG norms (for
airports having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA) and thatagg{oved by AERA for other similar airports.

6.1.4 Financing Allowance had not been considered for arriving at the Aeronautical Gross block as on 1 April 2023
as per the proposal of the Authority in para 4.4.26 of the true up for the First Control Period.

6.1.5  Finance Lease assets had not been considered while recomputing the Opening Gross Block as on 1* April 2023
as per the proposal of the Authority in para 4.4.24

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 72 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1.6  The Authority also noted that, as per AAI submission, Employee Quarters related assets amounting to % 0.41
crores had been disposed off during the First Control Period, The Authority proposed to consider the same as
deletion while determining the Opening Gross Block as on 1% April 2023.

6.1.7 Based on the above observations, the Authority had presented the allocation of Gross Block of assets as on 19
April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as per table below:

Table 54: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 1% April 2023 between Aeronautical and
Non-Aeronautical proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(< in crores}

T o[ Pare [ T Common Assefs | Total |
Asset Category {oAero | Tt | Aera | NOm- | Aero | %Aero
A=B+C+D+E B C D E=F+G F G| p| 1WA
Land - - = = - - - - 0.00%
Runway, 101.50 Y - | 101.50 : > | 101.50 | 100.00%
Taxiway, Apron
Roads, Bridges .
e 449 |  o0.10 T 028 | 028 0.01 | 438| 97.65%
Building -
vilding 7194 |  299| 079 1884 4932 | 45.45 387 | 6429 | 39.36%
Terminal
Sy 0.46 8 V046 _ ] - | 046 | 100.00%
Temporary
Buildmg = 41.00 [ 1598 | 001 - 25.00 | 24.32 0.68 | 2432 | 5932%
Residential
Other Building 402 1 T 351 052 049 0.03 | 400| 9936%
Security 1.37 : 85 137 _ _ - 137 | 100.00%
Fencing
Soupdanywal] 3.42 - = 342 - - S| 342 100.00%
- Operational
B t
AL 03l | 006 -| o008 0.17 | 0.17 0.00| 025| 79.46%
- Residential
Computers -
End User 121 0.01 i (Y 0.52 | oo 003 | 1.17| 96.61%
Devices
Computer o
Softaare 0.51 - | osi - s -| 051 100.00%
Computers -
Servers and 0.46 - = .46 = = = 0.46 | 100.00%
Networks
Plant =,
anr& 4575 | 10.02 Ol 2465 11708 | 10.60 048 | 3525 | 77.05%
Machinery
Tools &
. 1276 | 027| 001] 620 629 | 585 0.44 | 1205 | 94.42%
Equipment
Vehicle -
181 -0.00 =73 0.09 | 008 000 | 181| 99.83%
Others S— 5
e = o ST S
Vehicle - Cars 0.64 -_“‘,‘6’"‘ @ 100.00%
& Jeeps :

Order No, 08/2024-25 Page 73 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

_ Assets | No o) | Common Assets | Total |
Asset Category | Aero | T accote | aeen | Non-| Aero | % Aero
s g Assets | Aero ero | Assets

Electrical
installations
Office
Equipment
Fumiture &
Fixtures - Other ! ! ! 4 . ! J 96.55%
than trolleys
Fumiture &
Fixtures - d d 01 LOL | 96.01%
Trolleys
X-Ray Baggage
System
CFT/Fire
Fighting 19.29 19.29 19.29 | 100.00%
Equipment
Total 373.77 30.40 0.84 | 238.10 104.44 | 98.06 6.37 | 336.17 | 89.94%
* Includes ANS and Cargo Assefs g

97.84%

91.25%

290 j 2.48 248 | 8551%

6.1.8  The total Gross block of Aeronautical assets, as on |3 April 2023 amounts to ¥ 336.17 crores (which excludes
Financing Allowance of  6.54 crores and Finance Lease assets of T 1.86 crores).

6.2 Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period
AAI’s submission regarding Capital Expenditure (CA!{EX) for the Second Control Period

6.2.1 AAI had submitted capital expenditure of ¥ 78.46 crores for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
International Airport, which has been summarized in the table below:
Table 55: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International
Afrport for the Second Control Period
(< in crores)

S.No. | Particulars o AP
Construction of Boundary Wall 43.92
Replacernent of FIDS & CIDS 4.08
CCTV Gaiméras for vehicle entry gate 0.40
SITC of Door Frame Metal Detector (4 Nos.) 0.08
Non-Linear Junction Detector (NLID) 0.05
Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) 0.45
Full Body Scanner (FBES) £2.50
BDDS 433
Construction of Boundary Wall (Elect.) 7.39
X-Ray Baggage System - HB X-BIS 0.62
X-Ray Baggage System - RB X-BIS 0.69
X-Ray Baggage System (X-BIS) 1.50
Capital expenditure submitted for the Secand Control Period (A) 76.01
Financing Allowance (B) 245
Total including Financing Allowance (A + B) 78.46

The above table has been submitted by AAT as part of MYTR subptission, As per their submission dated 10" May 2024, 1 5 May 2024

and 27* May 2024, it may be noted that AA! haw‘{z%ﬂe&ﬂr_fé"ilr‘ﬁm‘};,?}lf}?)(as discussed in para 6.2.4.

L TN

Order No. 08/2024-25 A &% Page 74 of 147




6.2.2

623

6.2.4

6.2.5

6.2.6

6.2.7

CAPITAL EXPENBITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB} FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period at
Consultation stage

The Authority while analyzing the Capital Expenditure submitted by AALI for the Second Control Period, had
rationalized the proposed CAPEX taking into cognizance the essentiality and necessity of the CAPEX for the
smooth operation of the Airport as explained in the following paragraphs.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had evaluated each capital item on the basis of their
requirements and justifications provided by AAIL

AALI had, in reply to query dated 19™ February 2024, submitted the actual capital expenditure incurred for FY
2023-24 as part of its FAR. The Authority noted that the actual capital expenditure incurred, included assets
that were not proposed by AAI in its MYTP submission. The Authority, based on its review of FAR, had
included those additional assets in its proposal for the Seco,ud Control Period.

AAI vide email dated 10" May 2024, 15" May 2024 and 2?"‘ May 2024, had revised the projection of the
following two projects proposed to be undertaken by it in the Second Control Period:

a) Replacement of FIDS & CIDS — cost estimate changed from ¥ 4.08 crores to T 3.90 crores.
b) Implementation of Digi Yatra amounting to % 4.13 ¢j’0res — was not part of MY TP submission.

Table 56: Summary of Revised Cost Estimate submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport
for the Second Control Period

(< in crores)

| S AT

ProjectName | PUR ] revied submission |

(R A R L e e e z:'--"ﬂ:tgﬂ“' A '

Replacement of FIDS & CIDS 3 90 2024-25
Implementation of D}gi Yatra - 4.13 =

2024-25
2024-25

Along with its submission for revised cost of assets, AAT submitted that runway recarpeting expenses which
was earlier classified as operating expenses, would now need to be classified as capital expenditure due to
increase in PCN value post re-carpeting. Accordingly, the Authority had included Runway recarpeting as part
of capital expenditure for analysis and discussed in detail in the following paragraphs.

Summary of changes réquested by AAI to its proposed Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period and
the resultant revised Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period is as shpwn below:

Table 57: Details of Changes made in CAPEX Projection for SCP as per AAI
(< int crores)

Order No. 08/2024-25

Original Submission Table 55 78.46
Add: Reclassification from OPEX to CAPEX

Runway re-carpeting & associated works Para 6.2.5 49,54
Add: Additional/Revised Submission by AAI

Digi Yatra Para 6.2.4 4.13
Revigion in cost for FIDS Para 6.2.4 (0.18)
Revised Capex 131.96

The revised list of capital expenditures for the Second Controi Period as drawn up by the Authority based on
submissions made by AAI from time to time lS mmulred in the below table.

Page 75 of 147




Second Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 58: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for

(T in crores)

. - v | o.. | Financing | Total
. L] - flasm == s . (FA) | (incl. FA)
A Boundary Wall - Operational
Al Construction of Boundary Wall (Civil) 2027-28 43.92 2.10 46.02
B Plant & Machinery
B.1 Replacement of FIDS & CIDS” 2024-25 3.90 = 3.90
B2 CCTV Cameras for vehicle entry gate 2024-25 0.40 0.40
B.3 SITC of DFMD {4 Nos.} 2023-24 0.08 - 0.08
B4 Non-Linear Junction Detector (NLID) 2024-25 0.05 = 0.05
B.5 Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) 2023-24 0.15 0.15
B.6 Explosive Trace Detector {ETD} 2024-25 030 0.30
B.7 Full Body Scanner (FBS) 2025-26 12.50 = 12.50
B.8 | BDDS 2024-25 4.33 = 4.33
C Electrical Installations
C.l Construction of Boundary Wall (Elect.) 2027-28 7.39 0.35 714
D X-Ray Baggage System
D.1 HB X-Bis 2023-24 0.62 - 0.62
D.2 RB X-Bis 112023-24 0.69 - 0.69
D3 X-BIS 2024-25 1.50 = 1.50
E Other Assets
E.l Digt Yatra* 2024-25 4.13 - 4,13
F Runway, Taxiway, Apren
F.L. Runway Re-carpeting# 2023-24 49.54 - 49.54
Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period 129.52 245 131.96

“Revised Cost Estimate subntitted by AAT vide mail dated 15 May 2024 considered
* Not included as part of MYTP submission, based on mail dated 27" Mgy 2024
# A5 per request by AAT dated 27% May 2024 to be included as part of Capex instead of earlier submission under Opex. (vefer pura

6.2.23)

The Authority’s examination of the major Capital Expenditure projected for the Second Control Period has
been explained in detail in the following paragraphs.

A.1 and C.1 Construction of the Boundary Wall (Civil and Electrical) - ¥ 53.76 crores

6.2.8

The Authority noted that AAl proposed to construct boundary wall around newly acquired land by State Govt.

for AAL AAI had submitted the bifurcation of cost for the construction of the boundary wall as below:

e < 46.02 crores inclusive of FA for Civil works, and
o % 774 crores inclusive of FA for the Electrical works

The Authority had reviewed the administrative approval & expenditure sanction meémo provided by AAI and
noted the cost to be reasonable. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider ¥ 43.92 crores (for civil
construction) and X 7.39 crores (for electrical installations pertaining to Boundary wall) as additions to RAB,
excluding Financing Allowance of T 2.10 crores & % 0.35 crores respectively, in line with Authority’s proposat
as explained in para 6.2.26. However, based-en discussion with AAIL, the Authority noted that the execution of
this project is contingent upon the tr:}\@;fz_:__i_" _E;f_j'gﬁdea‘h\;z{(\jy acquired by State Govt. to AAI, While AAI in its

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 76 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

MYTP submission had given the projected date of completion to be October 2027, in its financial model, the
asset is projected to be capitalized in FY 2024-25. Upon discussion with AAT and noting the constraints in the
execution, the Autherity proposed to consider this capital expenditure for the last FY i.e. FY 2027-28 of the
Second Control Period as submitted by AAI in its MYTP submission,

B.1 Replacement of Flight Information Display System (FIDS) & Cabin Intercommunication Data
System (CIDS) -  3.90 crores

6.2.9  The Authority noted that AAT had submitted that ¥ 3.90 crores (revised cost vide email dated 15™ May 2024)
was proposed to be incurred in FY 2024-25 for the replacement of existing FIDS and CIDS. On discussion, it
was noted that the current FIDS/ CIDS had technical constraints/ limitations and hence was to be replaced.
The Authority had also reviewed the cost estimate provided by the AAI for ¥ 3.90 crores and the same was
considered to be reasonable. Since this asset is essential for the facilitation of passengers and visitors, the
Authority proposed to consider the same as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25 as submitted by AAL

B.2 CCTV Cameras for Vehicle Entry Gate - T 0.40 crores

6.2.10 The Authority noted that AAI had submitted that a capital expenditure of ¥ 0.40 crores was proposed to be
incurred for CCTV Cameras at Vehicle entry Gate in FY 2024-25, This project is essential for safety and
security at the airport, and therefore the Authority proposed to consider the same as addition to RAB in FY
2024-25 as submitted by AAIL The Authorlty reviewed the cost estimate for the project which was found to be

reasonable.

B.3 SITC of Door Frame Metal Detector (DEFMD) - T 0.08 crores

6.2.11 The Authority noted that as per the FAR, AAI had capitalized actual expenditure of ¥ 0.07 crores against SITC
of DFMD in FY 2023-24. The Authority noted this being a security requirement, it is essential for the
operations at the airport. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the same as addition to RAB amounting
to X 0.07 crores in FY 2023-24 as accounted by AAIL

B.4 Non-Linear Junction Device (NLJD) - ¥ 0.05 erores

6.2.12 The Authority noted that AAI had submitted a capital expenditure of T 0.05 crores for the procurement of
NLID in FY 2024-25 but had not issued work order for the same. However, since this is a security requirement
and is essential for the operations of the airport, the Authority proposed to consider the same as addition to
RAB amounting to X 0.05 crores in FY 2024-25 as submitied by AAl during the Second Control Period.

B.5 and B.6 Explosive Trace Detectors (ETD) - ¥ 0.45 crores

6.2.13 The Explosive Trace Detectors (ETD) are essential security equipment in airports, as per BCAS guidelines.
AAI had projected T 0.15 crores (1 qty.) in FY 2023-24 and % 0.30 crores (2 gty.) in FY 2024-25. However,
AAT had not furnished detailed cost breakup for the same.

The Authority, while reviewing the quantity, cost and the capitalization schedule of ETD noted that a similar
component was being considered at AAL airports at a cost of X 0.15 cr, per ETD. Further regarding the
capitalization of ETD, AATI had responded to query vide email dated 19" February 2024 stating that the ETD
proposed during the FY 2023-24 was not capitalized in the said FY. Hence, the Authority proposed to shift the
capitalization of 1 ETD at  0.15 crores to FY 2024-25.

Further, as per the email dated 24" April- "'02’4’ ‘&AI had requested the deferment of the proposed capltal
expenditure amounting to Z 0.30 uur@?" ol
{?‘

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 77 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE {(RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider ¥ 0.45 crores as total cost for 3 ETDs in line with cests
approved in other similar airports.

6.2.14 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider these ETDs as additions to RAB as follows:

- 0.15 crores {1 gty.) in FY 2024-25 and
-3 0.30 crores (2 qty.) in FY 2023-26.

B.7 Full Body Scanner (FBS) - ¥ 12.50 crores

6.2.15 AAI had submitted that as per BCAS guidelines, Coimbatore International Airport is categorized as a sensitive
atrport. As per such guidelines, Full Body Scanners (FBS) is to be provided in hypersensitive and sensitive
afrports. In this regard, AAI had proposed to capitalize FBS at a cost of T 12,50 crores (5 qty.} in FY 2025-26.
Considering the safety and security of the Airport, the Autherity proposed to consider, 5 quantities of FBS as
submitted by AAI, as additions to RAB amounting to ¥ £2.50 crores, which is in line with the cost considered
by the Authority for other similar airports.

B.3 Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad (BDDS) - ¥ 4.33 crores

6.2.16 The Authority noted that AA1 had submitted a capital expenditure of T 4.33 crores for the purchase of BDDS
assets in FY 2024-25, in compliance with BCAS circular dated 20* October 2017. The Authority had reviewed
the aforementioned circular and noted that BCAS had directed all airports to implement BDDS. Extract from
the BCAS circular were provided below:

“In exercise of powers conferred by Section 54 of the Aircraft Act, 1934, delegated to him vide Government
of India, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Notification No. 1797 dated 03rd July. 1997 and Rule 3(b) of the Aircraft
{Security} Rules. 2011, Director General, BCAS, for the purpose of securing aircraft operations directs that
all Airport Operators will provide BDDS equipment to ASG/APSU as mentioned in AVSEC Circular No.
14/20107,

In this regard, AAI had submitted a detailed cost estimate dated 2™ May 2024 comprising estimates for
procurement of Liquid explosive detector, mini remote operated vehicle, suspect luggage containment vessel,
remote wire cutter, search light, search kit, thermal cutter, etc, This estimate had been reviewed by the
Authority and is found to be reasonable.

6.2.18 As per the email dated 24™ April 2024, AAI had requested to shift the proposed Capital Expenditure from FY
24-25 to FY 25-26. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to censider this Capital Expenditure as addition to
RAB in FY 2025-26.

D.1,D.2 & D.3 - X-Ray Baggage System (X-BIS) - ¥ 2.81 crores

6.2.19 The Authority noted that AAI had projected 5 qty. of RB X-BIS and 7 qty. of HB X-BIS to be capitalized as
per the details given here under:

Table 59: Details of Capital Expenditure for X-Ray Baggage System submitted by AAI

Yearofcapitalization | RBX-BIS| HBX-BIS | Total Cost (2 in Crores)
2023-24 2 3 1.31
2024-25 3 4 1.50
Total 5 7 2.81

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 78 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

was not capitalized in books during that peried. Hence, the Authority proposed to shift such additions
submitted for FY 2023-24 to FY 2024-25 as per the submission of AAL

The Authority considered the cost submitted by AAT to be reasonable (in line with other similar airports) and
proposed to consider 12 qty. amounting to  2.81 crores as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25.

E.1 Implementation of Digi Yatra - T 4.13 crores

The Authority noted that AAT had submitted a capital expenditure of % 4.13 crores towards implementation of
Digi Yatra in FY 2024-25 vide mail dated 27" May 2024. This was in addition to the CAPEX submitted in
MYTP for the Second Control Period. This work included one-time implementation of central application,
SITC of Biometric Gates, Biometric Pods and CISF Tablets.

Digi Yaira is an initiative of MoCA to provide paperless and hassle-free access to passengers through biometric
authentication at the airport. The Authority had reviewed the work orders issued and considered the cost to be
reasonable. As Digi Yatra aids passenger facilitation, the Authority proposed to consider the same as addition
to RAB in FY 2024-25.

F.1 Runway Re-carpeting - ¥ 49.54 crores

The Authority noted that AAI had submitted a capital expenditure of ¥ 49.54 crores towards runway re-
carpeting work in FY 2023-24. Upon enquiry into the necessity and background of the minway re-carpeting
work for Coimbatore Airport, AAI’s response vide mail dated 15 May 2024 included the following details:

“The surface of the runway was deteriorated at many places with potholes, rutting, gravelling etc. Hence, to
improve the surface of runway, Resurfacing of runway was carried out. Usually vesurfacing/recarpeting is
required in 6 fo 8 years. The last runway resurfacing was done in 2003-2004. The same was also pointed out
in DGCA inspection.”

The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had reviewed the work orders issued, work status, ATR
report on DGCA Surveillance Inspection Report and PCN values before or after the recarpeting work provided
by AAI and noted that PCN value was increasing post runway re-carpeting from 66 to 73 in the middle portion
(i.e. 300m to 2,590m) of the runway.

Further, the Authority noted that runway re-carpeting work was completed on 19 August 2023. On enquiry,
AAT vide mail dated 10" July 2024, had provided the actual cost of runway recarpeting as capitalized in its
books of accounts to be T49.54 Crores. Based on the above analysis and considering the regulatory, operational
and safety requirements, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost incurred by AAI as captured in
the FAR, as addition to RAB in FY 2023-24.

Other assets capitalized in FAR but not part of MYTP submission

The Authority also noted that AAL vide reply to query dated 19" February 2024, had shared the actual capital
addition of T 0.78 crores during the FY 2023-24. The details of such additions were as follows:

Table 60: Capital Expenditure incurred in FY 2023-24 as per FAR but not part of MYTP submission
by the AAl

(< in crores)

M At L L ATaGuB ey | e e e S T
[ | Ipeprred | T T M=ol o i S P
Computer End User Dewce Procurement of Laptop. Projector and Routers

~"Hydraulic Bollards, LED Floed Lights for Apron and SITC of Indoor

5"\;1’\;‘ Paﬁp‘f‘ﬁystem

Electrical Installation

Order No. 08/2024-25 e p : Page 79 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particuars e | setpion 57 o R <
Plant & Machinery 0.01 | Video Conferencing Facility

Touols & Equipment 0.16 | Procurement of Hydraulic Cutter & Spreader and Thunder boom

Total 0.78

The Authority had considered these assets as justified for operational requirements and therefore proposed to
consider the same as capital addition to RAB during the Second Control Period.

6.2.25 The Authority proposed to reduce {adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR / target revenue
as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized as per the approved
capitalization schedule. Tt was further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is beyond the
timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of the AAT and is properly
Justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost at the time of

determination of tariff for the next Control Period.

The Authority had examined AAI's claim towards Financing Allowance ( 2.45 crores) and had the following
views:

e The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return
on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class will then be equated to risk free
rate of return.

Further, non-consideration of Financing Allowance to the Airport Operators would ensure timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that a
return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case
of certain costs like TDC that will have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

e Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost of equity
during the construction stage. The AO is adequately compensated for the risks associated with the equity
investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of a reasonable cost of equity.

e Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize.
Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large
capital projects, Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for Financing Allowance in
the initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority had never provided Financing
Allowance in the case of brownfield airports and airports of AAI, in any of the Tariff Orders. Further, the
Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial
stages of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital
expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenficld airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the Airport
Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and Greenfield
airports cannot be equated on this issue. [n greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable, and no revenue
is available to the Airport Operator till the acronautical services had been created and put to use. However,
in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenario where the AO brings in additional investments, the airport
facilitics are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport, which remains functional, and
the AO keeps on enjoying the charges fi @m‘glt[cvsers Coimbatore International Airport, being a brownfield
airport, is not eligible for Financing Affoya

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 80 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

¢ Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and is different from Interest During Construction. Therefore,
the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would [ead to a difference
between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the Airport Operator funds
the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the Authority opines that only IDC should be
provided on the debt availed for execution of a project.

¢ The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act states that “different tariff structures may be determined
for different airports having regard to all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to
{vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

6.2.27 Therefore, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to allow the Financing Allowance claimed
by AAI for the Second Control Period. In accordance with the above analysis, the Authority proposed the
capital expenditure for the Second Control Period as per the table below:

Table 61: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation stage

(¥ 1 crores)

T T
Sl | Capital Expenditure [
A I IBoum-iary \_?V—al_l =
Operational
Al %‘}fm’““’“ R 202728 | 202728 46.02 43.92 -2.10
B Plant & Machinery
B.1 Efg';“me“t IR 202425 | 2024-25 3.90 3.90 _
B2 | SCTV Cameras for Vehicle | 50455 | 202425 0.40 0.40 :
Eniry gate
SITC of Door Frame Metal
B e 202324 | 2023-24 0.08 0.07 0.01
Non-Linear Junction
BB i 2024-25 | 2024-25 0.05 0.05 -
B.S fé‘{’g’;‘“’e Trace Detector 202324 | 202425 0.15 0.15 -
BS | ol oS N | (02l Boosh 030 030 ’
B.7 | Full Body Scanner (FBS) 202526 | 2025-26 T =550 12.50 -
B.8 | BDDS 202425 | 2025-26 433 433 =
C Electrical [nstallations
Construction of Boundary
Gl [P 2027-28 | 2027-28 7.74 7.39 0.35
D X-Ray Baggage System
D.l | HB X-BIS 202324 | 2024-25 0.62 0.62 3
D2 | RBX-BIS 202324 | 2024-25 0.69 0.69 .
D3 | X-BIS 2024-25 | 2024-25 150 1.50 E
E Other Assets
E.l | Digi Yatra 202425 | 2024-25 4.13 413
F Runway, Taxiway, Apron
Runway Re-carpeting & |
BT 2023247 -_.;.uawfff% ; 49.54 49.54 -

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 81 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

o | | EYofCommissioning | _ Amyuntof Ca =
}sq]n { l(“;:‘%i::: Expenditure | Sub mitmd '. ngto;:d Subnitied ‘b¥ ﬂf:.f;;,e:ﬂ h?.. lifﬂ'gféiii:'g
o - 2| by ALy Authm‘lt}' AAT (inch -F&Qila 2) @1

Actual Additions as per

FAR FY 2023-24 | HEe - 0.78 0.78
Capital Expenditure

proposed by the b
Authority for the Second 131.96 130.28 1.68

Control Period
~ based on revised submission of AAS

6.2.28 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the capital expenditure as addition to RAB
for the Second Control Period as detailed below:

Table 62: Capitalization (year-mse) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(¥ in crores)

Particulars ol |  k¥Y24|  FY25|  FY26|  FY27| FY28| Total
Boundary Wall - Operatlona] - £ - - 43.92 43.92
Plant & Machinery 0.08 4.50 17.13 - - 21.71
Electrical Installations 0.55 . - - 7.39 7.94
X-Ray Baggage System - 2.81: - - - 2.81
Tools & Equipment 0.16 = - - - 0.16

Computers - End User

. 0.06 - - - - 0.06
Devices
Other Assets - 413 4.13
Runway, Taxiway, Apron 49.54 - E - - 48.43
Total 50.39 11.44 17.13 - 51.31 130.28

Clause Al1.3.1 of the Appendix 1 to The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 201 1 enumerates that, “The dirport
User shall undertake user consultation with AUCC on major capital projects planned at the airport. The major
capital projects shall be defined as capital investment projects that may represent more than 5% of the value
of the RAB at the beginning of the control period or T 50 crores rupees, whichever is the lower amount”.

6.2.30 The opening RAB proposed by the Authority for the first year of Second Control Period is 2 134.01 crores
(refer Table 18), 5% of which amounts to ¥ 6.70 crores, which is lower than Z 50 crores, and thus shall be
considered as the threshold value for conducting AUCC by Coimbatore International Airport for capital
projects proposed in the Second Control Period.

As per the above criteria for Coimbatore International Aitport, AUCC is required for the following assets:

a} Construction of Boundary Wall (Civil & Electrical) - T 51:31 crores; year of proposed capitalization — FY
2027-28

b) Full Body Scanner (FBS} - T 12.50 crores; year of proposed capitalization — FY 2025-26

¢) Runway Re-carpeting - T 49.54 crores; year of capitalization — FY 2023-24.

6.2.31 The Authority noted that AAI had conducted Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) meeting with all
the stakeholders, in respect of the capital expenditure for Runway Recarpeting at Coimbatore International
Airport. The same had been approved in the AUCC meeting no AAVCBE/Jt.GM/AUCC dated 29" December
2021.

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 82 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.2.32 The Authority proposed to consider aeronautical capital additions for Coimbatore Intemational Airport for the
Second Control Period as ¥ 130.28 crores as against ¥ 131.96 crores submitted by AAIL The variance is due to
the following factors:

a. Actual cost considered on account of DFMD - % 0.01 crores.
b, Non-Consideration of Financing allowance of T 2,45 crores
c. Consideration of actual asset additions during FY 2023-24 - % 0,78 crores

6.3 Depreciation for the Second Control Period

AATI’s submission regarding Depreciation for the Second Control Period

6.3.1  While submitting the Muliti-Year Tariff proposal for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Airport, AAI had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12" Janvary 2018 and Amendment No. 01-to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of
Useful Life on Airport Assets’. Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority had been
applied by AA] from FY 2018-19 onwards.

6.3.2 The Authority considered useful life of assets as per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and
Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’ and details
are as under:

Table 63: Useful life considered by the Authority for proposed addition from FY24 to FY28 at
Consultation Stage '

_Particulars ' T e e | _ __Useful life_
Computer - End User Devices 3
Computer — Software 3
Computers-Service and Network 6
Electrical Installation 10
Furniture and Fixture — trolley 3
Furniture and Fixtures without trolley 7
Office Equipment 15
Operational Building 30
Plant and Machinery 15
Terminal Building 30
Utility Building | 30
Vehicle

Depreciation had been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions. The
depreciation amount submitted by Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period has been
presented in the table below:

Table 64: Depreciation submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control

Period
(¥ in crores}
Particulars | FY24| FY25] FY26] FY27[ FY28] Total
Land - = - - - -
Runway, Taxiway, Apron 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 6.05
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.44 0.44 0.44 -0.44 0.44 2
Building - Terminal ] sl 97 1.96 1.96 1.93 1.81 2.63
Building - Temporary S R s = = = -

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 83 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

 Particulars ki 2 = = | Fv¥24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
Building - Residential 0.96 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 4.70
Security Fencing 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.23
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.11 2.30 4.60 4.60 4.60 16.22
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 013
Computers - End User Devices 0.43 0.04 - - - 047
Computer Software (.00 - - - - 0.00
Computers - Servers and Networks - - - - : -
Plant & Machinery 2.80 3.06 3.74 4.07 4.06 17.72
Tools & Equipment 0.65 0.65 0.64 0.64 0.64 3.21
Vehicle - Others 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.73
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.03 0.02 - - = 0.05
Electrical Installations 0.16 0.54 0.93 0.93 0.93 3.49
Office Equipment 0.02 0.02 - - - 0.04
Furmiture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.35 - 1.86
Furniture & Fixtures - Trolleys - - - - - -
X-Ray Baggage System 0.18 0.28 0.33 0.33 0.33 1.44
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.36 036 0.36 0.36 0.36 1.81
Other Building 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
[ Total 10.05 12.52 15.85 16.01 15.53 69,97

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.3.4 The Authority noted that AAI had calculated the depreciation for the Second Control Period based on the
useful life of the asset as per Order No.35/2017-18 dated 12% January 2018, The Authority had reviewed the
depreciation rates submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period with the rates as per Order No.35/2017-18
dated 12" January 2018 and noted no deviation.

6.3.5 The Authority proposed to consider the useful life of 30 years for Runway recarpeting in line with the useful
life of the runway as per Order No.35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018. This expenditure was considered by
the Authority as an addition to the Capital Expenditure, as explained in para 6.2.23.

6.3.6 Based on changes in the allocation of opening gross block of assets and proposed capital expenditure, the
Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Second Control Period:

Table 65: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation stage

(T in erores)
278 2.78 278 2.78 13.05
0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.43
1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45 7.23
0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 4.03
0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.23
0.07 0.07 0.07 2.28 2.58
0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.09
0.06 0.03 0.00 - 0.17
207 2.7 3.36 3.33 13.40
0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 3.63
0.15 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.70

_Particulars

Runway, Taxiway, Apron
Roads, Bridges & Culverts
Building - Tenninal

_Building - Residential
Security Fencing
Boundary Wall - Qperational
Boundary Wall - Residential
Computers - End User Devices
Plant & Machinery
Tools & Equipment
Vehicle - Others

Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.02 0.01 - - 0.05
Electrical Installations 1.23 1.23 1.22 1.52 6.41
Office Equipment 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
Furniture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.45 0.33 0.25 0.14 1.64

X-Ray Baggavge System 0.20 0.20 0.74

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 84 of 147



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

_Particulars el & A | FY24| FEY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 1.81
Other Building 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 1.82
Other Assels - 0.07 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.59
Total 9,75 10.87 11.64 12.17 14.47 58.91

6.3.7 The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for Coimbatore Intenational Airport for the Second Control

Period as ¥ 58.91 crores. The above depreciation is lesser by ¥ 11.06 crores as compared to that proposed by
AAL, due to shifting of work related to Construction of boundary wall from FY 2024-25 (as submitted by AAI)
to FY 2027-28 as proposed by the Authority, non-consideration of related Financing Allowance thereon and
consideration of revised cost on Runway re-carpeting expenses as per AAI as against their earlier submission.

6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AAD’s submission regarding RAB for the Second Control Period

6.4.1 AAI's submission on RAB for the Second Confrol Period for Coimbatore Intemational Airport is as follows:

Table 66: RAB submitted by AAI for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period

(T in crores)

Particulars =~ =020~ [TTIFY24] FY25] FY26] F¥27[ FYZ8] Total
Opening RAB {A) 139.16 130.62 182.51 179.16 163.15
Additions (B) 1.55 64.42 12.50 = - | 78464
Disposals (C) 0.03 - - - - 0.03
Depreciation {D} 10.05 12,52 15.85 16.01 15.53 69.97
Closing RAB(E=A+B-C-D) 130.62 182.51 179.16 163.15 147.62
Average RAB(F=|A+ Ej+2) 134.89 156,57 180.84 171,16 155.38

“as per the initial MYTP submission made by AAL this has been subsequently updated based on the submissions made by AA{ refer
Table 55,

Authority’s examination of RAB for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.4.2 The Authority proposed to adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure in accordance with
Table 62 and the depreciation amounts in accordance with Table 65.
The Authority also noted that employee quarters related assets amounting to T 0.06 crores had been disposed-
offin FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to consider the same for the Second Control Period.

6.4.3 Based on the above, the RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of Aeronautical

tariff for the Second Control Period is as follows: -

Table 67: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(< i1 crores)

Partienlars Q) W[ Refon [ __FY26] FY27[ FY28 ] Total]
Opening RAB (A) 134.01 17460 | 175.16 | [B0O.65 | 16848
Additions (B) Table 62 50.39 [1.44 17.13 = 51.31 | 130.28
Disposals (C) Para 6.4.2 0.06 g = = - 0.06
Depreciation (D) Table 65 975 10.87 11.64 12.17 14.47 | 58.91
Closing RAB(E=A+B-C-DI)) 174.60 | 175.16 | 1R80.65 168,48 | 205.32
Average RAB(F=[A+E]+2) 154.31 17488 | 177.91 174.56 | 186.90

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 85 of 147

q’“”»’c 13107y
Requ 0



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB)} FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.5 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Peried

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22"
July 2024 with respect to Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for
the Second Control Period. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

FIA’s comment on conducting an independent study on capital expenditure efficiency and applying normative
norms for capex projects is as follows:

“FIA submils that the entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented, amongst
other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct.

We request that AERA apply the normative norms for capex projects as mentioned under AERA Order No.
7/2016-17 dated 13" June, 2016 in order to maintain the overall cost control and efficiencies in capex projects.

FIA notes that the normative rate for capex projects is not specified in the consultation paper (CP). We submit
that there should not be any incremental normative rate for capex projects.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable excesses.
This is crucial to prevent stakeholders, including passengers, from bearing costs for services or facilities that
are not utilized or availed by stakeholders,”

FIA’s comment on putting on hold/deferring all non-essential capital expenditure is as follows:

“We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport operator by
an independent consultant, which is appreciated.

However, it is requested that, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it is
requested that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/ deferred,
unless deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case Airport operator
wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project
is completed and put to use by the airlines.”

FIA’s comment on the re-adjustment (reduction} of 1% of non-completed projects costs in the ARR is ag
follows:

“We agree with AERA''s proposal that an adiustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR, as
deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per the
approved capitalisation schedule ather than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-19. Such
adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Second Control Period instead of
Third Control Period.”

FIA’s comment on the useful life of the Terminal Building is as follows:

“While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No. 35/2047-
pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney
airport and Amsterdam airport indicated thar terminal butldings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years
and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99) vears. FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building
Jfor Kannur and Cochin airporis have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should
prescribe sixty (60) of the developed a-.-'fg.ttg"q,n.:étf‘(ii;".'*ué"ié}?ﬁ_:‘j\

a LS

Order No. 08/2024-25 & ' Page 86 of 147
£ "




6.6

6.6.1

6.6.2

6.6.3

6.7

6.7.1

Order No. 08/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an independent study on depreciation, as the current depreciation
rationale does not provide clarity on the depreciation applied. While acknowledging the depreciation rate
applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No. 35/2017-pertinent to note that useful life of assets at
various international airports lite London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that
terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60} years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine
{99) years. FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kanmur and Cochin airports have been
considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60) of the developed
avigtion ecosystem.

Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an independent study on depreciation, as the curvent depreciation
rationale does not provide clarity on the depreciation applied.”

AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AAl’s response to FIA’s comment on conducting an independent study on capital expenditure efficiency and
applying normative norms for capex projects is as follows:

“FY2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were unprecedented years affected due to the pandemic
Covid-19 vesulting in postponement of the capital expenditure to the future years. AAI has cautiously
considered onlv that capex which are essential, through discussions with the Corporate Headgquarters and
stakeholders during these years,

Wherever the normative cost is applicable on the capital work, AAI calculate and submit the normative cost
and accordingly AERA allow/approve the same.”

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on putting on hold/deferring all non-essential capital expenditure and on
the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-completed projects costs in the ARR is as follows:

“AAl is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and based on the need of the capex at the
respective airport. FY2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were the unprecedented years affected
due 10 the pandemic Covid-19 resulting in postponement of the capital expenditure to the future years. AAl has
cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through discussions with the Corporate
Headquarters and stakeholders during these years.

Any capital investment is eligible for return & Depreciation only after the assets put to use.”
AAFTs response to FIA s comment on the useful life of the Terminal Building isias follows:
“dAI has compured the depreciation in compliance with AERA order no. 35 on various fixed assets.”

Autherity’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA regarding conducting an independent study on capital
expenditure efficiency and AAI's response to the same,

In this regard, it is submitted that the Authority has, through its Independent Consultant, examined in depth,
the CAPEX proposals submitted by AAI for the Secopd Confrol Period, sought clarifications on the essentiality
and the reasonableness of the proposed CA PEA ﬁ" gk’c’onsxdereﬂ only such capital expenditure that are essential

Page 87 of 147




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority also submits that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the
airport and the scale of operations. AERA may commission an independent study for the future Control Periods
of Coimbatore International Airport, if considered necessary,

6.7.2  The Authority notes FTA’s comments on the need to consider Capital Expenditure at Normative rates and AAI's
response on the same.

[n this regard, it is brought out that AERA’s Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13" June 2016 on “In the Matter of
Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports-Capital Costs Reg.”
(Order available on AERA’s website) applies normative costs only on capex relating to Termina! Building and
Runway/Taxiway/Apron,

As the above AERA Order, prescribing normative ceiling costs (in per Sqm.} pertaining to Terminal Building,
Runway/ Taxiway/ Apron, was issued during FY 2016-17 and in order te factor in the impact of inflation,
normative costs are inflation adjusted up to the estimated year of capitalization of concemned Asset.

The Authority also notes that AAI has submitted mainly bought out items as part of the capital expenditure
projected for the Second Control Period to which normmative cost is not applied. The Authority, through its
independent consultant, has also verified the tendering of Capex projects (bought out items) followed by AAL

Based on the consideration of the above facts, the Authority finds no reason for undentaking the normative cost
comparison exercise for the capex projected for the Second Control Period.

6.7.3 The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on puiting on hold/deferring all non-essential capital
expenditure and AAI's response thereon,

In this regard, refer to the Authority’s view on FIA's comments in Para 6.7.1.

6.7.4 The Authority has taken note of FIA s comments regarding the re-adjustment {reduction) of 1% of non-
completed projects’ costs in the ARR/Target Revenue and AQ’s counter comments thereon.

The Authority has drawn inference from other airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators, where
capital projects are proposed in one Control Period and the same is postponed to the next Control Period. In
this regard, the Authority is of the view that such a practice is not in the interest of airport users as they start
paying tariffs in antictpation of enhanced airport facilities against the proposed capital expenditure, which is
eventually postponed to next Control period by AAL

However, if the delay in completion of the project/ non-execution of praject, vis-a-vis the capitalization
schedule considered in the Tariff Order, is beyond the control of airport operator or its contracting agency and
is properly justified, the same would be considered appropriately by the Authority at the time of determination
of tariff for the next Control Period.

In the case of Coimbatore airport, the Authority notes that non-availability of land (which was to be provided
by the State Govt. to AAI) was one of the reasons for partial execution of the approved capex for the FCP by
AAL '

The Authority expects the airport operators to do the required planning and due diligence, while proposing the
capex & capitalization schedule in their MYTPs, considering all the relevant factors, upon which tariffs are
determined.

In view of the above, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from
ARR/target revenue during true-up exg@fﬁf@ﬁ thfc_gs_jgcgnd Control Period if any particular project is not

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 88 of 147




6.7.6

6.8

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

capitalized as per the capex schedule approved in the tariff order. Airports in India are a public utility. The
Authority has to consider and balance the interests of all the stakeholders and not only that of the Airport
Operator.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on the useful life of the Terminal Building and AAID’s
response to the same.

As per Order No, 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport operators
to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 yeats. The AQ, based on its assessment,
has submitted the useful life for terminal building as 30 years and same has been considered by the Authority,
in line with the aforementioned Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018

The Authority does not find the need to conduct an independent study on depreciation as the rates followed by
AAIl are in line with the aforementioned Order of the Authority.

In view of the above, the Authority maintains its stand with respect to capital expenditure and depreciation as
was considered at CP stage (Refer Table 62 and Table 65).

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Centrol Period.

To consider allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on 1®* April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 54.

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Second Control Period in accordance with
Table 62.

To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time
of determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project is
not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 6.2.25. The same
will be examined during the true up of the Second Control Period, at the time of determination of tariff for the
Third Control Period.

To consider depreciation as per Table 65 for the Second Control Period.

To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date of
capitalization during the tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport as per Table 67.

To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ o Page 89 of 147




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7 FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7.1 AAI ’s submission regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period for
Coimbatore International Airport

7.1.1  AAl submitted that Coimbatore International Airport would utilize internally accrued funds to fund the capital
expenditure that had been projected for the Second Control Period. Considering this, AAI had submitted FRoR
of 14% for the Second Control Period.

7.2 Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

Cost of Debt (CoD)

The Authority noted that AAI had subuitted that the capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control
Period will be funded through internal accruals and hence no debt component was projected by AAI in its
MY TP submission.

However, it was noted that AAI had availed debt of T 19.13 crores during the First Control peried from FY
2020-21 to FY 2022-23 and the cost of debt works out te 7.25% (calculated as per interest details submitted
by AAI vide email dated 28" February 2024).

7.2.3  Considering the absence of information relating to the repayment of debt, the Authority had recalculated the
closing debt taking into account that the borrowing of T 19.13 Crores which was outstanding at the end of the
First Control Period, would be re-paid in five equal installments in the Second Control Period.

7.24  The Authority proposed to consider Cost of Debt as 7,25% as computed in the First Control Period based on
data made available by AAI as discussed in para 4.5.3. The same is presented in the table below:

Table 68 : Debt computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Secend Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(T in arores)

Particulars ) | FY24 | FY25 | FY26 | FY27 | FY28 | Total
Opening Debt 19.13 15.31 11.48 7.65 3.83
Drawdown {additional loan taken) - = - - - -
Repayment 3.83 3.83 383 3.83 3.83 19.13
Closing Debt 15.31 11.48 7.65 3.83 - =
Average Debt 17.22 13.39 957 5.74 1.91 =
Cost of Debt (%) 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%

7.2.5  AAT was advised to submit the actual debt availed (for Second Control Period), its repayment and other terms,
which will be reviewed by the Authority and appropriately considered for FRoR computation at the Order
stage.

Cost of Equity (CoE}

7.2.6  The Authority had analyzed AAI’s submission relating to FRoR pertaining to Coimbatore International Airport
for the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider 14% as Cost of Equity for the Second
Control Period, as considered earlier by AERA for other similar airports of AAL

7.2.7 Considering the changes in the capitalization plan for the Second Control Period, the Authority had
recalculated the Equity as the closing RAB after adlusumnt of closing Debt for a particular financial year and
the same had been summarized in the tabl }@}QW' -

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 90 of 147




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 69: Equity computation proposed to be considered by the Autherity for Second Control Period
at Consultation stage

(< incrores)

_Particulars i Ref | FY24 | FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28 | Total
Closing RAB (Refer Table 67) A 174.60 175.16 180.65 168.48 | 205.32
Closing Debt (Refer Table 63) B 15.31 11.48 7.65 383 =
Equity C=A-B 159.29 163.68 173.00 l64.65 | 205.32 865,94

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

Considering the above, the Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to consider FRoR for Coimbatore Airport
for the Second Control Period as per table given below:

Table 70: FRoR proposed to be considered for Second Control Period for AAI by the Authority at
Consultation Stage

(< incroves

| Particulars i Reference  [5FY24 | FY25 | FY26 | FY27 | FY28
Debt A 15.31 11.48 7.63 3.83 :
Equity B 159.29 | 163.68 | 173.00 | 164.65| 205.32
Debt + Equity C=A+B 17460 | 17516 | 180.65 | 16848 | 205.32
Cost of Debt (%) D 725% | 7.25% | 7.25% | 7.25% 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%) E 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%
Gearing (%) F=A+C 8.77% 6.55% 4.24% 2.27% 0.00%
Weighted Average Gearing (%} | G=(E*C)=C 4.23%
Cost of Debt (%) H 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%) I 14.00%,
FRoR (%) (J=H*G+1*|1-G}) 13.71%

However, the Authority noted that the capital structure of AAI airports was not efficient, and Airport
Operator had considered Capex Plans of various airports considering nil or negligible debt. Taking note of
inefficient Capital Structure, AERA has been advising AAI to adopt an optimal mix of Debt & Equity to
rationalize FRoR. AERA, in the past tariff orders for AAI, has also indicated its intention to consider
normative gearing ratio for AAl airports in future,

The aspect of Fair Rate of Return for AAI airports, including Cost of Equity where nil or very low debt
18 proposed by AALI is presently under discussion with MoCA/ Niti Aayog and FRoR will be aligned to
target gearing ratio, Accordingly, the FRoR for AAI airports will be detemmined considering the outcome
of discussions & other relevant factors,

7.2.10 The Authority solicited the specific views/comments of stakeholders on the FRoR for AAI airports, on
evaluation of which, a final decision was proposed to be taken by the Authority.

7.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™
July 2024 with respect to Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period. The comments of
stakeholders are presented below.

FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

"FIA submits that only reasonable Fair Rate 0," Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided. It is
observed that AERA has consi fﬁeﬁg‘m" FRoR: c,r.' Lj‘ 71%, which is based on cost of equity and cost of debt to

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 91 of 147




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the airport operator, for the Second Control Period. It may be noted, that AERA in the recent times, have
approved lower FRoR for other AAI Airports (Third Control Period), such as Chennai (11.98%) and Pune
(11.68%) on the same cost of equity and cost of debt i.e., 14% and 6.21%. Further, it is to be noted, that such
fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators, this also creates an imbalance against the
airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and are bearing the adverse financial impact through
higher tariffs. Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for all costs
Plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by
airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA to consider:

In the present scenario any assured return on investment fo any service providers like AAL in excess of five
(3) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, i.c., being at par with reasonable
returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic situation of worldwide run-away
inflation coupled with rising and historic intevest rates offered by banks.

consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this is a cosé-
plus margin business; and

to review the financial closure details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average rather than a
notional percentage.

And, in case AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested to conduct
an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to the Airport operator. Such independent
study can be exercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act and in line with studies being conducted
by AERA in the case of certain major airport operators. This is particularly highlighted since other AAT
airports like Chennai, Kolkata and Pune have a much lower FRoR.

It is submitted that:

a) We observe that the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) of 13.71% provided to the Airport Authority of India (“AAI")
is higher in comparison to some of the Airports such as Chennai and Pune. Without prejudice to the above,
there appears no rationale to provide higher return to AAI for CJB and accordingly AERA may reduce FRoR
suitably. .

We do appreciate that AERA have tried to rationalize the same, however we request AERA to consider an
independent study for the same as AAT has not factored any debt as part of the MYTP submission for FRoR
and it was shared later on via email,”

7.3.2  IATA’s comment on FRoR is as follows;

“At 13.71%, the FRoR continues 1o be high considering the true-up approach, which essentially removes any
downside risk for airports. We request AERA to rationalize this further.”

7.4 AALD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second
Control Period

7.4.1  AAl's response to FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

Order No. 08/2024-25 find | % Page 92 of 147




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERI[OD

2. In the Ist Controf Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards
to calculation of Cost of Eguity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works
out to 1).98.

3. The cost of Equity submitted by AAI in v/o CJB Airport worlks out to 16%, whereas AERA has considered
cost of equity as 14% only resulting in FRoR of 13.26%.

AERA has been considering cost of equity at 14% as against 15.64% as per study report submitted by M/s
KPMG. The variation in the FRoR rates ar the airport is due to the gearing ratio and the actual cost of debi
which is taken at varied rates over the vears.”

7.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the
Second Control Period

7.5.1 The Authority has noted and reviewed the submission made by FIA and IATA regarding FRoR and AATD’s
response on the same.

The Authority has considered the actual gearing while arriving at the FRoR for both the First and Second
Contrel Period of Coimbatore [nternational Airport. It may be noted that the Authority has, at the Consultation
Stage (in para 7.2.9), mentioned that for AAI airports where there is Nil/ very low Debt, the issue relating to
application of notional gearing in such cases, is presently under discussion with MoCA/ Niti Aayog.

Considering that the above exercise, regarding review of FRoR for AAT airports with low/ nil debt has not
concluded, accordingly, the Authority decides to true up the FRoR for Coimbatore Airport for the Second
Control Period, based on the outcome of discussion with MoCA/ Niti Aayog and considering other relevant
aspects, at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

7.5.2  With respect to FIA’s suggestions to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines, the
Authority is of the view that investments on airports have a long gestation period, wherein investors desire a
stable return on equity. Considering the business risks undertaken by the airport investors, the Authority finds
that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR for Airport Operator at 5% (comparable to bank deposit rates)
as suggested by the FIA. Airport investments, which are highly capital intensive, necessitating consideration
of appropriate FRoR to the Airport Operators, AERA takes a balanced view in the interest of all stakeholders
in the Aviation sector while deciding the FRoR for the AO.

7.5.3  As per the Authonity, the requirement for an independent study will dependupon the size of the airport and the
scale of operations, AERA, may commission an independent study for the future Control Periods of
Coimbatore International Airport, if considered necessary.

7.5.4  The Authority also notes that AAT has not furnished the details of actual debt including the repayment schedule
and the applicable interest rates for the Second Control Period (as required by the Authority at Consultation
Stage, in para 7.2.5). Due to non-availability of this information, the Authority decides to consider the FRoR
for the Second Control Period as per Table 70.

7.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period
Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to FRoR for
the Second Control Period:

To consider the Cost of Equity as 14.00%.
P s )
7.6.2  To consider Cost of Debt of 7.25%fot' 'f[i'é'S’dé‘qﬁgComml Period.
e . BN

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 93 of 147




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

To consider FRoR of [3.71% for the Second Control Period based on above mentioned Cost of Equity, Cost
of Debt and Gearing Ratio as per Table 70

To True up the FRoR for the Second Control Period while determining tariff for the next Control Period
considering relevant factors.

Order No. 08/2024-25 ‘ y Page 94 of 147




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8 INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8.1 AAD’s submissions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
International Airport

8.1.1 AAJ had not made any submission related to inflation as part of its MYTP submission for Coimbatore
International Airport for the Second Control Period.

8.2  Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

8.2.1 The Authority proposed to consider the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 87" released on 5" April 2024 published by the Reserve Bank of India
(RBI}. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the mean of WPl inflation forecasts (All Commodities)
for FY 2023-24 till FY 2025-26 as. given in the 87" round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBI at the consultation stage.

The Authority had assumed that the inflation rate would be stable and remain constant in FY 2026-27 and FY
2027-28. Accordingly, the following table details the inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second
Control Period:

Table 71: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

8.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024 with
respect to Inflation for the Second Control Period. The comments of stakeholder are presented below.

FIA’s comment on Inflation rate is as follows:

“FIA4 submits that as per a report published by the Ministry of Finance dated 8" December 2023, the WPI
inflation rate is 5%. However, we have noted that the proposed inflation rate by AERA is 3.7 %. This proposed
rate aligns closely with the current economic conditions and reflects.a.prudent approach towards the tariff
adfustments.”

8.4 AAPs response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period
84.1  AADs response to FIA's comment on inflation is as follows:
“We request AERA to verify the contents addressed by FIA and requested to reply accordingly.”

8.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control
Period

8.5.1 The Authority has reviewed the comments of FIA on Inflation and AAL’s response to the same. The Authority
is of view that the practice of considering mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All commodities) as per the recent
“Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators” is appropriate and same is
uniformly followed by AERA across all airports. Accordingly, the Authority has considered the rates published
by Reserve Bank of [ndia (RBI) in “the Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ N Page 95 of 147




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Indicators — Round 89" released on 8th August 2024 in this Tariff Order. The Authority considers that the
inflation rate would remain constant and in line with FY 2025-26 throughout the remaining tariff vears of the
control period.

Based on above, the Authority decides to consider Inflation rates for the Second Control Period as shown in
the table below:

Table 72: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

P[ Inflation

8.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authonity decides the following with regards to Inflation
for the Second Control Period:

To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport as detailed in Table
72,

Order No. 08/2024-25 £ Mt A Page 96 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

9.1 AAD’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second
Control Period

9.1.1 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by AAl is segregated into the following:

¢ Payroll Expenses,

¢ Admin and General Expenditure,

¢ Repair and Maintenance Expenditure,

e Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure, and

e Other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF 1o

AAIl has segregated the expenses into Aeronautical expenses, non-aeronautical expenses, and Common
Expenses. The Common Expenses have been further segregated into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical based

an the relevant ratios.

AAT has submitted that the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses among individual airports has been done based
on the revenue of each Airport.

The summary of Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by Coimbatore International Airport for the Second
Control Period is presented in the table below: . -

1-‘--

Table 73: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expendlture submitted by AAI for Coimbatore
International Airport for the Second Control Period

(< in croves)

= - * I FOS=T T 14 =3 F s e

| Pm'ticnlars TR o i L F'Y?“l | - msh FY26 h FY27 | FY28 | Total
Pavroll Expenses ( Other than CHQ/RHO) 20.41 21.84 23.37 25.01 33.01 | 123.64
Retirement Benefits of emplovees .67 0.72 0.77 0.82 1.09 4.07
Total Payroll Expenditure (1+2) 21.08 22.56 24.14 25.83 34.09 | 127,70
Admin & General Expenses {Other than
ST P 9.19 | 1144 | 1256 | 1379 | 1522 | 6219
Admin & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) 14.49 15.21 15.97 16.77 17.61 | 80.05
Total Admin & General Expenditure (3+4) 23.67 |  26.65 28.53 30.56 32.83 | 142.24
Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure 1997 |- 21054 | 2216 23.38 24.71 | 111.27
Utilities & Qutsourcing Expenditure 4.30 5.05 527 5.51 576 | 26.38
Other Outflows 0.69 | 0381 0.94 1.10 121 | 475
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 70.21 76.12 81.04 86.37 98.60 | 412.35

-
s

=N T PN TSR

9.1.5 The summary of growth rates assumed by AAT for O&M expenses has been presented in the table below:

Table 74: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by Coimbatore International Airport for Second
Control Period
_Kﬂ. . 1 ) - .-__-._ o _ = B LS — ._I_. =

Payroll Expenses (Other lhan
CHQ/RHQ)

2 | [Estrementienetiis of . ; 7.00% 700% | 32.00%
emplovees ) ]

3 Admin & General Expenses

(Other than CHQ/RHQ)

1 7.00% 7.00% 32.00%

10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Order No. 08/2024-25 | & i d ' Page 97 of 147

: r} - &
._@gn!a‘.&ﬂ ?

e



9.2

9.2.1

922

9.23

924

925

Order No. 08/2024-25

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

No, | Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

) Admin & General Expenses . . = P - 0 -

4 (CHQ/RHQ) 5.00% 5.00% 3.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Sl chaice b aigenan e 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 0.00%
Expenditure

| e ORI 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Expenditure - Power charges
Utilities & Qutsourcing

7 Expenditure - Other than Power £0.00% 20.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
charges

3 Other Outflows 19.50% 18.50% 16.20% 16.20% 10.40%

Authority’s examination regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period at

Consultation Stage

The Authority observed that the O&M expenses approved in the Tariff Order No. 44/2018-19 dated 6 March
2019 for the First Control Period for Coimbatore Intemmational Airport was ¥ 251.69 crores (refer Table 21),
against which actual expenses of T 263.90 crores (refer Table 20) were submitted by AAI for true-up of the
First Control Period. After rationalization of some components of O&M expenses, the Authority had proposed
T 251,40 crores (refer Table 33) to be trued up for the First Control Period.

AAl had submitted as part of its MYTP, O&M expenses for the Second Control Period amounting to Z 362.52
crores (excluding Runway Recarpeting expenses of 2 49.83 crores), which is 31% higher than the O&M
expenses proposed by the Authority for true-up of the First Control Period.

The Authority had analyzed the proposed O&M expenses in the following order:

a) Allocation Ratios
b} Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

a) Allocation of O&M expenses into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities for FY 2022-23

The Authority examined the allocation of O&M expenses between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
submitted by AAL The same is explained in the following paragraphs.

* AAJ had segregated the payroll expenses (excluding CHQ/RHQ payroll cost) between Aeronautical and
Non-Aeronautical in the employee ratio of FY 2022-23.

* Repair and Maintenance expenses include various heads of expenses such a8'Civil, Electrical, Electronics,
ete., AAl had considered EHCR, TBLR and SQTR as appropriate for allocation of expenses.

o AAl in its MYTP submission, had proposed TBLR of 90:10 for the Second Control Period and the
Authority proposed to consider the same,

* Consumption of Stores & Spares includes expenses incurred towards fuel expenses of vehicles, which had
been apportioned based on the Vehicle Ratio (based on 3:1 for Aero: ANS).

The Authority proposed to consider the allocation ratios pertaining to FY 2022-23 as the basis for allocation
of expenses projected for the Second Control Period which is presented in the table below:

// 3“'1'3""_'- Jﬁ'ﬁ‘-‘"-
A o

B

Page 98 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 75: Allocation ratios of O& M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for Coimbatore
International Airport for FY23 at Consultation Stage

I | Submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Basis of
RRVIEaLS . Authority for FY 23 6 ' rationalization
Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero) 94, 55% 3 45% Para 4.6.3
Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 64.60%: 3.73%: 31.28% i
Electricity Ratio (Aero: ANS) 82.08%: 17.92% Para 4.6.6
Staff Quarters Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 72.50%: 1.67%: 25.83% Para 4.6.7
Vehicle Ratio {Aero: ANS) 75%: 25% Para 4.6.8

b} Assessment. Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

The submission made by AAI regarding the various O&M expenses and their growth over the Second Control
Period had been analyzed by the Authority and its proposals for such expenses are as elaborated below:

A. Payroll Expenses - ¥ 127.70 crores

AAl bad considered a growth rate of 7% in payroll expenses for the period FY 24 to FY 27 and 32% (i.e. 25%
additionally on account of the 8" pay commission) in FY 28,

9.2.7 However, the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate of 6% Y-0-Y in payroll expenses throughout the
Second Control Period. AAl had projected an additional 25% increase in the last tariff year i.e. FY 2027-28
on account of 8" pay commission. The Authority proposed that such an increase shall be considered on
incurrence basis. The above restriction in the growth rate in payroll expenses, was proposed with the view of
rationalizing the costs of the Airport. Further, this growth rate of 6% Y-0-Y is being uniformly followed in all
AAl airponts.

On the basis of above considerations, the Authority proposed to consider enly 6% growth Y-0-Y for all the 5
years on account of Payroll Expenses for the Second Control Period. The Authority had considered the payroll
cost for FY 2023 as a base, for computing the payroll cost for the Second Control Period, after factoring-in the
Y-0-Y growth rate indicated above. Accordingly. the payroll expenses estimated by the Authority for the
Second Control Period are as under:

Table 76: Payroll Expenses as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

(€ in croves)

Particulars 7 £ & | FY24| FY25] & : F¥27| FY28|  Total
As submitted by AAI(A) 21.08 22.56 24.14 25.83 34.09 127.70
As proposed by the Authority (B) 21.02 22.28 23.61 25.03 26.53 118.48
Variance (B-A) _ 0.07) {0.28) (0.52) {0.80) {7.56) (9.23)

B. Administration & General Expenses

Administration and General Expenses (Other than CHOQ/RHQ) =% 62.19 crores

The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% increase Y-o-Y in Administration and General expenses
(other than CHQ/ RHQ). However, the Authority proposed to consider the inflationary growth rate for
Administration & General Expenses in the Second Control Period.

hhhhh

9.2.9 The Authority also proposed to project the}eﬂgﬁﬂbase EXP&\'[SC of T 0.39 crores on lease pertaining to X-BIS
as per the contract only for FY 2023-24 uzsl'e d BT ATpKs Subrission which considered the lease to be fully
operational until the end of the S-.cund Ghntr tideriod. ﬁa: Authority’s proposal was cenfirmed by the

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 99 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

accounting schedule as per AAI's Independent Consultant’s “Report on Agreed Upon Procedure related to
Accounting Treatment of Assets under the contracts of the supply, installation, testing, commissioning and
comprehensive maintenance of X-Ray baggage inspection system {XBIS) as finance lease as per Accounting
Standard 19 — Lease and Opinion of Expert Committee Advisory of ICAI” in which the lease term of the
current X-BIS was indicated to be terminated in FY 2023-24.

AAT had submitted Municipal taxes that were to be incurred during each year of the Second Control Period
and Airport License Fee amounting to ¥ 0.08 crores only during FY 2027-28 on which no inflationary increase
had been applied. The Authority noted the same to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same.

CSR Expenses
9.2.11 The Authority noted that AAT had claimed % 1.89 crores towards CSR expenses for the Second Control Period.

9.2.12 The Authority took cognizance of the statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 towards allowance of
CSR expenses and the extract of the same had been provided below:

9.2.13 Section 135 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 states that ‘Every company having net worth of rupees five hundred
crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five crore or more
during immediately preceding financial year shall constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility Comnmittee of
the Board consisting of three or more directors, out of which at least one shall be an independent director.”
Further section 135(5) states that ‘The Board of every company referred in section 135(1), shall ensure that
the company spends, in every financial year, at least two percent of the average net profits of the company
made during the three immediately preceding financial years, in pursuance of its Corporate Social
Responsibility’.

9.2.14 In this regard, the Authority is of the view that as the CSR is a mandatory Social Responsibility of the
Companies (covered under Section 135(1) of Companies Act). As the CSR expenditure is to incurred by
Companies out of their net profits, it is to be regarded as an essential element of the appropriation of Net Profits
and not as a part of their Operating Expenditure. Therefore, CSR expenses could not be construed as a pass-
through expenditure of the companies. Otherwise, it would defeat the very purpose of the soctal responsibility
entrusted on the companies,

Section 37(1) of Income Tax Act also disaflows CSR expenses, as these are not considered expenses incurred
wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business of the entity.

9.2.15 In view of the above, henceforth, the Authority proposed to not consider CSR expenses as a pass-through
expense while computing O&M Expense.

Upkeep expenses

9.2.16 The Authority observed that for upkeep expenses, AAT had proposed 10% increase year-on-year for the Second
Control Period, except for FY 25, where a 57% increase had been proposed. AAI had submitted in MYTP
proposal that the escalation of 57% was on account of the fact that “ESS Contract is proposed to merge with
MESS expense considering the wage increase and increase in area as well as manpower for Cleaning.

Resulting increase in cost”.

9.2.17 On inquiry with AAl, the Authority noted the following:

e  Af present, there are two separate contracts at Coimbatore Airport i.e. the ESS contract for the upkeeping
of Ancillary buildings and the MESS -e'?:mrafl..for the upkeeping of the terminal building. For
AT T

L M

Order No. 08/2(24-25

Page 100 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

administrative convenience and to ensure quality work, AAI had submitted that these two works will be
combined under a single contract in the new MESS tender,

AAT had also claimed that the public toilets and airside toilets are also brought under the scope of the new
MESS contract. Tn addition, the operations area & road are also included in the scope, which are neither
part of the current ESS nor the MESS contract.

AAI had further stated that in the current contract, only 12 dedicated staff (janitors) are available per shift
for passenger toilets, which was inadequate, Hence, the number of staff to be deployed in the new contract
had been increased to 18 staff (janitors) per shift. The increased fabour requirement in combination with
the increase in labour wages had contributed to the increase in the cost of the tender.

The Authority had also analyzed the new MESS contract award letter amounting to ¥ 12.55 crores (for a
period of 3 years i.e. commencing from Feb’ 2024). The Authority proposed to consider the cost of MESS
contract of T 12,55 crores equally over the period of 3 years from FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-27 (which
amounts to ¥ 4.18 crores per year). For FY 2027-28, the Authority proposed to apply an inflationary
increase on the cost considered for FY 2026-27.

Table 77: Administration & general expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as
proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(¥ in croves)

Particulars | Y24 [FY25 [FY26 |FY27 [FY28 | Total

As submitted by AAT @ 10% increase YoY (A) 9.19 11.44 12.56 13.79 15.22 62.19

As proposed by the Authority (@ the rate of Inflation

(B)

Variance (B-A) * {(1.05) | (2.20) (3.14) 4.19) | (5.19y | (15.7T)
Note - *The major reasons for the difference inn A& G expenses (Other than CHO/RHQ) are on accowit of consideration of inflationary
growth rate in place of 10% Y-0-Y growth submitted hy 441 and disaflowance of CSR expenses as explained in para 9.2. 11

Administration and General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) - T 80.05 crores

8.14 9.24 942 9.60 10,03 46.43

AAT had proposed a growth rate of 5% Y-o-Y for Apportionment of Administration expenses of CHQ/RHQ
for the Second Conirol Period. The Authority noted that such an increase is consistent with growth rates
allowed at similar airports and hence proposed to consider the same. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to
consider Y-0-Y increase of 5%, considering FY 2022-23 as base (Z 11.87 crores).

Table 78: Administration & general expenses (CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the
Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(T (1 crores)
Particslars | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
As submitted by AAT (A) 14.4%9 15.21 TSR0 16.77 17.61 80.05
As proposed by the Authority (B) 12.46 13.08 13.74 14.43 15.15 68.86
Variance (B-A) 2.02) (2.13} (2.23) (2.34) (2.46) (11.19)

C. Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses - ¥ 111.27 crores

In the MY TP submission of AAI, Repairs and Maintenance expenses included Runway re-carpeting expenses
amounting to ¥ 49.83 crores, which AA[ had proposed to amortize over a period of 5 years as per para 3.2.8
in AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 on “In matter of determination of useful life of airport assets”, commencing
from FY 2023-24.

9.2.20 AAI in its response to queries (dated 13:‘%55/?,0;4]“ per\dnung to Runway Re-carpeting, vide email dated
15" May 2024 had submitted the need for Kurfiyay ‘c*m:pelmg\as “The surface of the runway had deteriorated

Order No, 08/2024-25 z ;' Page 101 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

at many places with potholes, rutting, gravelling etc. Hence, to improve the surface of the runway Resurfacing
of runway was carried out. Usually, resurfacing/ve-carpeting is vequired in 6 to 8 years. The last runway
resurfacing was done in 2003-2004. The same was also pointed oul in DGCA inspection.”

AAI vide email dated 27" May 2024 submitted revised cost of runway recarpeting amounting to T 41.04 crores
(excl. GST) and requested the Authority to consider the runway recarpeting cost of ¥ 41.04 Crores as capital
expenditure on the basis that PCN value had increased post runway re-carpeting. The Authority also noted that
the documents substantiating the same were also submitted by AAl together with the request for capitalization.

On analysis of the documents submitted by AAl for PCN value increase, the Authority had considered runway
re-carpeting costs as Capital in nature and treated the same as additions to RAB (incl. GST) as discussed in
para 6.2.23.

AAI had submitted a capital expenditure of % 4.13 crores towards implementation of Digi Yatra in FY 2024-
25 vide mail dated 25" May 2024. This was not part of the MY TP submitted by AAI for the Second Control
Period. The Authority proposed to accept the capitalization of Digi Yatra related assets in FY 2024-25 as per
para 6.2.22, As part of the cost estimate for Coimbatore International Airport shared by AAI for
implementation of Digi Yatra, the Authority noted that certain AMC expenses were also proposed. This
Comprehensive AMC (CAMC) covers a period of 6 years commencing after completion of 1 year warranty
period (warranty petiod coverage until FY 2025-26). The CAMC expenses for FY 2026-27 & FY 2027-28 in
the Second Control Period amounts to ¥ 0.44 crores per year (T 2.65 Crores for 6 years as indicated by AAln
their submission pro-rated for yearly cost).

AA] had submitted a Y-o-Y increase of 10% for remaining R&M expenses (other than runway recarpeting and
AMC cost for Digi Yatra) for the Second Control Period. The Authority observed that R&M expenses
including AMC cost for Digi Yatra are exceeding the limit of 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) of the Second
Control Period. Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the R&M by limiting to 6% of
opening RAB as enumerated in the table below:

Table 79: Repairs & Maintenance Expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(% i crores)

A

R&M Expenses submitted by
AAI (Other than AMC cost of
Digi yatra Assets)

AMC Cost of Digi Yatra Assets B 044 0.44
Total R&M Expenses C=A+B 9.87 10.86 12.02 13.67 14.99
Opening RAB (Refer Table 67) D 134.01 174.60 175.16 180.65 168.48
6% of Opening RAB  E=6%*D 8.04 10.48 10.51 10.84 10.11

F=Lower
Allowable Expenses (C or E) R.04 10.438 10.51 10.84 10.11

Sl B sl /) o 804 | 1048 1051| 1084| 1011| 4997
Authority

9.87 10.86 12.02 13.22 14.54

The Authority noted that R&M expenses proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period were higher than the
cap of 6% of the Opening RAB (net block of that year) generally considered by the Authority in this regard.
Accordingly, the Authority, at consultation stage proposed to cap R&M Expenses at 6% of opening RAB (Net
Block) as per Table 67. S i

Order No. 08/2024-25 - ey £ Page 102 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.2.26 However, the Authority, on the aspect of capping of R&M Expenses of the airport at 6% of Opening RAB
(Net Block) of the related tariff year, noted the recent submissions of the AAI during the tariff determination
process of their airports, wherein AAI submitted that capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of Opening RAB (Net
Block) needs review. As per the stakeholder, considering that the RAB (Net Block) of the airports, particularly
smaller airports, with no major CAPEX additions, gradually decrease due to depreciation whereas, due to
normal wear & tear and aging of Assets, R&M Expenses tend to increase over a period of time. Hence, capping
of R&M Expenses at 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block} may be reviewed by the Authority appropriately, as
capping of R&M Expenses as per present mechanism impacts adversely the airports (airports with low
Regulatory Asset Base).

The Authority, taking note of the above submission, proposed to revisit the issue relating to capping of R&M
Expenses at the ceiling of 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block).

The Authority sought the specific views of the stakeholders on'the capping of R&M Expenses at 6% of opening
RAB (Net Block) and proposed to take a final view in the matter considering the views/ inputs from the
stakeholders.

D. Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses - ¥ 26.38 crores

Power Charges

AAI had projected an increase of 3% Y-0-Y after netting off the recoveries made from the Concessionaires
(which is assumed to be 17% of the total power costs, consistent with the recovery % during FY 23). The
Authority noted the increase (net of 17% recovery from concessionaires) of 3% Y-0-Y proposed for power
expenses during the Second Control Period to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same.

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses — Qther than Power Charges

AAI had submitted a projected growth rate of 10% Y-o0-Y for the Second Control Period, except for FY 2024-
25, wherein a growth rate of 20% had been proposed on consumption of stores and spares. However, upon
inquiry for the 20% increase, AAT vide email dated 26™ Feb,2024 submitted that the same shall be corrected
to 10% as it was an inadvertent error,

The Authority took cognizance of utilities expense projections submitted and approved at similar AAI airports
and proposed to consider a 5% Y-0-Y increase on the same for the Second Control Period.

E. Other Qutflows — Colléction charges on UDE - ¥ 4,75 crores

For other outflows i.e. Collection charges on UDF, AAl had considered a growth rate which was consistent
with the rate considered for growth in passenger traffic. The Authority proposed to consider the same approach
as reasonable basis for considering Y-O-Y increase in expense.

Based on the above observations and rationalization of some elements, the Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
expenses proposed to be considered by the Autherity for the Second Control Period was as detailed below:

Table 80: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
i (? m crores,

Payroll Expenses {(Other than 57 P
CHQ/RHQ) _ :\ . BN 2287 | 2424 | 2569 | 114.73
Retirement Benefits of employees SGEE  ONTHNO. 075 079 084] 375

K+ i f
Order No. 08/2024-25 el (* ; Page 103 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O& M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars | Ref. |FY24 |Fv25 | F¥26 | FY27 | FY28 | Total
Total Payroll Expenditure {1+2) — (A) | Table 76 21.02 | 2228 | 23.61 | 2503 | 2653 | 11848 |
Admin & General Expenses (Other than

CHQ/RHQ) Table 77 8.14 G.24 9.42 9.60 | L0.03 46.43
Admin & General Expenses

(CHQ/RHO) Table 78 1246 | 13.08 | 13.74 | 14.43 15.15 68.86
Total Admin & General Expenditure
(3+4) - (B) = 2000 | 2233 | 2316 | 24.03 | 25.17 | 115.2%
Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure -C | Table 79 8.04 | 1048 | 1051 | 10684 | 10.11 49.97
Utilities & Outsourcing Expenditure -D - 4.74 4.8% 5.06 5.23 5.41 25.32
Other Quttlows -E - 0.65 .77 0.90 1.04 1.15 4.51
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 55.05 | 60.75 | 63.24 | 66.17 | 68.37 | 313.57

9.2.31 A summary of the variances in expenses as submitted by AAT and as proposed by the Authority under O&M
Expenses is mainly due to followings:

1. Payroll Costs (Other than CHQ/RHQ) - Rationalisation of Payrell Costs projections by T 9.23 crores on
account of consideration of only 6% Y-o-Y increase for afl the tariff years of Secend Control Period, as
against 7% Y-o-Y increase up to FY 2026-27 & increase of 32% (25% towards pay revision & 7%
normal increase) in FY 2027-28 proposed by AAL

Administration & General Expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) — Decrease in projections by ¥ 15.77 crores
on account consideration of inflationary Y-o-Y growth rates during all the years of Second Control
Period, as against 10% Y-o0-Y increase submitted by AAI and non-consideration of CSR expenses
submitted by AAL

Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) - Rationalisation of in projections by ¥ 11,19 crores
on account of not considering of Legal & Arbitration expenses & Penalties etc. paid to Govt. as explained
in para 4.6.12,

Consideration of expenses incurred on Runway re-carpeting & allied works as part of Capital
Expenditure as against in OPEX (as per AAD’s initial submission} and rationalisation of Repairs &
Maintenance Expenses by capping it to 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) of respective tariff years (total
impact Rs 61.30 Crores).

Utilities & Qutsourcing Expenses — Reduction of projections by T 1.06 crores due to consideration of
3% Y-o-Y increase in place of 10% submitted by AAL

Other Outflows — Decrease in projections by 2 0.23 ctores on'account of ‘consideration of actual traffic
volume for the year FY 2023-24,

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for the
Second Control Period

During the stakeholders® consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™
July 2024 with respect to Operating & Maintenance Expenses{O&M) for the Second Control Period. The
comments of stakeholders are presented below,

AAI's comment on Payroll expenses is as followsie &5

5 e
5
At
.", Lo

Order No. 08/2024-25 " o ; Page 104 of 147




Payroll expenses

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

s 7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annual increment of 3% in salary, increase in HRA,
quarterly increase in DA and Employer contribution to PF. [n the recent past orders of AAI Major

Alrports, AERA has considered 7% increase.

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7.71% increase in the Payroll
expenditure. AAI requests AERA to consider the figures for the SCP as submitted by AAL

Calculation of incremental increase in salary (in % Terms)

(PE :;tcuim‘s Year [ Year 2 Total Difference
of o2 03 O Oof 02 o3 04 year [ Year 2
BASIC 30000 | 30000 | 30000 | 30000 | 30800 30900 30900 30900 | 120000 | {23606 3600
DA 3520 6961 8160 8820 0270 | {00425 [0753.2 | 1i494.8 29460 41560 12100
HRA 800 | 8100 | 8Ie0 | &lon | 8343 8343 8343 8343 | 32400 | 33372 972
PERKS 10500 | 10500 | 10500 | 10500 | /0873 10815 I03f3 10815 42000 432610 1260
EPF 3600 3600 3600 3600 3708 3708 3708 37608 14400 14832 432
Total 238260 | 256624 18364

Particulars

Yadncrease

DA 18.40% 23.20% 27.20% 29.40% 30.00% 32.50% 34.80% 37.20%
HRA 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%
PERKS 33% 35% 35% 35% 33% 35% 35% 35%
EPF 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%

Total Increase (in Rs.) 18364
7.71

% increase

Assumptions:

¢ Year I Means Previous Year

Year 2 Means Current Year

Basic Pay - 3% vearly increase considered.

Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered.

HRA, Perks & EPF - Considered Consiant

In the abovementioned example, the Salary expenditure for Year I shown as Rs. 238260/- per employee.
Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 256624/~ per employee. On the basis of
above assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salary is Rs. 18364/~ per employee which
comes out to 7.71% on Year-on-Year basis.

Also, AERA has proposed to reduce growth rate of Payroll expenses from 7% y-o0-y 1o 6% y-o-y for the
FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 resulting in reduction of payroll expenditure by Rs. 9.23 Cr.

* Based on the above facts, AERA is requested to consider 7% y-o-y increase in Payroll expense instead
of an increase of 6% y-0-y in Second Control Period of Coimbatore. 25% increase proposed by AAI in
the last tariff year considering the implementation of 8th Pay commission may also be considered by
AERA to avoid carry forward of vka%ﬁ{\{{faﬂf&g Tgu-d control period.

-“f_ = / i} Y
b NN

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 105 of 147

o e g



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

o Also, AERA is requested to consider the entire amount of Rs. 127.78 Crore towards payroll expense, ”

9.3.2 AAI's comment on Upkeep expenses is as follows:

Upkeep Expenses
" AL submits the following with regard to Upkeep Expense:

(i Rs. Crore)

Particular FY FY FY FY Total
2024-25 20235-26 2026-27 2027-28
As per AERA (CP) 418 418 4.18 4313 16.9
3.70%
AAI Methodology 4.18 4.4 5.06 J.56 19.4
0% 10% 10%

e A comparison of increase in MESS contract due to mininnum wages increase is already been shared to AERA
in MYTP.

MESS contract justification

Monthly awarded value Actual gross payment last month (Aug23)

Increase (%)

{A) (B C = ((B-A)/4)

MESS 1498491 1907685 27%
ESS 99526.33 115987 20%
1598017 2026675 27%

Labour Category Wages Estimated Current Wage Increase (%) Wage as per
(Previous Award) Estimation for current period-
MESS preparation for Ap#if 24
AA&KES (FY 23-
24) - MESS
{4) (B) C= ((B-A)/A)
Hightyv Skilled 653 866 33% 048
Skilled g3 788 33% 862
Semi-Skilled 306 674 33% 734
Unskilled 595 33%

It is to be mentioned that AERA has considered inflation rate only in the last vear of the control period
(FY2027-28) whereas AAIL Coimbaiore airport has fo abide by rule of the Central Govi. Labor Law from
the start of the contract i.e. Feb 2024,

The matertal cost will also increase as the no. of passenger (consumer) increase 14% to 16%(appx) in each
year.

AERA has reduced upkeep expenses by Rs. 2.53 Cr. as AERA has considered inflation rate whereas AAI has
proposed for 0% increase YOY for the 2nd control period. which is including increase in minimum wages and
material cost.

e
Inview of the above AERA is requested to ¢ ngn i

by AAL" B

. ‘Fﬂ%-mé)-.g ve in upkeep expenses YoY basis as submitted

.-;“':G;;‘.,-.. >
*® ,-3.&,1 > 2 ke
Piyd 8

Page 106 of 147

Order No. 08/2024-25




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI’s comment on Repair and Maintenance expenses is as follows:

o “There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for operational requirements &
regular maintenance. of the airport operator infrastructure and equipment at the airport
Applving a ratio on the WDV will further reduce the cost whereas in reality is that the maintenance costs
will increase to make good the wear and tear over the vears
R&M expenses includes various services like May I Help You, Solid Waste Management, Noise control,
Poliution control which are not related to any Assets which needs to be reimbursed in full.
Maximum AMC contract includes man power which is based on the labor rate which is revised time to
time by the Ministry of Labor.
Even if buildings are new it is not justifiable reason to reduce the recovery of expenses to a percentage of
opening RAB
Restricting REM expense to 6% of opening RAB discourages Airport Operator to spend on RE&EM io
maintain the quality standard and enhance customer,
To highlight the effect of restricting R&M to 6% of opening RAB, actual values of two assets {Grass cut
cum collecting machine and tractor) along with their AMC costs have been shown below. Total value of
assels is Rs. 31.54 Lakhs (Rs.17.00 Lakhs + Rs. 14.54 Lakhs}.

Year Capitalisation Ist 2nd 3rd 6th
Opening RAB 3154 27.6 23.60 1974 7.59

Depreciation 3.94 3.94 394 3.94 3.94

Net RAB 27.6 23.66 19.71 1577 3.95

Year Ist 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th

AMC Cost 533 5.7 11.88 12.71 13.38 4.3
% of AMC on Net RAB 23% 2924 75% 107% 170% 364%
6% of Net RAB .42 118 0.95 071 0.47 .24
Net loss to AAT (DifY.) -3.971 -4,52 -19.9 -12 -f29 -i4.1

AAl would like to highlight that even in the first year the REM costs of the assets exceeds the cap of 6% of
opening RAB.

AA[’s additional comments (submitted along with counter comunents) on Repairs & Maintenance Expenses is
as fotlows: '

“There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for Operational Requirements, Regular
maintenance of the airport infrastructure and equipment at the airport. As per CP 03/2024-25 AERA has
Proposed an amount of Rs. 251.40 Crs. O&M expenses in the true up (refer Table 33) as against AERA
approval of O&M expenses amounting to Rs. Rs.251.69 Crs in the Tariff order of the 1st CP (refer Table 20).
Further, AERA has proposed to consider Q&M expenses amounting to Rs.313.57 Crs. in the 2nd control period
which Is just increase of 24.7%,

The costs captured by the airports are based on the actual spend. To determine the costs, there are detailed
tendering mechanisms for every contract and approviang authorities as per delegation of powers approved by
Board. Further, the accounss of airports are subject 10 C&AG audit on a yearly basis.”

R&EM expenses at 6 % of Opening RAB and consider

Order No. 08/2024-25 i 2 Page 107 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.3.5 AAI’s comment on Utilities and Outsourcing (other than power charges) expenses is as follows:

“Expenses towards Utilities and Qutsourcing expense -Other than Power charges:

It is submitted that Utilities and outsourcing expense other than power charges may be approved as submitted
by AAI as it includes manpower (Hiring of Vehicles/consultant) as well as material cost (Consumption of
stores). "

83.6 FlA’s comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“FIA submits that, AERA have considered the Terminal Building Ratio (“"TBLR") of 90:10 for the Second
Control Period.

However, it is important to recognize the significance of Coimbatore as a prominent destination and a vital
hub in Tamil Nadu. The city is home to the Isha Foundation, which is renowned for its large-scale spiritual
and wellness programs, which atiracts a significant number of domestic and international visilors.
Additionally, Coimbatore’s thriving textile industry, educational institutions and proximity to major tourist
attractions such as the Nilgiri hills further enhanced its appeal.

With its renowned status and the steady influx of tourists, business travellers, and spiritual seekers,
Coimbatore plays a crucial role in tourism, Its strategic location and the growth of Coimbatore Airport further
underscore its potential for increased non-aeronautical revenue, The current non-aerorautical ratio proposed
by AERA may not fully capture the extensive economic opportunities presented by Coimbatore’s diverse
industries, educational institutions and the significant impact of institutions like the Isha foundations making
it a prontinent tourism and business centre.

Further, as observed by AERA itself, in comparison to the other airports such as DIAL, MIAL, BIAL etc., the
TBLR was considered above 10%, as per the IMG norms, which are applied and adhered by AERA for all
other airports.

In view aof the above, we request AERA to kindly allot the best possible ratio towards NAR while keeping a
consistent approach of applying IMG norms. Accordingly, we request AERA to consider the highest possible
non-aeronautical allocation in the case of CJB and/or request to conduct and independent study for the same.
We firther recommend that AAI should utilize such aspects and space towards increasing their non-
aeronautical activities,”

FIA’s comment on Power expenses is as follows:

“AAl is requested to constitute a committee to verify the bills relating to' Powér expenses or submit a report
on the same to AERA, if the same has already been conducted as part of Stakeholder comments / feedback. "

9.3.8 FIA's comument on determination of O&M expenses is as follows:

“While we appreciate the rationalisation by AERA of each line item on the submitted O&M expenses by AAI,
however, at the same time we request AERA not to provide such a huge jump in O&M expenses.

FIA respectfully urges AERA to further explore avenues to minimizing escalations across the expense
categories. This action would significantly enhance our ability to manage overall costs more effectively.

It is further submitted that the current estimated O&M expenses necessitate additional scrutiny through an
Independent Study in this Control Period. This measure is vital to prevent deviations from being carried
Jorward to the Second Control Period, doing so.wq

under the guise of True up. /S i

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 108 of 147




9.4

6.4.1

9.5

9.5.1

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FIA wishes to highlight that the same has been proven in cases of other PPP Airports like DIAL, MIAL, BIAL
that while truing up the O&M in subsequent control periods, it always leads 1o over-estimation which has been
observed leading to higher tariff in past control periods. We further submit that, while the aviation sector,
including airlines have incurred huge losses and are struggling to meet their operational costs, the Airport
operaior on the other hand seems to have incurred/will incur incremental expenses which may not appear
prudent considering the significant losses incurred by the aviation sector. In view of the aforementioned
reasons, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for determining the true value of the O&M
expenses before approving the tariff for the Second Control Period."

IATA’s comment on allocation of expenses and other assets is as follows:

“We commend AERA for its review of CHQ and RH(Q expenses allocation to Coimbatore Airport, as well as
other asset and cost allocations.”

IATA’s comment on non-inclusion of CSR expenditure is as follows:

“Non-inclusion of CSR expenditure in operating expenditure is a welcome step. We completely agree with
AERA's view that CSR expenditure is to be incurred out of net profits and should not be a part of Operating
Expenditure.”

AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses
(O&M) for the Second Control Period

AAI's response to FIA's comment on terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“Since the existing Terminal Building is old and saturated. AERA has considered Terminal Building ratio in
line with 1st CP.”

AAL's response to FIA’s comment on Power Charges is as follows:

“It is submitted that AAT cannot levy electricity charges over and above the unmifs consumed by the
concessionaires and the same is approved by the competent Authority.”'

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses
(O&M) for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes AAl's comments on payroll expenses and reviewed the explanation and the illustration
given by AAI for annual growth in Payroll Expenditure. Itis observed that in its calculation, AAI has
considered an increase between 8% to 37% of DA, which is not realistic. Further, the Authority notes that, in
the past, AAl had claimed only 5% growth in Payroll expenses for Pune International Airport. Based on the
above factors. the Authority decides to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year in payroll expenses for the
Second Contrel period, as considered for other similar AAI Airports and PPP aitport.

However, the Aunthority will true up O&M Expenses, including Payroll expenses pertaining to Second Conirol
Period (refer Para 9.6.2) at the time of taniff determination for the next control period, subject to reasonability
and efficiency of expenses.

The Authority has examined AAI’s comments on Upkeep Expenses and has the following views:

The Anthority notes that the Mechanized Environment Support Services (MESS) contract was entered into for

Order No. 08/2024-25 -} Yo Page 109 of 147

- s ;
4 v/
Do »

N g



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“No escalation is payable during the contract period. However, the agency will be entitled to reimbursement
Jor increases in minimum wages. PF, Bonus, and ESI contributions upon the production of documentary
evidence.”

The Authority notes from Clause | to the said contract that the agency is entitled for reimbursement of increases
in minimum wages and other payroll components. It is noted that the contract involves significant proportion
of cost of manpower to be deployed and hence, the Authority decides to consider increase of 5% Y-o-Y from
FY 2024-25 and true-up the expense based on actual costs at the time of tariff determination for the next control
period, subject to efficiency and reasonableness.

The Authority notes the comments received from AAI on the need for re-evaluation of the capping being
applied by AERA on R&M Expenses, as per its current approach.

It has been mentioned that there are many airports where there is no substantial new Capex and value of RAB
(including old and new Capex) is not significant, hence, applying the cap of 6% of opening RAB by factoring
in depreciation does not give sufficient provision for R&M expenses, since the old assets would require more
R&M expenses with passage of time. The Authority, therefore, is of the view to review the existing approach
across all airports towards capping of R&M Expenses ta 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) of respective tariff
years and would lock into alternative methodology/ benchmarks for evaluation of reasonableness of R&M
expenses proposed by the AQs.

The Authority, considering that review of current approach towards capping of R&M Expenses and arriving
at final decision in the matter will take some time, in the interim pertod, decides to continue with the present
approach of capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of opening RAB (net block) and consider the R&M expenses
accordingly.

However, the Authority would true up the R&M Expenses pertaining to the Second Control Period at the time
of determination of tariff for the next Control Period, based on the outcome of the review exercise and the
Authority’s final view in the matter,

The Authority notes AAI's comments on Utilities and Qutsourcing expenses other than Power Charges.

In this regard, it is noted that the 5% y-o-y increase has been proposed in line with that decided for other similar
airports in order to rationalize the expenses and hence the Authority decides not to change the basis considered
at Consultation stage and apply increase of 5% Y-o-Y.

The Authority has noted the comments by FIA with respect to Terminal:Building allocation ratio and AAI's
counter comments on the same.

The Authority notes that the area of terminal building is planned considering the estimated passenger capacity
within which areas for Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services are identified and demarcated.

The Authority also refers to IMG recommendations as a reference and notes that as per IMG Norms, generally,
8% to 12% of overall terminal building area is earmarked for non-aeronautical services, which will generate
additional revenues to the Atrport and cross subsidize the Aeronautical charges.

It is also noted that there is limited space available for expansion of non-aeronautical area in the current airport,
with Coimbatore International Airport.almost reaching its designated passenger handling capacity.

Further, the Authority would like to state at‘fmlaé size of airports, the Authority had considered Terminal
gﬁm
&

Building ratio of 90:10, as per the ur ] “’oea]'hg\followed by the Authority for the relevant Control
Periods of such Airports. ¢

St
Order No. 08/2024-25 ,l_' § ¢ Page 110 of 147
LJ_ e 1 =1




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Considering the above, the Authority decides to retain the Terminal building Ratio as 90;10 (Aeronautical:
Non-Aeronawtical} for the Second Control Period, as proposed by AAI and same is in line with the IMG
recommendations and FATA norms and as fellowed in other similar airports (Ahmedabad, Lucknow etc.)

9.5.6 The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Utility expenses and AAI's response to the same. The
Authority’s view with respect to the utility expenses is as given below.

The Authority, threugh its independent consultant, has examined, the power expenses of Coimbatore
International Airport and benchmarked wherever possible, with similar airports. The Authority also notes that
the trial balance of Coimbatore Intemnational Airport is part of AAl's books of accounts which are audited by
CAG, whaose reports noted no qualifications/ exceptions. The independent consultant has sought explanations,
invoices etc., wherever needed, and reviewed the same and found no unreasonableness. Hence the Authority
does not find the need to separately verify the bills relating to power expenses of Coimbatore Intemational
Airport.

9.5.7 The Authority has reviewed the comment of FIA on determination of O&M expenses and would like to
emphasize that AERA, through its Independent Consultant, has examined in detail each component of the
O&M expenses submitted by the AO with respect to essentiality and reasonableness and has considered only
the O&M expenses that are needed for meeting operational requirements. Based on the above factors, the
Authority has rationalized the various compenents of O&M expenses submitted by the AAT for the Second
Control period.

The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on O&M expenses. [n this
regard, the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the
airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study for the future Control
Periods of Coimbatore International Airport, if considered necessary.

9.5.8  The Authority notes [ATA’s comments on review of allecation of CHQ/RHQ expenses and AAT's response to
the same.

It is to be noted that AERA has recently received a study report from AAI vide its letter dated 21 August
2024, on the methodology for allocation of RHQ/ CHQ Expenses to airports. The Authority will examine the
study report in detail, and apprepriately decide in the matter in due course.

For the purpose of this tariff order, the Authority decides te consider the current basis of allocation considered
in the Consultation Paper and upon review if any adjustment needs to be done, it will be trued up during tariff
determination of the next control period.

9.5.9 The Authority noted the JATA’s comments that CSR expenditure is to be incurred by AO out of their net
profits and should not be treated as a pass through.

9.5.10 As detailed in Para 4.6.42, the Authority decides not to consider the interest on term loan included as part of
Admin & General Expenditure (Other than CHQ/RHQ) ameunting to ¥ 8.63 crotes in the Second Control
Period.

The Authority decides to adopt inflation rates based on the latest RBI Survey resulis (Round No. 89) (refer
para 8.3.2) and accordingly update the projections of the O&M expenditure for the Second Control period.

9.5.12 The revised O&M expenses after considering the changes in Inflation rates, exclusion of interest on term loan

and change in growth rate for upke‘m/pe:rﬁ.g;;:?& iven in the table below:
A Ty

& &

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 111 of 147




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M)} EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 81: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses decided by the Authority for the Second
Control Period

(T in croves)
Forp ) s S S S T S e A el FAECR [ DiffTer
Particulars ef. | FY24 | FY25 | FY26 | FY27 | FY28 | -° | Stage | ence

ot | (aB)

Payroll Expenses
(Other than 20.35 22.87
CHQ/RHQ)
Retirement Benefits of
employees

Total Payroll
Expenditure {1+2) — 21.02 23.61 26.53 | 118.48
{A)

Admin & General -
Expenses (Other than 6.55 7.91 8.24 865 | 3896 | 46.43
CHQ/RHQ}

Admin & General
Expenses (CHQ/RHQ)
Total Admin &
General Expenditure 19.02 21,65 | 2266 | 23.80 | 107.82 | 115.29
(3+4) — (B)
Repairs &
Maintenance 8.04 n0.51 10.84 1011 | 4997 | 49.97
Expenditure -C it
Utilities & _
Cuisourcing 4.74 4.89 5.06 5.23 5.41 2532 | 2532
Expenditure -D
Other Qutflows -E 0.65 0.77 0.50 1.04 1.15 4.51 4.51 -

?::hmamm 53.46 | 59.11| 61.73 | 64.81 | 67.00 | 306.10 | 313.57 | (7.47)

0.67 ! 0.75 ! 0.84

12.46 13.74 | 14.43 15.15 | 68.86 | 68.86

9.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Operating & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Operating & Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the Second Cantrol Period.

To consider Q&M expenses for the Second Control Period fq_r_ @oimbatore International Airportt as per Table
81 : .

To consider the true up of O&M expenses incurred by AAI during the Second Control Period subject to
evaluation of reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control Period.

AN

R 2
A Y

Order No. 08/2024-25 i i E Page 112 of 147

L

Q,
N it |

S UC Reguilet® e



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
10.1 AAT’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period

10.1.1 AAI had forecasted revenue from non-aeronautical services for Coimbatore International Airport as below:

Table 82: Non-Aeronautical Revenue projections submitted by AAl for Coimbatore International

Airport

(Tin crores)

_Particulars 1

il Fvs]

LR

_EY27]

__EY28 |

Trading Concessions: A

1797

19.76

" 2174

2391 |

9971

Restaurant / Snack Bars

3.37

LN

4.08

4.49

18.72

T.R. Stall

5.00

5.50

6.05

6.65

27.74

Hoearding & Display

959

10,55

[1.61

12.77

53.25

"Rent & Services: B

_3.08

329 |

351

1524

Land Leases

030

0.35

0.35

0.35

1.66

Building (Residential)

0.03

0.04

0.04

0.18

Building (Non-Residential}

1.99

2.19

240

10.03

Hangar Land Rent

0.62

0,71

0.71

0.71

3.38

_Miscellaneous: C

I 71l

7.63

8.31

8.05 |

3842

Duty Free Shops

243

2.67

294

3.23

13.48

Car Rentals

L 1.45

1.60

1.76

1.93

8.06

Car Parking

1.42

1.56

1.72

1.89

7.88

Admission Tickets

¥ 0‘ﬂ.0\

0.13

0.14

0.15

0.64

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc.

W

Sl

1.67

175

1.84

8.36

Total (A+B+C)

25.37

84,73

30.47

33.33

3647

153.37

10.1.2 The growth rates assumed by AAI has been presented in the, table below:

Table 83: Growth rates assumed by AAI for Non-aeronautical revenue for Coimbatere International

Airport.

Particulars

W]

FY27 [

"'&adln_g_Cnnminm: Tk

Restaurant / Snack Bars

_]6%__.

10%

10%

T.R. Stall

10%

10%

10%

10%

Hoarding & Display

0% |

10%

10%

10%

_Rent & Services: B

Land Leases

=l I.i.' - -
15%

Building (Residential)

5%

Sko

5%

5%

Building (Non-Residential)

10%

10%

10%

10%

Hangar Land Rent

15%

Miscellaneous: C

Duty Free Shum

0%

T 10%

0% |

10%

Car Rentals

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

Car Parking

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

Admission Tickets

10%

10%

10%

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap ete.

-50%

5%

5%

5%

5%

10.2 Authority’s Examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control

Period at Consultation Stage

10.2.1 AAI had submitted its Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period for T 153.37 crores, which

is 175% of the Non-Acronautical Rev
amounting to ¥ 87.23 crores. The @ﬁb

Order No. 08/2024-25

@399&9& by the Authonty for true-up of the First Control Period

Page 113 of 147




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2022-23 from the audited trial balance as submitted by AAl as a basis for
projecting the Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period (Refer Table 35).

Income Heads related with Passenger Throughput

10.2.2 The Authority noted that growth of passenger traffic in Coimbatore Intemational Airport reduced due to the
COVID-19 pandemic and traffic for the pre COVID-19 period (FY 2019-20) could not be achieved in FY
2022-23. Considering the positive outlook of the GDP growth predicted by the Government of India, the
increase in the consumer spending pattern and the growth of the passenger traffic, the Authority proposed to
consider the growth in the Passenger related revenue (Restaurants, TR Stall, Duty-Free Shops & Car Rentals)
for the Second Control Period, in accordance with the growth rate in domestic passenger traffic as shown in
Table 52.

Other Revenues

10.2.3 Hoarding & Display (¥ 53.25 crores)— The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% Y-o-Y growth
from FY 2023-24 onwards for the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider projections by
AAI as reasonable based on the analysis of contracts provided by AAI for Hoarding & Display.

10.2.4 Revenue from Building (Residential) & Building (Non-Residential) (2 10.21 crores)- AAI had projected a
5% Y-O-Y increase in revenue from Building (residential} and 10% Y-O-Y increase in revenue from Building
(Non-residential) from FY 2023-24. The Authority noted the projections by AAI to be reascnable and in line
with other similar airports and proposed to consider the same.

10.2.5 Revenue from Land Lease & Hangar Rent (T 3.38 croves)- The Authority noted that AAI had estimated a
one-time increase in revenue from land lease and Hangar rent in FY 2025-26 at 15%. The Authority, after
reviewing AALD's Internal Circular no. 22 dated 4™ June 2022, proposed to consider the one-time increase of

15% as reasonable.

Admission Tickets (¥ 0.44 crores)- The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% Y-0-Y growth from
FY 2023-24 onwards for the Second Control Period. The revenue from admission tickets includes issuance of
temporary passes for entry in airport. Considering the nature of income as non-recurring, the Authority
proposed to consider the average revenue from admission tickets for FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23 (i.e. 3 years
post COVID-19) as a base for admisston ticket revenue for FY 2023-24 amounting to ¥ 0.07 crores and
thereafter proposed a 10% growth rate Y-o-Y as per submission by AAI

10.2.7 Other Income/Sale of Serap ete. (¥ 11.65 crores)- Other income includesforfeiture of security deposit
(unclaimed for 3 years), sale of scrap etc. Other Income in FY 2022-23 has a significant variance of 107% as
compared to FY 2021-22. The Authority noted this variance to be high as compared to other years in the past
mainly due to the non-recurring nature of the income — e.g, forfeiture of security deposit which had taken place
in FY 2022-23. In view of this, keeping FY 2022-23 as a base for projection is not reasonable. Hence, the
Authority proposed to consider the average revenue from other income/sale of scrap etc. from FY 2020-21 to
FY 2022-23 (i.e. 3 years post COVID-19) as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter proposed a 5% growth rate
Y-0-Y as per submission by AAL

10.2.8 Car Parking (X 7.88 crores) - The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% Y-0-Y growth from FY
2023-24 onwards for the Second Control Pergod The-Authority proposed to consider projections by AAI as
reasonable based on the analysts of LOI‘I[T'aclb"‘{ﬁTJI il Q\X‘M for Car Parking.

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 114 of 147




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.2.9 The Authority, in line with its decision taken in other Airports, proposed to consider the license fee/space
rentals from airlines and other aeronautical concessionaires (GHA service providers) as aeronautical revenue
after excluding the same from non-aeronautical revenue amounting to % 5.12 crores for the Second Control
Period (reclassified out of Building (Non-Residential) and Land [eases).

10.2.10 Based on the Authority’s examination, NAR for the Coimbatore Intemational Airport for the Second Control
Period proposed by the Authority is as presented in the table below:

Table 84: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period for
Coimbatore International Airport at Consultation Stage

(€ in crores)

D | e e _FY25 Fﬂt‘i' i 'm? msT |

_ 225 m;ﬁ_@&/iﬁ 91|  2136|  24.15| 2656 mmnzi
Restaurant / Snack Bars _ RHRS- 1 5 435 5.05| 5.56 21.89
T.R. Stall 471 5.56 6.45 7.49 3.23 32.45
Hoarding & Display 872 9.59 10.55 11.61 | 12.77 53.25

‘Rent&Services:B | 260 " 276| 308 329 351| 1524
Land Leases 030 0.30 0.35 0.35 0.35 1.66
Building (Residential} v i0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.18
Building (Non-Residential) 1.64 1.81 1.99 2.1%9 240 10.03
Land Rent 0:62 0.62 0.71 0.71 0.71 3,38

shiisee 4 7.12 | 802 897  10.05| 1093 | 4508
Duw Free Shnp‘; 2. 2 70 3.14 3.64 4.00 15.97
Car Rentals e 1.88 2.18 2.39 9.43
Car Parking 1.29 142 1.56 1.72 1.89 7.88
Admission Tickets 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.44
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap efc. 2.09 2.20 2.31 242 2.54 11.56
Total (D=A+B+C) 26.33 29.69 33.41 3748 | 41.00 167.91

Less: Lease Rent for Ramp from Airlines /

GHA (E) 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.85
Less: Space Rentals from Airlines (F) 0.70 0.77 0.85 0.93 1.02 427
Total (G=D-E-F) 2548 28.77 32.38 3637 | 39.79 162.79

10.2.11 The revised growth rates proposed by the Authority are presented in the table below:

Table 85: Growth rates proposed by the Authority for Coimbatore International Airport for Non-
aeronautical revenue at Consultation Stage:

Particulars - % el ] B4 N NeEY25
l.rl’asn“é_lfg"itr' Rz\rinﬁe ol i i Ry e R [ =
Restaurant / Snack Bars 14% 18%
T.R. Stall 14% 18%
Duty Free Shops 14%
1494

Car P_{entals

- Land Leases

Building (Residential) 5% 5%
Building (Non-Residential} 10% 10%
Land Rent = =
Admission Tickets 10% 10%
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. = 5%
Hoarding & Display 10% 10%
Car Parking P, 10%
,-:_\:;;4',{'\' =) 97 47/ 5
€/ L 2%
Order No. 08/2024-25 £ i % Page 115 of 147
| > ey 5
\ % wEOME U %F
@ t
\“?‘ &)
\ "t‘ Rra' ne\tﬂ >

it



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.2.12 As can be seen above, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period amounting to ¥ 162.79 crores as against ¥ 153,37 crores submitted by AAIL The difference is
mainly due to the different growth rates proposed by the Authority as compared to AAT and shifting of revenues
on account of Space Rentals/land lease from Aeronautical Concessionaires to Aeronautical Revenues.

10.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22"
July 2024 with respect to Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period. The comments of
stakeholders are presented below. '

AAl’s comment on Miscellaneous Income is as follows:

“AERA has considered average revenue from other income /sale of scrap from F.Y 2021-22 TQ 2022- 23 as
the base for F.Y 2023-24 and thereafter proposes a 5% growth rate YOY basis, which is not a regular income
and not in the reguiar course of business, hence AERA is requested to consider the Rs 8.36 cr. as against
Rs.11.56 cr. proposed by AERA.

Irn view of above, AERA is requested to consider the above points for projecting Non-Aere Revenue for 2"
control period.”

10.3.2 FIA’s comment on allowing higher Non-Aeronautical revenue is as follows:

“it is observed that the non-aeronautical revenues projected by AAI are significantly low / conservative, It is
requested that A4l explores all avenues to maximise revenue from the utilisation of terminal building for non-
aerongutical purposes.

We request AERA to mandate AAI to enter into suitable agreements with concessionaires to exploit the
potential/ growth of non-aeronautical revenue at Coimbatore airport.

In this regard we also request AERA fto kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance of an
independent study to be conducted on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue (“NAR ") before the tariff determination
of the Second Control Period.

Without prejudice to the above, we submit that the increase in NAR issinfluenced by factors such as the
expansion of terminal building area, growth in passenger traffic, inflationary pressures and real increases in
contract rates. :

Despite these factors contributing to increasing potential revenues, it has been observed that AERA's
projections for non-aeronautical revenue in the control period appear to be conservative. Given the substantial
opportunities for revenue growth, we request that AERA consider a more optimistic and expansive approach
to NAR projections to better align with the actual potential and economic benefits for Coimbatore Airport.

1t may be noted that, in other Airports, while truing up the NAR in subsequent control periods have always
been under-estimation and leads to higher tariff in the control periods.

FI4 submits that Coimbatore is widely recognized as a major destination for spiritual, educational, and
business tourism, attracting visitors from across the globe. With airlines being the preferred mode of travel,
the city’s air traffic is expected to increase drasice S e

L
=
A =) :

15
'lt‘,%\

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 116 of 147




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Accordingly, we request AERA:

a) To mandate AAI to enter into suitable agreements with concessionaires to exploit the potential/ growth of
NAR at CJB

&)  To kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance of an independent study on the NAR before the
tariff determination of the Second Control Period.

¢) To further determine and reassess their extimates in line with other comparable airports. It may also include
the impact of the tourism lineage that Coimbatore has lo increase their NAR in accordance with the
submissions above.

AERA is requested to ensure o adfustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not dependent
on traffic but are derived from agreements with concessionaires.

In view of the above, we request AERA to allow higher non-aeronautical revenues for CJB.”
FIA’s comment on Royalty is as follows:

“Any atfempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on the highest revenue share basis should be
discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. It is a general
perception service providers has no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase will be passed on to
the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines will be forced to bear these
additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and
cost savings and not for increasing the rovalty for the airport operator.

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or description) by the
Airport operator under various headings without any underiving services. These charges are passed on to the
airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. The rates of rovalty at the airport are as high as
up to 31.8% for some services. It may be pertinent to note that market access fee by any name or description
is not practiced in most of the global economies, including European Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is
argued by the airport operators that ‘Royalty” on ‘Aero Revenues’ helps in subsidizing the aero charges for
the airlines, however royalty in ‘Non-Aera Revenues' hits the airlines directly without any benefit.

In view of the above, we humbly urge AERA to abolish such royalty which may be included in any of the cost
items”.

10.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the
Second Control Period

10.4.1 AAID’s response to FIA’s comment on allowing higher Non-Aeronautical revenue is as follows:

“Increase in Non-aeronautical revenue is not proportionare with increase in traffic. The percentage of non-
aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such as demand, customer behaviour, spending patterns
and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardised approach may not accurately reflect the ground
reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the Airport Operator.

It is worthwhile mentioning here that major revenue from non-aeronautical activities flow from Duty free shop,
Money exchange counter, food & beverage (from International side of airport) which is lower as compared to
other major airports.

25% (approx.) of non-aeronautica g"\E;\'!"s*"bH "ii&;;ig hoy atrlines (airlines offices) and AAl is getting only space
rental. /"{ e

Order No. 08/2024-25 : 5‘* : Page 117 of 147




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

In view of above, AERA is requested to consider the growth rate as submitted in the MYTP for SCP.”

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for
the Second Control Period

10.5.1 The Authority notes the comments of FIA on considering higher Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) and
counter comments submitted by AAL

The Authority is of the view that the AO should optimize and make efforts to increase non-aeronautical revenue
as being done by other similar airports so as to make it comparable to other similarly placed airports.

However, in the case of Coimbatore airport it is observed that not much space is available in the Terminal
Building for commercial activities. The terminal building capacity is nearing saturation, and the airport is
facing congestion related issues. In such a scenario, utilization of terminal building space for passenger
amenities becomes more important than the commercial aspecis.

The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, has reviewed the existing commercial contracts, and
necessary clarifications and additional details were called from the AO, where felt necessary, while proposing
NoN-acro revenue,

As regards the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue, the
Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and
the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study for the future Control Periods of
Coimbatore Intemnational Airport, if considered necessary.

The Authority notes the comments of FIA on the issue of revenue share/royalty payable to Airport Operators
by the Service Providers. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that the Royalty paid by the ISPs on the Cargo
Handling Services, Ground Handling Services and Supply of Fuel to aircraft services (CGF services) to the
Alrport Operators are considered as Aeronautical Revenue in the hands of AAI by the Authority during tariff
determination process, thus, helping the Airport Users by way of lowering of Aeronautical charges.

In the case of Non-Aeronautical Revenues, the revenue share (Royalty) (pavable by service provider to AQ)
is a commercial arrangement between the Concessionaires and Airport Operators, The Authority considers
30% of the Non-Aeronautical Revenues after due evaluation, for cross subsidization of Aeronautical charges.

The Authority notes the comments of AAI regarding the treatment given to miscellaneous income. At the
consultation stage, the Authority had projected miscellaneous income for the Second Control Period by
considering average income earned by AAL between FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23:and applying a Y-o0-Y increase
considering the growth rates submitted by AAIL The Authority, taking note of AAI's submission that
miscellancous income from sale of scrap/ other income is a non-recumring income and same cannot be
considered as a regular business income, decides to consider Miscellaneous Income for the Second Control
Period amounting to Rs. 8.36 crores as a non-regular income, as proposed by AAIL However, the same will be
trued up based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the next control period. The resultant change
in the miscellaneous income is as presented in table below:

Table 86: Change in Miscellaneous Income from CP stage to Order stage for Coimbatore International
Airport

(% in crores)

Order No. 08/2024-25 "" n ' Page 118 of 147

N
R K
. Oy - .}\} ’
R R A



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR} FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

At CP Stage- Proposed
Authority

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap Etc (Refer ; ] . g 2.54 11.56
Table 84}
Total (A) J 2.20 .31 242 2.54 11.56
At Order Stage- Decided by the
Authority

Other Income/ Sale Of Scrap Etc 1.31 1.59 1.67 1.75 1.84 8.36
Total (B) 1.51 1.59 1.67 1.75 1.84 8.36
Difference (B-A) -0.58 -0.61 -0.64 -0.67 -0.70 -3.20

The Authority had considered Hangar Land Rent as Nen-aeronautical revenue in FCP Tariff Order. However,
the Authority, during site visit, noted that the Hangar in Coimbatore International Airport is located in the
airside and used by airlines for MRO activities. Hence, the Authority decides to consider Hangar Land Rent
amounting to ¥ 3.38 Crores as Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period.

The recomputed Non-aeronautical revenue after considering the change in Miscellaneous expenses,
reclassification of Hangar Rent from Non-aeronautical to Aeronautical for the Second Control Period is given
below:

Table 87: Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority for Second Centrol Period for
Coimbatore International Airport

(Z in crores)

stat!c __.
T.R. Stall
Hoardin & Di blay

Land Leases
Building (Residential)
Building {Non-Residential)
Hangar Land Rent

Duty Free Shops

Car Rentals

Car Parking

Admission Tickets

er Income/ Sale of Scrap

Less: Lease Rent Airlines/GHA (E)
Less: Space Rentals from Airlines
(F)

Less: Hangar Land Rent

NAR at CP stage (Refer Table 84)
(H)
Difference (I= G-H)

Order No. 08/2024-25 , ¢hil : Page 119 of 147




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR)} FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.6 Autherity’s decisions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period:

10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport
as per Table 87,

10.6.2  To true up the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control Period,
subject to evaluation of efficiency and reasonableness, while determining tariff for the next Controf Period.

Order No. 08/2024-25 it - Page 120 of 147




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.1 AAD’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
International Airport
11.1.1 AAI had submitted the computation of income tax based on the PBT which was arrived at after considering
aeronautical revenues, O&M expenses and depreciation computed separately for the purpose of tax. The
computation of income tax submitted by AAI is as follows:

Table 88: Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period submitted by AAlI for Coimbatore
International Airport
(T in croves)
_Particulars i : ! b __FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
_Revenue il 7o & o) ' ST s 7Y
Aeronautical Revenue 6 | R0, d 249.49 " 1.009.30
Total Revenue A Y " 249.49 g 1,009.30
mme’ a I __’_ ___:_ ._:;'" ';:. @ _'__ -. ‘ al __|___ ==l 1 i I
Operation & Mamtenance Expenses W . 1 86.37 L 4 l2.35
Depreciation {As per IT Act, 1961) 13:53 R . 16.99 H 79.22
Total Expenses 3 83.74 I b 103.36 y 491.56
Profit/(Loss) =AlB Y (i 3i82 - ; 146.12 X 517.74
Set off of prior period tax losses : ] (3.82) | (57.78) - (61.60)
Rrofi(Eoss)jfier, Selin glof Bt - | w3151 27| 14612 23| 45614
prior period tax losses 3..‘&
Tax Rate SUFSL 25 07% 1 U2ANT% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax G=E*E - 28.51 36.78 41.59 114.81

11.2 Authority’s examination regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

11.2.1 The Authority noted that Coimbatore Intérnational Airport had calculated income tax based on the projected
Aeronautical revenues.

11.2.2 The Authority had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks for the Second Control Period
proposed in the previous chapters and the Tariff proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for
Coimbatore International Airport. The following table summarizes the Aeronautical taxes proposed by the
Anthority for the Second Control Period.

Table 89: Aeronautical Taxation proposed by the Authority fer the Second Control Period for
Coimbatore International Airport at Consultation Stage
(< in crores)

Remm e D, e e =T Ve T ([ ) | T R | =

Aeronautical Revenue ) B " 203.00 | 22369 | 811.78

Total Revenue 36 L 203.00_ 223.69

Hxpenses O T T, P e s LR

O&M Expenses Table 55.05 60.75 : 66.17 68.37

Depreciation {As per IT Act, 1965~ L5 T iz b 16,09 19.30

Total Expenses 18| 95 ! §2.26 87.67

Profit/(Loss} ! . 5 120.74 | 136.01

Prior period losses catried forward 9161~ | (7743) | (30.00) = -

Set off of prior period tax losses (14.17) | (47.43) | (30.00) - - | (91.61})

Pro‘ﬁt/(Loss) after set-off of prior i i 7 : 322.04

period tax losses

Loss Carried Forward (Closing) = ——17. (30.00)

Order No. 08/2024-25 = ANCR Page 121 of 147




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

| Particulars B | Ref. ~ FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
Tax Rate H 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax I=F*H - 1643 | 3038| 3422 | 8104

*“Carried Forward Losses amounting to T 91.61 croves for the First Controf Penad considered as Opening Balance for FY 2023-24
as per Table 44.

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period
11.3.1 No comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period.

11.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control
Period

11.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were recewed from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the Second
Control Period.

11.4.2 Based on the changes on O&M Expenditure and the Aeronautical Revenues as detailed in the relevant sections,
the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical Taxation, considering Interest Cost as an allowable deduction
for the purpose of computing Income Tax, for the Second Control Period as detailed below:

Table 90: Aeronautical Taxation deelded by the Authorlty for the Second Control Period for

Coimbatore International Airport

(< in crores)

[ Particulars Ref. I i FY25| ¥Y26| FY27| FY28| Total

Revepue 2 ot | RN 1' LI e | ] o =
Aeronautical Revenue Table 99 84 08 |11.122.93 167.06 195.73 | 21838 | 789.07
Total Revenue A 84.98 || _ij"1 2293 | 167.06 | 19573 | 21838

ExpensesTaTwe  ori o o] WisepxeSeadatd T T e g s

O&M Expenses Table 81 53 46 59.11 61.73 64.81 67,00

Depreciation (As per IT Act, 1961} 15.14 17.21 16,82 16.09 19.30

Interest Expense 1.39° 1.11 0.83 0.56 0.28

Total Expenses 69.99 77.43 79.38 81.45 86.58

Profit/(Loss) 14.99 45,51 87.67 | 11428 | 131.80

Prior period losses carried forward (8685 | (71.86) | (26.35) - -

Set off of prior period tax losses (14.99) | (45.51) | (2635 - | (86.85)

Proﬁrf(Loss) afier set-off of prior - ) 61.33 _ ) 307.40

period tax losses

Loss Carried Forward {Closing) (71.86) | (26.35) - - -

Tax Rate 25.17% | -25:K0% | 25107%"| 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax 1= - - 15.8 28.75 33.16 7135
*Carried Forward Losses-amounting to ¥ 86.85 crores for the First Control Period consideréd 0% Opening Balance for FY 2023-24
as per Table 45.

Note: The variance in Tax amount (Rs. 3.69 Crs.), from CP stage i.e. Rs 81.04 Crs. to Rs 77.35 Crs. at Order

stage, is due to rationalization of |\O&M Expenses, shifting of Revenue from Hanger located in air-side from
Non-Aeronautical Revenue to Aeronautical revenue.

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to Taxation
for the Second Control Period:

11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Contrel Period for Coimbatore International Airport as per Table 90
7 AE f s
11.5.2 To true up. the Aemnautlca! Tax amq;m"l' appTe f‘ragclx taking into consideration all the relevant facts at the

Order No. 08/2024-25 12 15 2 Page 122 of 147




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.1 AAI’s submissions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
International Airport

12.1.1 AAIlhad not made any submission related to Quatity of Service as part of its MY TP submission. The Authority
was informed that the same is available cn AAT's website,

12.2 Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

12.2.1 The Authority noted that:

i. As per section 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf. "

ii. As per section 13(1){a)(ii} of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority is required to determine the tariff for
Aeronautical services taking into consideration “the service provided, ils quality and other relevant
factors.”

12.2.2 The Authority noted from AAI's website that the ACI ASQ survey results for CIB for the years 2018 to 2023
had been in the range of 4.27 to 4.70 (overall score}, as against the average score of AAT Airports which ranges
from 4.57 to 4.80.

Table 91: ASQ Rating for CJB for the years from 2018 to 2023

2019 4.39
2020 4.61
2021 (Q1} 4.70
2021% 4.57
2022+ 4.80
2023 4.27

*Average of CSS rounds for the vear

12.2.3 The Authority noted that the average rating for the past 4 years is above 4:50nThe Authority did not propose
any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period on account of quality of service
maintained by CJB. However, AAI is advised to ensure that ASQ survey results remain above the minimum
ASQ rating of 4.50 during the Second Control Period.

12.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™
July 2024 with respect to Quality of Service for the Second Control Period. The comments of stakeholders are
presented below.

12.3.1 FIA’s comment on ASQ ratings is as follows:

“As noted by AERA :’n the CP, the average ASQ rating achieved by CJB for the past four years is 4.50 (except
& as per the MolU with MoCA. We request AERA to

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 123 0of 147




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.3.2 IATA’s comment on ASQ ratings is as follows:

“fATA urge AERA to look beyond using the ASQ survey alone as a proxy for assessing the quality of service.
While we await AERA establishing its service framework regulation/requirement, we request AERA to ask for
service level and performance data from AAI for the reguiated airports to aid in its evaluation. (This is also
applicable for all airports concessioned under the various OMDAs, as well as airports where the service level
metrics have been specified and are to be reported to and monitored by A4[}."

12.4 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control
Period

12.4.1 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on ASQ Ratings is as follows:

“The Coimbatore airport has achieved average ASQ rating 4.5 in the past four year. The parameters of the
MOU have been decided by MoCA and not falling in the purview of AAL"

12.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second
Control Period

12.5.1 The Authority notes FIA’s & TATA’s comments on ASQ and AAI’s response to the same.

In this regard, the Authority notes that Coimbatore International Airport had achieved ASQ rating of 4.83 in
the Calendar Year (CY) 2020 and the same had come down to 4.30 in the CY 2022, due to the impact of
COVID-19 pandemic,

The Authority also notes that the recent MoU signed between MoCA and AAI does not include ASQ rating
parameter. The Authority advises Coimbatore International Airport to ensure achievement of minimum ASQ
rating of 4.50, as per the National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 (NCAP 2016} recommendations for AAl airports
having annual passenger throughput more than 1.5 MPPA.

As stated in the Stakeholders’ consultation meeting, the Authority is actively working on Performance
Standards and once the Standards are finalized and notified by MoCA, AERA will devise an appropriate
mechanism to monitor the Performance Standards.

Based eon the above, the Authority decides not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination in the
current Control Period on account of quality of service maintained by Coimbatore International Airport.
However, in case of non-compliance with performance standards likely to'be notified in near future, an
appropriate rationalization in aeronautical tariff during the true up of Secend Control Period during the tariff
determination of the Third Control Period may be considered.

12.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to Quality of
Service for the Second Control Period:

12.6.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard to
Quality of Service at Coimbatore International Airport.

Order No. 08/2024-25 : I E Page 124 of 147




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTRQL PERIOD

13 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD

13.1 AAD’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period for Coimbatore International Airport

13.1.1 The AAl had submitted ARR & Yield Per Passenger (Y PP) for the Second Control Period as per the regulatory
building blocks and the details are as follows:

Table 92: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period
(T in crores)
| Particulars | Ref. . FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28|  Total

Average RAB A 134.89 156.57 180.84 171.16 155.38

FRoR B 14.G0% 14.06% 14.00% | 14.00% 14.00%

Return on RAB C=A*B 18.8%8 21.92 2532 23.96 2175 111.84
Depreciation D 10.05 12.52 15.85 16.01 15.53 69.97
O & M Expenses E 70.21 76.12 81.04 86.37 98,60 412.35
Taxation F = 7.93 28.51 36.78 41.59 114.81
-ess: 40 otiNon-Aronaulitdl| o 7.61 8.32 914 | 1000 1094 46.01

Revenue

Net ARR C+D+E+ 91.54 116,17 141.58 153.12 166.54 662.95

Additional revenue for initial

| 244.18 - - - - 244.18
year loss
Total Forecasted ARR J=H+1 335,72 110.17 141.58 153.12 166.54 907.13
Discount Factor (@ 14% K 1.00 0.38 0.77 0.67 0.59
P¥ of Forecasted ARR L=J*K 335.72 96.64 108.94 103.35 98.60 743.26
[ ota! Al ei(million M 3.06 1.62 421 4.88 5.39 2116
passengers)
Yield per passenger (YPP) N=L/M 351.30

13.2 Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

13.2.1 The observations and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impact the computation
of ARR and Yield. The Authority, after detatled anaiysis including rationalization of various building blocks
as discussed in previous chapters, proposed the ARR & YPP as per table below:

Table 93: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(¥ in crores)

Particulas = IRef. = | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28] Total
Average RAB (Refer Table 67) A 154.31 | 17488 | 17791 | 174.56 | 186.90
FRoR (Refer Table 70) B 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71%
Return on Average RAB C=A*B 21.16 23.98 24.40 23.94 25.63 | 11%.12
E;)premt'o" (Refer Table 65 Table | o 975 | 1087 | 1164 | 12.17| 1447| 5891
O&M Expenses (Refer Table 80) B S {755 05 60.75 63.24 66.17 68.37 | 313.57
S 1643 | 3038 | 3422| 81.04

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 125 of 147

._::A‘ . ‘:\7

" R -l:tto"“f’L o



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

| Particulars

Ref.

FY24 |

FY25

- FY26 |

FY27 |

Total

True Up for FCP (Refer Table 46)

G

204.24

204.24

ARR

H=Sum
(C:G)

290.20

95.60

115.71

132.67

776.89

Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR}
{Refer Table 84)

|

2548

2877

3238

36.37

162.79

30% of NAR

J=1*30%

7.64

8.63

9.72

10.91

48.84

Net ARR

K=H-J

282.58

86.97

106.0¢

121.76

728.05

PV Factor @ 13.71%

L

1.00

0.88

0.77

0.63

PV of ARR

M=K*L

282.55

76.48

$1.98

§2.81

602.05

Sum PV of ARR N 602,05
Total Traffic (in Million Pax) o 20.12

(Refer Table 52)
Yield per Passenger (YPP) P=N/O 299.28
Q 10.06

Departing Passengers (in Million
R=N/Q 598,57

Pax)
Yield per Departing Passenger __
13.2.2 The Authority had determined the PV of ARR amounting to ¥ 602.05 crores (incl. of shortfall for FCP) as
against ARR claimed by the AAT amounting to ¥ 743.26 crores. The major reasons of variance between ARR
proposed by the Autherity and claimed by the AAI are as under:

I.  Determination of FRoR by the Authority as 13.71% as against 14.00% claimed by AAIL

ii.  Rationalization of O&M expenses like Payroll expenses, CHQ/ RHQ expenses, Administration
expenses, R&M Expenses ete. and shifting of runway re-carpeting expenses to CAPEX amounting to
3 98.77 crores.
Reduction in taxation, due to rationalization of other building blocks such as O&M expenses,
depreciation and the Aeronautical revenue ete, amounting to T 33.77 crores (based on the proposed
Tariff Card of the Authority)

At the Consultation stage, this consultation paper takes into consideration financial figures pertaining to FY
2023-24 as submitied by AAI in its MY TP was considered together with other submissions from time to time.
AAT was directed to submit the actual figures for FY 2023-24, which shall be appropriately considered by the
Authority at the Order stage.

13.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22™ July 2024 with
respect to ARR for the Second Control Period. The comments of stakeholder is presented below.

FIA's comment on ARR (s as follows:

“ds per the "guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization (fCAQ} on charges
Jor Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAQ DoC 9082), whick lavs down the main purpose of economic
oversight which is to achieve a balance hetween the interest of Airports and the Airports Users”.

This policy document explicitly advises “that caution be exercised when altempting to compensate for
shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of increased charges on aircraft operators and end users.” This
caution is especially pertinent during periods of economic difficulty (such as the adverse financial impact on
airlines following the post Covid-19}. n \

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 126 of 147




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Any attempt fo award the contracts by AAf on the highest revenue share basis should be discouraged as it
breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost.

it is general perception that service providers have no incentive to redice its expenses as any such increase
will be passed on to the airfines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines will
be forced fo bear these additional costs. There should be & mechanism for incentivizing the parties for
increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not for the royality for the airport operator. In Light of the financial
challenges faced by the airlines, as outlined in this letter, FIA requests AERA that no higher tariff shall be
fixed for this control pericd.”

13.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Second Control Period
13.4.1 AATs response to FIA's comment on ARR is as follows:

“Landing, Parking and UDF charges are worked out 1o recover the ARR as per AERA methodology. "
13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Second Control Period
13.5.1 The Authority notes FIA’s comment on ARR and the response of AAI therein, and has the following views:

» The Authority notes that AAl has on-going capital expenditure and other planned works, together with the
shortfall in ARR recovery pertaining to the First Control Period (carried forward to the Second Control Period)
— resulting from lower Aeronautical revenue caused by Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in higher ARR for
the Second Control Period.

Keeping the tariff at the current level for the entire Control Period and postponing the full recovery of shertfall
to the subsequent Control Period would create substantial recovery burden (along with carrying cost) which
may lead to steep tariff increases in the Thitd Control Period.

FIA has drawn reference to the guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization
('ICAO") on charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DOC 9082), which lays down the main
purpose of economic oversight which is to achieve a balance between the interest of Airports and the Airport
Users. This policy document categorically specifies that “caution be exercised when attempting to compensate
Jor shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of increased charges on aircraft operators and end users”. The
said policy document also emphasizes balancing the interests of airports on one hand and aircraft operators,
end users on the other, in view of the importance of the air transport system to States. This should be applied
particularly during periods of economic difficulty.

The Authority, in line with ICAO’s above mentioned guiding principles, as part of tariff determination
exercise for the airport operators, does its own due diligence in respect of all regulatory building blocks to
strike an optimal balance between the interest of various stakeholders.

Further, in the instant case, the period available for recovery of ARR determined for the Second Control
Period, through revised tarift is another factor affecting tariff increase.

As regard to FIA’s views on the award of contracts by AAI on highest revenue share basis, the Authority
considers that being a Govt. entity (Central PSU) AAl is required to follow approved manuals & tendering
procedures for awarding contracts/ concessions.

Keeping the intent of the ICAO’s guiding principles on airport charges, Regulatory Guidelines of the AERA,
Stakeholders' comments on record, the Authority has considered a progressive increase in tariff in the Second
Control Period, adjusted the Tariff Rate Card and tariff growths over the Second Control Period.

13.5.2 The Authority notes that AAI has %@ﬁltﬁ:d dc;;g:l‘]\ﬁguw: for FY 2023-24 as directed by AERA during

consultation stage in Para [3.2.3, dﬁ;}dered the information relating to asset capitalisation

Order No. 08/2024-25 ¥/ Page 127 of 147




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

ete. to the extent made available by AAl for FY 2023-24. The Authority will true up the expenses/ income for
the FY 2023-24 during the tariff determination exercise for the Third Control Pericd.

13.5.3 Based on the decisions taken by the Authority with respect to the various regulatory building blocks, including
re-computation of few building blocks (Q&M Expenses, Taxation, NAR etc.} in respect of the Second Control
Period, the recomputed ARR for the Second Control Period is given below: '

Table 94: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(T in crovres}

_Particulars E- _ | Ref. . FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FYV28| Total
Average RAB (Refer Table 67} A 154,30 | 17488 | 17291 | 17456 | 186.90
FRoR (Refer Table 70) B 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71% | 13.71%
Return on Average RAB C=A*B 21.16 23.98 24.40 23.94 25.63 | 119.12
Depreciation (Refer Table 65) D 9.75 10.87 11.64 12.17 14.47 58.91
O&M Expenses (Refer Table 81) E 53.46 59.11 61.73 64.81 67.00 | 306.10
Aeronautical Tax (Refer Table 90) | F - - 15.44 28.75 33.16 77.35
True Up for FCP (Refer Table 47} G 195.11 = - - - | 195.11
ARR (*(';f}“}“‘ 27948 | 9396 | 11321 | 12967 | 14027 | 756.60
Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR)
(Refer Table 87) | 24.28 27.54 31.03 34.98 38.38 156,22
30% of NAR J=1*30% 7.28 8.26 9.31 10.49 11.51 46.86
Net ARR K=H-J 272.20 85.70 | 103.90 119.18 | 128.76 | 709.73
PV Factor @ 13.71% L 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.68 0.60
PV of ARR M=K*L 272.20 75.37 80.36 81.06 77.01 | 585.99
Sum PV of ARR N 585.99
Total Traffic (in Million Pax)
(Refer Table 52) o 2.90 3.44 4.00 4.64 513 20.12
Yield per Passenger (YPP) P=N/Q 291.30
f,’:":;""“g BassenkEesBuiMILINE 5 145 | 172| 200| 232 256 10.06
Yield per Departing Passenger R=N/() 582.60

13.54 Variance of # 16.06 crores between the ARR computed at Order Stage as per the above Table (Z585.99 Crores)
and that proposed at the Consultation Stage (£ 602.05 Crores as per Table 93) is on account of the following:

1. Downward Rationalization in Operating & Maintenance Expenses due to not considering the interest on
term loan amounting to & 8.63 crores as part of Q&M Expense andinerease in Upkeep expenses due to
change in growth rate from FY 2025-26 amounting to € 1.16 creres (refer Table 81},

2. Re-classification and shifting of Revenue relating to Hanger Rent from Non-Aeronautical Revenue to
Aeronautical Revenue amounting to T 3.38 crores and reduction of Miscellaneous Income amounting to 3
3.20 crores (30% of Non-Acronautical Revenue thereon i.e. ¥ 1.97 crores).

3. Decrease in Taxation due to the rationalization of other building blocks, including O&M expenses and
Aeronavtical Revenue.

13.6 Authority’s decisions regarding ARR for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
ARR for the First Control Period:

13.6.1 To consider ARR for the Second Control Period as per Table 94.

13.6.2 To true up ARR of Second Control P rqa;{ the“br;wie of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 128 of 147




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14 AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.1 AADPs submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Contrel Period for
Coimbatore International Airport

14.1.1 AAIhad proposed to increase the Aeronautical tariff with effect from 15" Aprit 2024 as per the schedule below:

» Landing Charges: For domestic and international ATMs, AAI had proposed a one-time increase of 40%
. from the existing charges w.e.f. 1% April 2024 for FY 2024-25 and thereafter by 6% Y-o-Y.

¢ Parking Charges: For domestic and international ATMs, AAT had proposed a one-time increase of 110%
from the existing charges w.e.f. 1* April 2024 for FY 2024-25 and thereafter by 6% Y-o0-Y.

e User Development Fees: AAT had proposed the below: growth rates in UDF from the existing rates of T
350 (Demestic) and ¥ 450 (International) for the Second Control Period.

Table 95: % Increase in UDF proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period

Domestic UDF - 105.71%
International UDF - 77.78%

Table 96: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

(? in Crores)
'l;a“w_l_

Landing Charges - Domestic : o , ; 59.35 208.72
Landing Chargus-lntemallonal .66 4 ; I 85?
WDFOhames .~ - o= WRans RS eweas s s -
UDF - Domestic i ! 1 A 178.13
U'DF Inlematlona[ . I 4 ; 17.63

349 1200

-CUTE Charges ' 31 401 4 40|  594] 2340
Revenue from Ground Handling Agency i 2.73 3.15 N 3.97 15.82
Cargo Revenue (Rovalty from AAICLAS) I 103 1.09 y 1.20 544
k:;g].,ease il Cumpaulesé‘& GHA & 051 058 ) 0.58 276
Total Aeronautical'Reve l.lé o 8 ! 1 18093 | w219% |[§ R49.49 278.86 | 1.009.30

14.1.2 For the revenues based on the agreements i.e. land lease from oil companies, GHA and MRO, AAI had
considered the same revenue of FY 2022-23 for FY 2023-24 and thereafter, with a one-time increase of 15%
in FY 2025-26.

As per the contract with AAICLAS; Coimbatore International Airport receives a revenue share of 30% from
AAICLAS. Accérdingly, AAIl had considered the actual revenue for FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24
and thereafter an increase of 5% for the purpose of revenue share from AAICLAS on Y-o-Y basis from FY
2023-24 onwards.

Order No. 08/2024-25 & ame N\, Page 129 of 147




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.2 Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

14.2.1 The Anthority noted that according to the projections, both domestic and international traffic projections had
surpassed pre COVID-19 levels of FY 2019-20 in FY 2023-24 and exhibit a positive trend in the growth of
passenger traffic thereon,

Revenue from MRO (% 0.35 crores) - The Authority noted that AAI had not projected revenue from MRO
activities for the Second Control Period. A query was raised over email dt. 12" March 2024 to AAI to specify
the reasons for not including the same. AAI had replied that it was an inadvertent error. Therefore, the
Authority had included revenue projections from MRO activities in Aeronautical Revenue and considered the
actual revenue for FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter, proposed to consider the Y-0-Y growth
rates in ATM traffic as per Table 52 for the Second Control Period.

Revenue from Lease Rent — Oil Marketing Companies, GHA & MRO (X 2.76 crores) - The Authority
noted that AAl had estimated a one-time increase in revenue on land lease from oil companies, GHA & MRO
in FY 2025-26 at 15%. The Authority, after reviewing AAI’s Internal Circular no. 22 dated 4" June 2022,
proposed to consider the one time increase of 15% in FY 2025-26 as submitted by AAL

Revenue from GHA (X 15.69 crores)- The Authority noted that AAT had projected revenue from GHA based
on the growth rates in ATM traffic for the Second Control Period. The Authority propesed to consider the Y-
0-Y growth rates in ATM traffic as per Table 52 for the Second Control Period.

Revenue from AAICLAS (T 5.44 crores)- The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 5% Y-0-Y increase
in revenue from AAICLAS from FY 2023-24. The Authority had considered the actual revenue for FY 2022-
23 as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter an increase of 5% on Y-o-Y from FY 2023-24 as per AAI
submission, i

Revenue from Space Rentals from Airlines (T 3.99 crores) — The Authority had considered the actual
revenue for FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter an increase of 7.5% on Y-o-Y from FY 2023-
24 onwards on the basis of agreements provided by AAI

To maintain a balanced approach, the Authority proposed to ncrease the proportion of Landing and Parking
Charges in the total aero charges from FY 2024-25 (w.e.f. 1¥ October 2024) on the following basis:

(Particulars, -~ |  F¥25-wef1%Oct24| P26 FY27 FY28
Landing 29.21% W00%% 0.00% 0.00%
Parking 29.21% | S 0.00% 0.00%
UDF Dom. 70.00% I 0.00% 0.00%
UDF TIntl. 80.00% 1 0.00% 0.00%

The Authority proposed to consider the increase in UDF for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore
Intemnational Airport as per the table given below:

Table 97: UDF Charges proposed by the Authority for CJB for Second Control Period

(¥ in crores)
Domestic UDF 350.00 595 00 ! d 595.00
International UDF 100§ FEE ] ! ] 810.00

. 1 5 A )
Order No. 08/2024-25 " ' i AN\ | Page 130 of 147

"Jac Re u!atu
\H g



AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.2.9 The Authority had computed the Aeronautical revenues for the Second Centrol Period based on the
acronautical charges detailed above, as follows:

Table 98: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period proposed by the Autherity at
Consultation Stage
(¥ in crores)

Particulars '_ Ref. | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total

;g}ta] PV of ARR incl. true-up (Refer Table 602.05 602.05

Aeronautical Revenue ' |

Landing Charges - Domestic

Landing Charges - [nternational

UDF = Domestic

UDF - International

Parking Charges

Land Lease Rent - Oil Companies, GHA &

MRO

Revenue from GHA

Revenue from MRO

Royalty from CUTE Charges

Royalty from AAICLAS

Add: Revenue from Lease Rent - Ramp

20.93 3608 | 4149 171.56
2.65 4.98 5.83 23.88
47.14 109.69 | 127.23 499.10
4.75 12.61 14.88 57.66
0:81 1.41 1.62 6.70

0.51 0.58 0.58 2,76

2.31 3.08 3.54 15.46
0.05 0.07 0.08 0.34
3.38 4.80 5.57 24.04
0.98 1.09 1.14 5.44

Airlines & Ground Handling Agency B!° D18 ole e
Add: Space Rentals from Airlines 0.69 0.79 0.85 3.99

Total Revenues ; 84.36 175.35 | 203.00 811.78

PV Factor @13.71% 1.00 0.77 0.68
PV of Aero Revenue 84.36 135.60 | 138.05 602.05
PV Projected Aero Revenue Q 602.05
Surplus/(Shortfall) proposed to be carried
forward to next control period (as on 31- | R NIL
Mar-2024)

2| = m==l=l a |Bmole|w

BT
=4
=

o

14.2.10 As can be observed from the above table, as per the Authority’s proposal, AAI was entitled to recover an ARR
0f 2602.05 crores (in NPV terms). The present value of the total projected aeronautical revenues for the Second
Control Period based on the Authority’s proposed Landing, Parking and UDF charges was % 602.05 crores (in
NPV terms), which is equivalent to the Target Revenue/ARR determined by the Authority for the Second
Control Period.

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 03/2024-25 dated 22"
July 2024 with respect to Acronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period. The comments of stakeholders
are presented below.

AAT’s comment on Landing Charges is as follows:
“Please insert the clause for applicability of Minimum Landing Charges in the Tariff Card: -

a) Non-Schedule Flights: *A minimumn fee of Rs.4000/- per flicht or applicable landing charges shall be charged
as per tanding for all types of aircrafi flights, helicopter flights including but not limited to domestic landing,
international and general aviation landiiigfor the control period.”

!
-~ . Y
. Ny L

Order No. 08/2024-25 £ @y 24 Page 131 of 147




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

b) Domestic leg of International routes of foreign carriers shall be treated as International flights.”
14.3.2 FIA’s comment on the recovery burden on account of shrinkage in the Control Period is as follows:

“FIA submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16" December 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:
"100...However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if delay is caused
by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders should be prepared well
in time so that the burden of recovery is spread over the entire period for which the order is passed..."

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in view of the
apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from passengers/airlines, as the AERA
Tariff Order for CJB - Second Control Period, will now be issued after the commencement of the Control
Period i.e., I Aprif 2023

We submit that cost of operations for the airlines are increasing continuously every year, and airlines are
incurring losses in the current challenging scenario, even while airport operators have an assured rate of
refurn on thelr investment. At the same time, it is projected by most agencies that over 1,200 new civil aviation
aircraft will be inducted by aivlines in India over the next 5 vears.

While economies of scale are a big factor for the airlines to keep the cost of operations low, this applies to
airport operators as well. With the huge increase in aircraft, there is bound to be huge benefits for the airport
operators as well dite to economies of scale.

Hence, we request AERA 1o conduct a study of the passengers and air traffic at selected aivports taking data
over the past 20 years wherein it may please be made transparent as to what is the cost of one take off
separately to the airport operator and an airline, for various class of aivcraft, at a periodicity of every 5 years
(excluding the pandemic times period).

1t is felt that cost of business is simply passed on to the airlines by some airport operators, as it appears that
there are multi layered companies undertaling various activities at the same airport, which not only add to
the cost of doing business, but also force airlines to pay tax on tax for availing services though multi-layered
companies. This study will then make it evident who is actually bearing the cost of doing business at the airport,
and whether the same Is justified.”

FIA’s comment on Tanff Rate Card and collection charges is as follows:

“In accordance with the preamble of the National Civil Aviation Policy, which envisages to make air travel
affordable and sustainable, AERA is requested to review the suggestionsicomments on the regulatory building
blocks as mentioned above which is likely to reduce the ARR. This will further ensure the lowering of tariffs
including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed excessive hikes in the tariffs be reduced and also
in order to encourage middlie class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-19 recovery
of the aviation sector.

It is stated that vision of government to make UDAN ('Ude Desh Ka Aam Naagarik”) a reality and this can
only happen if we have the lowest possible cost structure, such that we can bring more and more people to
airports to travel by air.

In addition, we request AERA and AAI to clarify the following:

1. Ref: Notes to User Development Eée p‘E;DFﬁ*Ghmges
7 e G

2

Order No. 08/2024-25 ; 4. Page 132 of 147

; »

i b S
N2 Omjc Reguid® 7

o S -

B S



AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Collection Charges: We would like to invite AERA’s attention to notes I of 17.2.5 UDF charges in the
Annexure -2 of CP, wherein the rate of collection of UDF charges is not mentioned by AERA. We request
AERA to consider the collection charges at Rs. 5.00 embarking passengers as proposed by AAI in annexure .
Further, AERA is kindly requested to consider that in light of the increasing administrative expenses due to
inflation and other reasons (example - 5% inflationary / administrative increase each year}, the collection
charges may kindly be increased to keep pace with the proposed increase in UDF, as airlines only get a fixed
rate, which results in disincentivizing the airlines.

a) Ref: Notes fo User Development Fee (UDF) Charges:

We further request that in the Collection Charges, the entitlement by airlines for the same may kindly be
against AAI having received the ‘undisputed ‘invoiced UDF amount within the applicable due date.

[ UDF eftective from Ist Ociober 2024 to 3 st March 20028: -

Comment to Note (a) - Collection Charges: Please note that the same is paid by airport operators to airlines
separately after airlines raise an invoice against the same as a standard industry practice. We vequest the
same practice be applied.

il.  There is no mention Collection charges for PSF in the MYTP submitted by the Airport operator. In the
event the PSF is subsumed in the UDF, then airlines may kindly be eligible to claim collection charges at
2.3% of PSF per passenger, which is being done currently. If PSF is not subsumed in the UDF, then current
practices may kindly be continued.
{tis requested to define the applicability or exemption of any of the tariff charges pertaining to RCS Flights
which have been excluded.

Please clarify w.r.t UDF applicability in both below scenarios:

» Passenger embarking from CJB on a domestic flight and then a connecting flight to an international
destination.
Passenger disembarking in CJB from a domestic flight, however he originated his journey from an
international destination.

Landing charges:
a) 1t is proposed to add below notes to Landing Charges which were part of Existing Tariff c‘ard as
published in AIC09. 2019 !
.' | B 3 = T I
No L.mcusq charges shall be payable in respect of a) atrerall with 2 maximum cer Ified capacity of |u\;,
than 80 seats, being operated by domastic schedule operators 8t arport and ) helicopbers of all types
<3 DGCA approved fiying scraolfiying training insiute aircrafis
All domestic legs of Intermationa roules Aown by Indian operatormiwill Da reses as gomesiic Hights
as far 45 landing charges iz concarmad, imespective of fight number assignad o such flights.
Tharges shall be calculaied on the basls of searest MT (Le. 1000 Kg)
Fligi oparsting under Ragianat nannactivity scrame willibe mmnfataly exempbad from Landing
charoes fram the date of i8¢ scheme it cosrationalized by GOL.

AERA has proposed to increase the Landing Charges for all flights to 29.21% approx.: - from the
existing charges. We request AERA to kindly consider rationalising the same.
Para 17.2.4. (Note h) It is requested that AERA should propose the definition of ‘Unauthorised
Overstay ', which will provide clarity to all stakeholders regarding charges to be applied for such
overstay by the airport operator.

d) Further, FIA recommends to add note no. 09 in Para 17.2.4 of the Annexure 2, as follows:

Order No. 08/2024-25 & e \% Page 133 of 147




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“No additional parking charges other than normal parking charges be payable by the airlines for
any force majeure reasons or for any technical or meteorological situation, which is beyond the
control of any aviation”

14.3.4 FIA’s comment on Tariff Rate Card is as follows:

“FI4 submits that, according to the Investment Information and Credit rating Agency of India (ICRA’) the
industry is estimated to report a net loss of INR 5,000-6,000 crores in FY24 and FY25. However, it may be
noted that, while the aviation industry may have reached stability, it has not yet fully recovered from the strong
financial headwinds caused by many factors such as the hostile financial environment of the economy, geo-
political instability, fallout from the devastating COVD-19 pandemic, significant global supply chain issues,
increased Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) prices, limited government financial support, limited capacity of
customer to pay, and foreign exchange fluctuations ete.

It may be noted that, despite the gradual improvement in passenger traffic the elevated ATF prices and
depreciation of INR will have a major bearing on airlines. As the airline’s cost is rendered due to ATF and
other operational costs which are majorly denominated in dollar terms.

The CP proposes a significant increase in the aeronautical tariffs of CJB by AERA as mentioned under Annex
A, AERA is kindly requested to take note of our observations mentioned therein.

We further wish to state that given the terminal capacity challenges which are affecting efficiency of airlines
and the overall passenger experience, there has been no mention of any plans to address capacity challenges
in the second controf period, neither enhancemenis nor plans for an NITB at CJB.

In this regard, we humbly request that till such a plan has been finalised by Coimbatore International Airport,
AERA must not implement any increase in the aeronautical tariff in the Second Control Period and defer any
increase in the same to subsequent control period, if any, given the adverse financial impact on airlines as

discussed above.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA 1o kindly note their detatled submissions as mentioned under,
hereto and not increase any tariffs.

TABLE A
Landing charges: (Refer -Arnexure 2 of the CP)

{fn Rs.)
Tariff Proposed by Airport Operator |

Particulars Unit

Existing FY 2024 25

Rates (Tariff w.e.f

01.09.2024 to
31.03.2025

FY 2025-26
(Tariff w.e.f.
01,04.2025 to
31.03.2026)

FY 2026- 27
(Tariff w.e.f.
01042026 ro
31.03.2027)

FY2027-28
{Tariff w.e.f.
01,04.2027 to
31.03.2028)

LANDING CHARGES

Domestic (Ine/MT)

LANDING CHARGES

Eg: Impact on Q400
Landing charges for 80
& PLUS seater (Rs.)

6,815 8.805.66

8.803.66

8,805.66

8.805.66

Variance % from
existing

29%

29%

29%

29%

Variance % from Yo ¥

29%

1%

0%

%

Eg: Impact on B737-
800 (AUW 79016) (Rs.)

33.028.77

33,028.77

33,028.77

33,028.77

Order No. 08/2024-25

Page 134 of 147




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

::2; :‘::;" AL g gg = 0% 29% 29% 29% 29%
Variance % from YoV 0% 29% 025 %% 0%
International (Ins/MT)
Eg: Impact on 0400
Landing charges for 80 | 30 MT 10385 13418.46 1341846 1341846 13418 46
& PLUS seater (Rs.)
Variance % from 0-400 29% 29% 29% 29%
existing
Variance % from YoV 29% (% 0% %
B737-800 (AUW 79MT 40720 52614.44 32614.44 52614.44 52614.44
79016) (Rs.)
Variance % from B737- 29% 29% 29% 29%
existing &00
Variance % from YoV 29% 1% 1% 0%
TABLE B
Parking Charges: (Refer -Annexure 2 of the CP)
{In Rs.)
Particulars Unit Tariff Proposed by Airport Operator
FY 2024 25 FY2025-26 | FY2026-27 | FY 2027-28
MT Existing (Tariff wef. | (Tariff w.ef. | (Tariff wef | (Tariffw.ef.
Rartes 01.09.2024t0 | 01.04.2025¢10 | 01.04.2026 to | 01.04.2027 to
31.03.2025 31.03.2026) 31.03.2027) 31.03.2028)
PARKING CHARGE g?.ﬂr PARKING CHARGES - Per Hr. per MT
DOMESTIC ( INR Per -
HOUR /MT)( for Ist 2
chargeable hrs)
Eg: Impacton 0400 | 30MT 106.86 137.91 137.91 137.91 137.91
Parking charges for 80
& PLUS seater (Rs.)
Variance % from 0-400 29% 29% 29% 29%
existing
Eg: Impact on B737- 79MT 437.85 391,49 591,49 591,49 59149
800 (AUW 79016}
(Rs.)
Variance % from B737- 29% 29% 29% 29%
existing 800
TABLEC
UDFE CHARGES: (Refer -Annexure 2 of the CP}
{fr Rs.)
Particulars Enit Tariff Proposed by Airport Operator
FY 2024 25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 | FY 2027-28
MT Existing | (Tariff wef. | (Tariff wef. | (Tariffwef | (Tariffw.ef
Rates 31.09.2024 10 | 01.04.2025to | 01.04.2026 to | 01.04.2027 to
31.03.2025) 31.03.2026) 31.03.2027) 31.03.2028)
{UDF Per Embarking iy
DOMESTIC I Emon e 595 595 595
Jilrds e

Order No. 08/2024-25

D,
-0}}, "IC' o i
wf‘?f

&/

o

v
-

Page 135 of 147




{

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Variance % from 70%
existing !

Varianee from YOY 0% 0%

INTERNATIONAL ; ’;”: Embarking 810 810

Variance % from " ’ 0
Eons 0% 4% 4%

DOMESTIC 0% 80% 80% 30%

7, o,
Va'm'mce % from 0% 80% 0% 0%
existing

Refer the above displayed Tables A, B and C kindly note the following from the above tables:

Tables A: AERA has proposed an increase in the Landing Charges (Domestic & International) on Q-400 (80
& above seater) & on B-737-800 approximately increase by 29 % from existing charges.

2. Tables B: AERA has proposed to increase the Parking Charges (Domestic & International) on Q-400 (80 &

above seater) and on B-737-800 approximately to increase by 29% from existing charges.

3. Table C: AERA has proposed an increase in the UDF of by 70 % for Domestic Embarking Passenger and

14.4

14.4.1

80% for International Embarking Passengers from existing charges.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed tariffs as noted above may not be implemented
as the proposals are excessive. AERA is requested to reconsider the proposed taviff structure in view of the
points mentioned above,”

AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period

AALI’s response to FIA’s comment on Tariff Rate Card and collection charges is as follows:
“Increase in landing, parking and UDF charges has been proposed for CJB on account of
aj triee up of First Control Period and the resultant shortfall due to various reasons including the pandemic.

b) Proposed capex, opex and other components of building block in order to work out the target revenue for
the SCP.

Parking charges are applicable after 6vo hours free parking available to airlivies. Parking of Airveraft is neither
encouraged by the Airport Operators nor by the Airlines Operators. Parking of aircraft beyond two hours at
any airport reflects inefficiency of Airport Operations as well as Airline Operations. Further, it contributes
less than 5% of AAT revenue.

In respect of chargeability of UDF and landing it is the methodology to recover the cost incurred by Airport
operator i.e. CIB from passenger / Airlines who are the ultimate user of the airport.

Further, the collection charges will be paid to Airlines as per the credit policy of AAI"

14.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second

14.5.1

Control Period

The Authority notes AAI's comments on
1 a2l
Tariff Rate Card. g

o>
o

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ _ Page 136 of 147

I < fp‘ .
: Sy
e p 100y
o



AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

[4.5.2 The Authority has noted FIA's concerns on the recovery burden on account of shrinkage in the Control Period
and the comments of AAI on the same.

The Authority would like to emphasize that the tariff determination process for Coimbatore International
Airport was conducted in strict adherence to the AERA Act, and the AERA Guidelines of 2011.

Also, the Authority’s analysis is exhaustive in nature and requires a reasonable amount of time to examine and
evaluate the various building blocks, keeping in mind the need to balance the interests of all stakeholders.
During the process of evaluation, the Authority has sought various clarifications from time to time, from AAI
on the various regulatory building blocks, based on which aeronautical tariff has been determined by the
Authority.

The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on cenducting an independent study on passengers and air
traffic at selected airports, In this regard, the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study
will depend upon the size of the airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent
study for the future Control Periods of Coimbatore International Airport, if considered necessary.

The Authority, during the tariff determination exercise endeavors to balance the interests of various
stakeholders. The Authority also notes that carry forward of shortfall to future control periods, which results
in a further carrying cost, may not be in the interest of all stakeholders and hence proposes to consider recovery
of full ARR.

The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Tariff Rate Card 2nd has compared to other similar airports
and is of the following view:

The Authority has to balance the interest of all stakeholders and also ensure that the tariff rates determined
are reasonable. The Authority accordingly decides to balance the interest of the stakeholders and decides the
rate card.

The Authority has, as part of the tariff determination exercise, rationalized each regulatory building block
such as CAPEX, O&M expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenues etc. submitted by the AQ for the Second
Control Period.

It is pertinent to note that the new Aeronautical tariff is implemented from 16™ September 2024, thereby
resulting in around three and half years being available for recovery of the ARR.

o The Authority has thus revised the tariff rate card proposed by AAl, by increasing the Aeronautical tariff in
a progressive manner after making the necessary revisions in the regulatory building blocks based on detailed
analysis as given in the relevant Chapters and Paras of the Tariff Order. The Authority does its own due
diligence before finalizing tariff and considers the comments of all the Stakeholders. The Authority has
ensured a balanced approach so that no Stakeholder benefits at the expense of others.

e  With respect to FIA’s comment on payment of collection charges, the Authority is of the opinion that the
payment of UDF collection charges is a policy matter between the Airport Operator and the Airlines.

o Other 1ssues raised by FIA like applicability of UDF, Aviation Security Fee, exemption pertaining to RCS
flights etc. have been clarified in the Tariff Rate Card.

o It is highlighted that the reason for not g Eomg ahead with the plans for NITB in this control period is due to
non-availability/ acquisitions of lan,d a§ Lh’m l‘;suq 1\5 beyond the control of the au‘port operator. However,

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 137 of 147

; O
%’_‘“ Reguia\G"_‘f‘/



AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

time for passenger related processes at the airport through implementation of options such as Self Baggage
Drop etc, for increasing passenger handling and Air-side capacity of the airport to maintain sufficient ASQ
rating and also to avoid any mconvenience to passengers and other stakeholders.

14.5.4 As stated in para 4.7.11, the Authority decides to consider Hangar Land Rent as part of the Aeronautical
Revenue from its classification as Non-Aeronautical at Consultation stage.

14.5.5 Considering the above, the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical Revenue to be collected in the form of
Landing, Parking, UDF etc. based on the tariff rate card placed at Annexute-1. The Aeronautical Revenue and
ARR for the Second Centro! Period is as detailed below:

Table 99: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(¥ in croves)
Total PV of ARR | ' | 1 X
including True-up A 585.99
_(refer Table 94) . _ . :

Landing Charges -
Domestic

Landing Charges -
International
Parking Charges

UDF - Domestic
UDF - International

Land Lease Rent - Oil
Companies, GHA &
MRO

Revenue from GHA
Revenue from MRO
Royalty from Cute
Charges

Royalty from
AAICLASS

Add: Revenue from
Lease Rent - Ramp
Airlines & Ground
Handling Agency

Add: Space Rentals 0.92
from Airlines ' ‘ ' . :
Add: Hangar Land

oy i ] : ! 0.71

Total Revenues . c 898 L ! 218.38
PV Factor @13.71% s 100N 0. 0.60

Otder No. 08/2024-25 &3 3 Page 138 of 147




AERONUATICAE REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTRQOL PERIOD

PV of Aerc Revenue
PV Projected Aero
Revenue
Surplus/(Shortfall)
proposed to be
carried forward to
next control period
{as on }1-Mar-2024)

14.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport.

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period as per Table 99,

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period,

Order No. 08/2024-25 2 {3 |2t Page 139 of 147




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

1S SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

Chapter 4: True-up of the First Control Period
4.11.1 To consider Capital Additions as per details in Table 15 for true-up of the First Control Period

4.11.2 To consider Aeronautical Depreciation as per details in Table 17 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.11.3 To consider RAB as per Table 18 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.11.4 To consider FRoR as per Table 19 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.11.5 To consider the O&M Expenses as detailed in Table 34 for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.

4.11.6 To consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as presented in Table 38 for the purpose of true-up of the First
Control Period.

4.11.7 To consider Taxation as per Table 45 for true-up of First Control Period.
4.11.8 To consider the Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 42 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.11.9 To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 47 for true up of the First Control Period and
adjust the shortfall of First Control Period in the Second Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.6.1 To consider the ATM and passenger Traffic for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International
Aijrport as per Table 52,

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (ATM and passenger traffic) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second Control
period while determining the tariff for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second
Control Period

6.8.1 To consider allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on 1st April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 54.

6.8.2 To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Second Control Period in accordance with
Table 62.

6.8.3 To trie up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time
of determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

6.8.4 To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in ¢ase any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 6.2.25. The
same will be examined during the true up of the Second Control Period, at the time of determination of tariff
for the Third Control Period.

6.8.5 To consider deprectiation as per Table 65 for the Second Control Period.

6.8.6 To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date of
capitalization during the tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

6.8.7 To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore Intemational Airport as per Table
67.

6.8.8 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period
7.6.1 To consider the Cost of Equity as 14.00%.
7.6.2 Ta consider Cost of Debt of 7.2 f_ﬂ’gf@r Eﬁiiskqgojs;d’;ﬁfgntml Period.
& w7,

Y T
. & - ‘\, S
' b t -'..:'

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 140 of 147




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

7.6.3 To consider FRoR of 13.71% for the Second Control Period based on above mentioned Cost of Equity, Cost
of Debt and Gearing Ratio as per Table 70.

7.6.4 To True up the FRoR for the Second Control Period while detertnining tariff for the next Control Period
considering relevant factors,

Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.6.1 To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport as detailed in Table
72,

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

9.6.1 To consider O&M expenses for the Second Contro! Period for Coimbatore International Airport as per Table
g8l

9.6.2 To consider the true up of O&M expenses incurred by AAI during the Second Control Period subject to
evaluation of reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control Period.

Chapter 10: Non-Aeronauatical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period

10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport
as per Table 87.

10.6.2 To true up the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for Coimbatore International Airport for the Second Control
Period, subject to evaluation of efficiency and reasonableness, while determining tariff for the next Control
Period.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for Coimbatore International Airport as per Table
90

11.5.2 To true up the Aeronautical Tax amount by appropriately taking into consideration all the relevant facts at
the time of tariff determination for the Third Contro] Period.

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.6.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard to
Quality of Service at Coimbatore Intemational Airport

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

13.6.1 To consider ARR for the Second Control Period as per Table 94.

13.6.2 To true up ARR of'Second Control Period at the time of taniff determinatignifor the Third Control Period.
Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period as per Table 99.

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Petiod.

Order No. 08/2024-25 3 A i | Page 141 of 147

N\, 5
\\m?'?egulilc(jj\ b




16 ORDER

16.1.1 In exercise of power conferred by section 13 (1} (a) of the AERA Act 2008 and based on the above decisions,
the Authority hereby determines the Aeronautical Tariff to be levied at Coimbatore International Airport for
the Second Control Period as placed in Annexure - 1.

In exercise of power conferred by section 13 (1} (b) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with rule 89 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act,1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF as indicated
in the rate card at Annexure - | to the Order for Second Centrol Period.

The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.
The Order shall be made effective from 16 September 2024.

Aitrport Operator shall submit its MY TP to the Authority for'the Third Control Period in a timely manner as
per the Authority’s Guideline, 2011.

By the Order and in the name of the Authority

Secretary

To,

The Chairman

Airports Authority of India

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdatjung Airport
New Delhi - 110003

Copy o

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation: For Issuance of AIC

Order No. 08/2024-25 _ ek |5 Page 142 of 147




17 ANNEXURES

17.1 Annexure 1: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Coimbatore International
Airport for the Second Control Period (1% April 2023 to 31 March 2028) - effective from
16" September 2024

17.t.1 Landing charges:
Table 100: Landing Charges* {(Domestic) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

ANNEXURES

MT 202.00 per MT 253.54 per MT 26621 per MT 279.52 per MT 293.50 per MT

Above 25 5,050.00 + 353.00 | 6,338.38 + 6,655.30 + 6,988.07 + 7.337.47 +

MT to 50 per MT in excess 443.06 per MT in | 465.21 per MT in | 48847 per MT in | 512.90 per MT in

MT of 25 MT excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT

Above 50 13,875.00 + 403.00 | 17,414.86 + 18,285.60 + 19,199.89 + 20,159.88 +

MT to [00 | per MT in excess 505.82 per MT in | 531.11 per MT in | 557.66 per MT in | 585.54 per MT in

MT aof 50 MT excess of 30 MT | excess of S0 MT | excess of SO0 MT | excess of 50 MT

Above 100 | 34,025.00 +491.00 | 42,705.63 + 44,840.92 + 47,082.96 + 4943711 +

MT to 200 | per MT in excess 61627 per MT in | 647,08 perMT in | 679.43 per MT in | 713.41 per MT in

MT of 100 MT excess of 100 MT | excess of 100 MT | excess of 100 MT | excess of 100 MT

Above 200 83,125 + 554.00 1,04,332.28 + 1,09,548.89 + 1,15,026.34 + 1,20,777.66 +

MT per MT in excess 695.34 per MT in | 730.11 per MT in | 766.61 per MT in | 804.94 per MT in
of 200 MT excess of 200 MT | excess of 200 MT | excess of 200 MT | excess of 200 MT

Table 101: Landing Charges* (International) decided by the Authority for the Second Ceontrol Period

* One-iine increase of 25.51% in Domestic Landing charges for tariff w.e £ 16.09.2024 and 5% increase Y-o-Y thereafter till FY 2027-28.

;Jd'fr“’ B 30200 perMT | 379.05 per MT | 398.00 per MT ~ | 407.50 per MT | 438.80 per MT

Above 25 71,550.00 + 9476.20 + 9,950.00 + 10,447.51 + 10,969.88 +

MT to 50 567.00 per MT in | 711.66 per MT in | 747.24 per MT in | 784.60 per MT in | 823.83 per MT in

MT excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT

Above 50 21,725.00 + 27,267.59 + 28-’,_6‘30.9?. =H 30,062.52 + 31.565.65 +

MT to 100 | 655,00 per MT in | 822.11 per MT in | 863.21 per MT in". | 906.37 per MT in | 951.69 per MT in

MT excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess.of 50 MT excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT

Above 100 i:gt;g.ogrzﬂ | 6837294+ 71,791.59 + '1"50'3211';7 b ;’96;223 * -

MT to 200 P ™ | 94887 per MT in | 99632 per MTin | o - PeT S Do

MT excess of 100 excess of 100 MT | excess of [00 MT in excess of 100 in excess of 100
MT MT MT

Above 200 | 1,30,075.00 + 1,63,260.41 + 1,71, 42343 + 1,79,994.60 + 1,88,994.33 +

MT 907.00 per MT in | 1,138.40 per MT | 1,195.32 per MT .| 1,255.08 per MT | 1,317.84 per MT

Order No. 08/2024-25

-
e
i

Page 143 of 147




excess of 200
MT

in excess of 200 |

MT

in excess of 200
MT

in excess of 200
MT

ANNEXURES

n excess of 200
MT

* One-time increase of 23.51% in International Landing churges for tariff w.e [, 16.09.2024 and 5% increuse Y-o-Y thereafier till FY 2027-

28,

Notes:

a) No Landing Charges shall be payable in respect of i) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport, ii} helicopters of all types, and iii)
DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be treated as domestic flights as far
as landing charges concemed irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

Domestic leg of international routes of foreign carriers shall be treated as intemational flights.
Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1,000 kg).

Non-Schedule Flights: “A minimum fee of Rs.4000/- per flight or applicable landing charges shall be
charged as per landing for all types of aircraft flights, helicopter flights including but not limited to domestic
landing, international and general aviation landing for the control period.”

f) Flights operating under the regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from Landing
charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOL

Parking charges:

Table 102; Parking Charges* (per hour) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (upto
four hours after first two free hours)

Upto 25 MT

per per
hour

| 444 per MT per

hour

| 4.66 per MT p

hour

| 4.89 per MT per
hour

Above 25
MT to 50
MT

84.36 + 4.50 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

105.74 + 5.65 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

111.00 + 5.93 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

116.50 + 6,23 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

12225 + 6.54 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

Above 50
MT to 100
MT

196.83 + 4.00 per
MT per hour in
excess of 50 MT

246.95 + 11.30
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

25925+ 11.86
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

27225+ 1245
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

285.75 + 13.07 per
MT per hour in
excess of 50 MT

Above 100
MT to 200
MT

646.80 + 11.25 per
MT per hour in
excess of 100 MT

810175+ 14.12
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

85225+ 14.83
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

894,75 + 15.57
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

93925+ 16.35 per
MT per hour in
excess of 100 MT

Above 200
MT

1,771.66 + 12.37
per MT per hour

2,223.77 +15.53

2,335.25 + 16.30
per MT per hour

2451.75 + 17.12
per MT per hour

2,574.25 + 17.98
per MT per hour

Order No. 08/2024-25

per MT per hour

Page 144 of 147




ANNEXURES

in excess of 200
MT

“m excess of 200

MT

iﬁ excess of 200 ;

MT

it _exééss of 200
MT

in excess of 200
MT

* One-time increase of 25.51% in Parking charges for taviff w.ef. 16.09.2024 and 5% increase Y-o-Y thereafier ull FY 2027-28.

Table 103: Parking Charges* (per hour) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (beyond
first four hours)

| 6.75 per MT per

”847perMTper

hour

8. 90.per MT per
hour

9. 35 per MT per

hour

9 82 per MT per
hour

hour

168.73 + 9.00 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

211,80+ 11.30
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

222,50+ 11.86
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

23375+ 1245
petr MT per hour

in excess of 25
MT

24350 + 13.07
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

MT to 100
MT

393.70 + 18.00
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

49421 +22 .59
pet MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

519.00 + 23.72
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

545.00 + 24,91
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

572.25+ 26.16
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

Above 100
MT to 200
MT

1,293.59 +22.50
per MT per hour
in excess of 100

MT

1,623.82 +28.24
per MT per hour
in excess of 100

MT

1,705.00+ 29.65
perMT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,790.50 + 31.13

29.20 per MT per
hour in excess of
100 MT

1,880.25 + 32.69
per MT per hour
in excess of 100

MT

Above 200
MT

3,54332+24.75
per MT per hour

in excess of 200
MT

4,447.85 +31.06
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

4,670.00 + 32.62
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

MT

4,903.50 +34.25
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

MT

5.149.25 + 35.96
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

MT

* One-time increase of 25.51% in Domestic Landing charges for twiff w.ef, 16.09.2024 and 5% increase Y-o-Y thereafier titl FY 2027-28.

Notes:

a} No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating the free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time and actual
parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing
time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft
irrespective of the actual time taken in the movement of the aircraft after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.
Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.
Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to néarest rupee.
At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking charges
shall be levied. After this period, the charges shail be double the normal parking charges.
The night parking charges are waived for all domestic scheduled operators at Coimbatore Airport if the
State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking
charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of implementation of < 5%
tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Gowt.,
the relief of free night parking charg;-;s ﬁjil_‘[;a[ SR

= L y: T

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 145 of 147




ANNEXURES

g) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC issued on this
subject by DGCA.

h) For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of T 20.00 per hour per MT beyond 24 hours is
to be payable or as per revised rate if any.

User Development Fee:

Applicable Rates for travel dates from 16" September 2024 to 31 March 2025

.Typeu!‘ Eménger | : Domesﬁc ®) 10" Itﬁemamual @)
Embarking Passenger T 550.00 T 710.00

Applicable Rates for travel dates from 1% Apnl 2025 to 31° March 2026

Type nﬂauangw | Domestic @  International @)
Embarking Passenger 2550.00 ¥ 710.00

Applicable Rates for travel dates from 1** April 2026 to 31* March 2027
|

ﬂ‘ypa*of?assenger ' = ! 1 Imbmﬁmalﬁ)
Embarking Passenger T 550.00 1710.00

Applicable Rates for travel dates from 15 April 2027 to 315 March 2028
‘TypeofPassenger | Domestic() |  International (@)

f

Embarking Passenger T 550.00 T 710.00

Collection charges: If payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then collection charges per
departing passenger shall be paid by AALI as per the policy pertaining to such charges between the Airport
Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF
invoice to AAT within the credit period of 15 days o in case of any part payment.
No collection charges are payable to casual operators/non-scheduled operators.
For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month for tickets issued in the 1¥ fortnight and rate as on 15" of the month for tickets issued in the 2"
fortnight shall be adopted.

d) The existing UDF will be applicable on the tickets issued till 15™ September 2024.

e) Revised UDF will be applicable on the tickets issued on or after 16" September 2024.

Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports

In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019 (decision of
Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD dated 30.10.2019) the
following categories of persons are exempted from levy and collection of UDF.

{a) Children (underage of 2 years)
{b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sKy marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only (this

would not include Dead Head Crew; or o 1d personnel)

Order No. 08/2024-25 ¢/ SBR ) Page 146 of 147




ANNEXURES

(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces

(e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

(f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs. “A
passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and
1s part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger™)

{(g) Passenger departing from the Indian aurports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems or

weather conditions.

Aviation Security Fee: Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA from time to time.

General Condition:

a) All the above charges excluding GST and GST at the applicable rates are payable in addition to above

charges.
b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from charges as per
Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 315 March 2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is operationalized

by Gol.

/
."
f &

........,
W "f!i;::\

ey
*Qwo .

Order No. 08/2024-25 Page 147 of 147

=]
. :\3




